Board: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# MIAMIBEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139; Tel: 305.673.7550; Web: www.miamibeachfl.gov/planning

## **BOARD APPLICATION CHECKLIST**

A Pre-Application meeting must be scheduled via CAP to obtain a plan case number and for board staff review of all submittals.

Pre-Application meetings for applications that do not require a traffic study are scheduled on a first come-first served basis and must occur no later than five (5) business days prior to CAP First submittal.

Applications requiring a traffic study must meet with the Transportation Department and peer reviewer thirty (30) calendar days prior to the CAP First Submittal deadline to determine the methodology for the traffic impact study and obtain the Transportation Department's checklist. Fifteen (15) days prior to the First submittal the applicant must submit the traffic study via CAP. Seven (7) days prior to First submittal the Transportation Department/Peer Reviewer will provide first round of comments to the applicant. The applicant must address the comments and submit revised traffic study/plans by the CAP First Submittal deadline including a narrative responding to Transportation/Peer Reviewer comments.

Incomplete, or submittals found to be insufficient will not be placed on a Board agenda.

Property address: \_\_\_\_\_\_

**ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION** REQUIRED **CAP FIRST SUBMITTAL** To be uploaded online (CAP) by the applicant before 12:00 pm by First submittal deadline. ALL PLANS MUST BE DIMENSIONED AND LEGIBLE. INCLUDE A GRAPHIC SCALE. Application Fee and Peer review fees shall be paid after Pre-Application meeting and before the First submittal. It is the applicant's responsibility to make this payment, if an invoice is not 1 1 generated by the CAP system, the applicant should contact staff prior to first submittal to be invoiced and make payment. Is the property the primary residence & homestead of the applicant/property owner? а (If yes, provide office of the Property Appraiser Summary Report). 2 1 Copy of signed and dated check list issued at Pre-Application meeting. 3 Completed Board Application, Affidavits & Disclosures of Interest (original signatures). 1 Signed and dated Letter of Intent. Letter must outline application details and identify hardships if 1 4 Variances are requested. (see also Items # 42,43 and 44). Mailing Labels: Upload property owner's list and copy of original certified letter from provider. 5 1 See #52 for submittal of Hard copy / originals of these items. 6 Copies of all current or previously active Business Tax Receipts. School Concurrency Application for projects with a net increase in residential units (no SFH). 7 1 Provide Planning Department - Miami Dade - School Concurrency Application for Transmittal Survey: Electronic version of original signed & sealed, dated no more than six months from date of 8 application. Survey must provide: lot area, grade per Section 114-1 of the City Code. (If no 1 sidewalk exists, provide the elevation of the crown of the road) and spot elevations. 9 Architectural Plans and Exhibits (must be 11"x 17") 1 Cover Sheet with bullet point scope of work, clearly labeled "First Submittal" and dated with First 1 а Submittal deadline date. Include copies of previous recorded board orders, if applicable.

b с

### Date: \_\_\_\_ HPB Board: \_

ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	REQUIRED
b	Copy of the original survey included in plan package. See No. 8 above for survey requirements	<b>~</b>
с	All Applicable Zoning Information (Use Planning Department zoning data sheet format).	~
d	Context Location Plan, Min 8.5"X11" Color Aerial 1/2 mile radius, identifying project and showing name of streets. (no Google images)	~
е	Full legal description of the property if not included in survey (for lengthy legal descriptions, attach as a separate document - label clearly).	~
f	Existing FAR Shaded Diagrams (Single Family Districts: Unit Size and Lot Coverage Shaded Diagrams), if applicable	~
g	Proposed FAR Shaded Diagrams (Single Family Districts: Unit Size and Lot Coverage Shaded Diagrams), if applicable.	~
h	Site Plan (fully dimensioned with setbacks, existing and proposed, including adjacent right-of-way widths).	~
i	Current color photographs, dated, Min 4"x 6" of project site and existing structures (no Google images)	~
j	Current, color photographs, dated, Min 4"x6" of interior space (no Google images)	
k	Current color photographs, dated, Min 4"x 6" of context, corner to corner, across the street and surrounding properties with a key directional plan (no Google images)	~
I	Existing Conditions Drawings (Floor Plans & Elevations with dimensions). Number of seats, furniture layout if applicable	
m	Demolition Plans (Floor Plans & Elevations with dimensions) If applicable	
n	Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan, including mechanical equipment plan and section marks. Plans shall indicate location of all property lines and setbacks.	~
0	Proposed Elevations, materials & finishes noted (showing grade, base flood elevation, heights in NGVD values and free board if applicable)	~
р	Proposed Section Drawings	~
q	Color Renderings (elevations and three dimensional perspective drawings).	~
10	Landscape Plans and Exhibits (must be 11"x 17")	~
а	Landscape Plan - street and onsite - identifying existing, proposed landscape material, lighting, irrigation, raised curbs, tree survey and tree disposition plan, as well as underground and overhead utilities when street trees are required.	v
b	Hardscape Plan, i.e. paving materials, pattern, etc.	~
11	Copy of original Building Permit Card, & Microfilm, if available.	
12	Copy of previously approved building permits (provide building permit number) and/or Board Orders.	
13	Existing and Proposed detailed topographic survey depicting existing spot grades (NAVD) as well as all underground/overhead utilities and easements/agreements with recording data. See Part 1 / Section 1 / A. Surveying & Mapping Standards and submittal Requirements of the Public Works Manual. http://www.miamibeachfl.gov/publicworks/engineering/engineeringmanual.aspx?id=12920	

Propert	address: 3425 Collins Avenue HPB Date: 08/04 Date: 08/04	4/2020	
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	REQUIRED	
15	Historic Resources Report (This report shall include, but not be limited to, copy of the original Building Permit Card and subsequent modifications, Microfilm records, existing condition analysis photographic and written description of the history and evolution of the original building on the site, all available historic data including original plans, historic photographs and permit history of the structure and any other related information on the property.	,	
16	Contextual Elevation Line Drawings, corner to corner, across the street and surrounding propertie (dated).	s 🗸	
17	Line of Sight studies.		
18	Structural Analysis of existing building including methodology for shoring and bracing.		
19	Proposed exterior and interior lighting plan, including photometric calculations.		
20	Exploded Axonometric Diagram (showing second floor in relationship to first floor).		
21	Neighborhood Context Study. (Planning will provide guidance if necessary for application.)		
22	Required yards open space calculations and shaded diagrams.		
23	Required yards section drawings.		
24	Variance and/or Waiver Diagram If applicable	~	
25	Schematic signage program		
26	Detailed sign(s) with dimensions and elevation drawings showing exact location.		
27	Elevation drawings showing area of building façade for sign calculation (Building ID signs).		
28	Daytime and nighttime renderings for illuminated signs.		
29	Floor Plan Indicating area where alcoholic beverages will be displayed.		
30	Survey showing width of the canal (Dimension shall be certified by a surveyor)		
31	Site Plan showing total projection of structures from seawall, location and dimension of all structures inclusive of dock, mooring piles, boat lift, etc.		
32	DERM recommendation/preliminary approval. Docks or any structures shall have approval stamp from DERM or other regulatory agency before submitting for a variance. A letter from DERM or other agency, explaining specific requirements for the project is recommended.		
33	Technical specifications of the boat lift and/ or boat, ship of vessel to be docked or moored.		
34	Survey shall include spot elevations in rear yard and elevation points on the dune adjacent to the property. Provide highest elevation point on the due within the property. Erosion control line and Bulkhead line shall be indicated if present.		
35	Scaled, signed, sealed and dated specific purpose survey (Alcohol License/Distance Separation) distance shown on survey with a straight line.		
36	Proposed Operational Plan: Include deliveries and trash pickup times, hours of operations, numbe of employees, security and restaurant menu (if applicable).	r	
37	Maneuvering plan for loading within the existing/proposed conditions, delivery and garbage truck size (length and width).	S	
38	Traffic Study, Site plan(s) : Revised version and narrative addressing first round of comments from Transportation Department and peer review, provide a narrative. (See Transportation Departmer check list for requirements.) If applicable	n nt 🖌	
39	Sound Study report (Hard copy) with 1 CD.		
40	Site Plan (Identify streets and alleys)		
а	Identify: setbacks V Height V Drive aisle widths Streets and sidewalks widths	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	

Propert	y address: <u>3425 Collins Avenue</u> Board: <u>HPB</u> Date: <u>08/04/</u>	2020		
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	REQUIRED		
b	# parking spaces & dimensions Loading spaces locations & dimensions	<b>v</b>		
С	# of bicycle parking spaces			
d	Interior and loading area location & dimensions			
e	Street level trash room location and dimensions			
f	Delivery routeSanitation operation Valet drop-off & pick-upValet route in and out			
g	Valet route to and fromauto-turn analysis for delivery and sanitation vehicles			
h	Indicate any backflow preventer and FPL vault if applicable	<b>~</b>		
i	Indicate location of the area included in the application if applicable			
j	Preliminary on-street loading plan			
41	Floor Plan (dimensioned)			
а	Total floor area			
b	Identify # seats indoors outdoors seating in public right of way Total			
С	Occupancy load indoors and outdoors per venue Total when applicable			
42	The letter of Intent shall include and respond to all sea level rise and resiliency review criteria			
72	per section 133-50 of the City Code.			
43	The Letter of Intent for Variances shall include and respond to all review guidelines in the code as follows:			
а	Section 118-53 (d) of the City Code for each Variance. If applicable	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>		
44	The Letter of Intent for Planning Board shall include and respond to all review guidelines in the code as follows:			
а	For Conditional Use -Section 118-192 (a)(1)-(7)			
b	CU - NIE and or outdoor Entertainment Establishments - Section 142-1362 (a)(1)-(9)			
С	CU - Mechanical Parking - Section 130-38 (3)(c)(i)(1)-(2) & (4)(a)-(k)			
d	CU - Structures over 50,000 SQ.FT Section 118-192 (b) (1)-(11)			
e	CU - Religious Institutions - Section 118-192 (c) (1)-(11)			
f	For Lot Splits - Section 118-321 (B) (1)-(6). Also see application instructions			
	Notes: The applicant is responsible for checking above referenced sections of the Code. If not applicable write N/A			
Other	Gross square footage calculation and diagrams	~		

Other	Materials and finishes samples sheet
Other	If modification, provide previously approved plans

\*\*ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

~

~

Date: 08/04/2020 HPB 3425 Collins Avenue Property address: **Board: ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION** REQUIRED **FINAL SUBMITTAL (CAP & PAPER)** Plans should be clearly labeled "Final Submittal" and dated with Final Submittal deadline date. Final Submittal Documents must be uploaded to the CAP and hard copies must be submitted to the Planning Department prior to 12:00 P.M. on final submittal deadline. Staff will review and issue a notice to proceed or to continue submittal to a future meeting if the application is found incomplete. Traffic Study, Site plan(s): This is the final traffic study including any modifications required to 45 address comments from the City's Transportation Department. 1 City's required permit by FDOT should be obtained prior to Final submittal (via CAP). If applicable 1 **PAPER FINAL SUBMITTAL:** Original application with all signed and notarized applicable affidavits and disclosures. ~ 46 47 Original of all applicable items. ~ ~ One (1) signed and sealed 11"X17" bound, collated set of all the required documents. 48 1 49 14 collated copies of all required documents One (1) CD/DVD with electronic copy of entire final application package (plans, application, Letter ~ 50 of Intent, traffic/sound study, etc.) see CD/DVD formatting attached, for instructions. 51 Traffic Study (Hard copy) If applicable V Mailing Labels -2 sets of gummed labels and a CD including: Property owner's list and Original 1 52 certified letter from provider.

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- A. Other information/documentation required for First submittal will be identified during Pre-Application meeting but may be modified based on further analysis.
- B. It is the responsibility of the applicant to confirm that documents submitted via CAP, Paper Submittal sets (14 copies), and electronic version on CD are consistent with each other and legible.
- C. Plan revisions and supplemental documentation will not be accepted after the Final Submittal deadline
- D. All documents required for Board applications must be submitted in an electronic format (PDF) via CD in the manner prescribed herein. The CD is considered the "Formal Submission", and must include the electronic version of all hard copy documents associated with the application. A new Updated CD will be required if any modifications are made before or after hearing. Failure to comply with the aforementioned may result in a rehearing before the applicable board at the applicant's expense.
- E. Please note that the applicant will be required to submit revised plans pursuant to applicable Board Conditions no later than 60 days after Board Approval. (If applicable)

Matthew Barnes

Applicant or Designee's Name

Matte Ba

8/4/20

Applicant or Designee's Signature

Date

# MIAMIBEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139; Tel: 305.673.7550; Web: www.miamibeachfl.gov/planning

## LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION

The following application is submitted for review and consideration of the project described herein by the land use board selected below. A separate application must be completed for each board reviewing the proposed project.

<b>Application Information</b>	1				
FILE NUMBER					
HPB20-0430					
Board	d of Adjustment		Desig	n Review Bo	bard
□ Variance from a provision	n of the Land Developr	ment Regulations	Design review ap	proval	
□ Appeal of an administrati	ive decision		□ Variance		
	inning Board		●Historic	Preservation	n Board
			Certificate of Appropriateness for design		
Amendment to the Land D	Development Regulatio	ns or zoning map	□ Historic district/sit	e designation	
□ Amendment to the Comp	rehensive Plan or future	e land use map	□ Variance	0	
□ Other:					
Property Information –	Please attach Lego	l Description as	"Exhibit A"		
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY					
3425 Collins Avenue					
FOLIO NUMBER(S)					
02-3226-001-1440					
Property Owner Inform	ation				
PROPERTY OWNER NAME					
3425 Collins, LLC					
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
3201 Collins Avenue		Miami Bea	ch	FL	33140
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL AD	DRESS		
305-534-8800		sgeraghty	@faena.com		
Applicant Information (	if different than ov	wner)			
APPLICANT NAME					
same as owner					
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL AD	DRESS		
Summary of Request					
PROVIDE A BRIEF SCOPE C	F REQUEST				
Modification of HPB File No. 7490 and 7603 and HPB20-0376 for construction of a detached ground floor addition					
consisting of a 250' tall resid	consisting of a 250 tail residential condominium building.				

<b>Project Information</b>					
Is there an existing building(	s) on the site?		■ Yes	□ No	
Does the project include inte	rior or exterior demolition?		Yes	□ No	
Provide the total floor area of	of the new construction.			142,694	SQ. FT.
Provide the gross floor area	of the new construction (inclue	ding required p	parking and all us	able area). 303,259	) SQ. FT.
Party responsible for p	roject design				
NAME		Architect	□ Contractor	Landscape Arch	itect
Luis Revuelta		Engineer	🗆 Tenant	□ Other	
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
2950 SW 27 Avenue		Miami		FL	33133
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL ADDR	ESS		•
305-590-5000		luisrevuelta@	revuelta.com		
<b>Authorized Representat</b>	tive(s) Information (if app	licable)			
NAME		Attorney	Contact		
Neisen Kasdin		□ Agent	□ Other		
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
98 SE 7 Street, Suite 1100		Miami		FL	33131
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL ADDR	ESS		
305-374-5600		neisen.kasdin	@akerman.com		
NAME		Attorney	□ Contact		
Matthew Barnes	□ Agent	□ Other			
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
98 SE 7 Street, Suite 1100		Miami		FL	33131
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL ADDR	ESS		1
305-755-5825		matthew.barn	es@akerman.co	m	
NAME		□ Attorney	□ Contact		
		□ Agent	□ Other		
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	ZIPCODE
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE	EMAIL ADDR	ESS		

#### Please note the following information:

- A separate disclosure of interest form must be submitted with this application if the applicant or owner is a corporation, partnership, limited partnership or trustee.
- All applicable affidavits must be completed and the property owner must complete and sign the "Power of Attorney" portion of the affidavit if they will not be present at the hearing, or if other persons are speaking on their behalf.
- To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice is required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and accommodation to review any document or participate in any City sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2489 and select (1) for English or (2) for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

### Please read the following and acknowledge below:

- Applications for any board hearing(s) will not be accepted without payment of the required fees. All checks are to be made payable to the "City of Miami Beach".
- Public records notice All documentation submitted for this application is considered a public record subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes and shall be disclosed upon request.
- In accordance with the requirements of Section 2-482 of the code of the City of Miami Beach, any individual or group
  that will be compensated to speak or refrain from speaking in favor or against an application being presented before
  any of the City's land use boards, shall fully disclose, prior to the public hearing, that they have been, or will be
  compensated. Such parties include: architects, engineers, landscape architects, contractors, or other persons responsible
  for project design, as well as authorized representatives attorneys or agents and contact persons who are representing
  or appearing on behalf of a third party; such individuals must register with the City Clerk prior to the hearing.
- In accordance with Section 118-31. Disclosure Requirement. Each person or entity requesting approval, relief or other action from the Planning Board, Design Review Board, Historic Preservation Board or the Board of Adjustment shall disclose, at the commencement (or continuance) of the public hearing(s), any consideration provided or committed, directly or on its behalf, for an agreement to support or withhold objection to the requested approval, relief or action, excluding from this requirement consideration for legal or design professional service rendered or to be rendered. The disclosure shall: (I) be in writing, (II) indicate to whom the consideration has been provided or committed, (III) generally describe the nature of the consideration, and (IV) be read into the record by the requesting person or entity prior to submission to the secretary/clerk of the respective board. Upon determination by the applicable board that the forgoing disclosure requirement was not timely satisfied by the person or entity requesting approval, relief or other action as provided above, then (I) the application form said person or entity for the subject property shall be reviewed or considered by the applicable board(s) until expiration of a period of one year after the nullification of the application or order. It shall be unlawful to employ any device, scheme or artifice to circumvent the disclosure requirements of this section.
- When the applicable board reaches a decision a final order will be issued stating the board's decision and any
  conditions imposed therein. The final order will be recorded with the Miami-Dade Clerk of Courts. The original board
  order shall remain on file with the City of Miami Beach Planning Department. Under no circumstances will a building
  permit be issued by the City of Miami Beach without a copy of the recorded final order being included and made a part
  of the plans submitted for a building permit.

The aforementioned is acknowledged by:

Conner of the subject property 🛛 📮 Authorized representative

SIGNATURE Scott Geraghty

**PRINT NAME** DATE SIGNED

## OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL OWNER

OWNER APPLOATIN FOR INDIVIDUAL OWN	<u>ER</u>
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
I,, being first duly sworn, depose and cer the property that is the subject of this application. (2) This application and all info application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary materials, are true and and belief. (3) I acknowledge and agree that, before this application may be pul development board, the application must be complete and all information submitted in I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter my property for the sole pul Hearing on my property, as required by law. (5) I am responsible for remove this notice	tify as follows: (1) I am the owner of ormation submitted in support of this I correct to the best of my knowledge blicly noticed and heard by a land support thereof must be accurate. (4) urpose of posting a Notice of Public e after the date of the hearing.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of, 20 acknowledged before me by, who has identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	SIGNATURE The foregoing instrument was produced as
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF <u>Florida</u>	
I, <u>Scott Geraghty</u> , being first duly sworn, depose and <u>Manager</u> (print title) of <u>3425 Collins, LLC</u> (print nar authorized to file this application on behalf of such entity. (3) This application and all inf application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary materials, are true and and belief. (4) The corporate entity named herein is the owner of the property that is t acknowledge and agree that, before this application may be publicly noticed and hear application must be complete and all information submitted in support thereof must be of the City of Miami Beach to enter my property for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of required by law. (7) I am responsible for remove this notice after the date of the hearing.	certify as follows: (1) I am the me of corporate entity). (2) I am ormation submitted in support of this correct to the best of my knowledge the subject of this application. (5) I d by a land development board, the accurate. (6) I also hereby authorize of Public Hearing on my property, as
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u> , 202 acknowledged before me by <u>Scott Geraghty</u> , who has p identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	$\underline{O}$ . The foregoing instrument was produced <u>FI driver license</u> as
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP Caroline Pinto	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires 09/11/2022 Commission No. GG 257258	Oline Finto PRINT NAME

We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community.

Page 4 of 8

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Miami-Dade

I, Scott Geraghty	, being first duly sworn	denose and cortific as follows (1) I am it
representative of the owner o Neisen Kasdin to	f the real property that is the supplementative before the	uplose and certify as follows: (1) I am the owner or ubject of this application. (2) I hereby authorize Historic Preservation
authorize the City of Miami Beac	to enter my property for the sole n	Durpose of posting a Nation of Public Hearing and
property, as required by law. (4)	I am responsible for remove this notice	e after the date of the hearing.
Scott Geraghty, Manager of 342	5 Collins, LL	light to
PRINT NAME (and Title, if ap	pplicable)	SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before acknowledged before me by <u>c</u> identification and/or is personally	me this <u>4</u> day of <u>June</u> 2004 <u>Jerughty</u> known to me and who did/did not to	, 20 <u>_20</u> . The foregoing instrument was , who has produced <u>FIANKER license</u> as ake an oath.
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	Caroline Pinto	Carel Gerto
My Commission Expires:	State of Florida My Commission Expires 09/11/2022 Commission No. GG 257258	Caroline Pinto
		PRINT NAME

#### **CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE**

If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the applicant is a party to a contract to purchase the property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this application, the applicant shall list the names of the contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. If any of the contact purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individuals(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional individuals, corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or other corporate entities, list all individuals and/or corporate entities.

NAME		DATE OF CONTRACT
	NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE	% OF STOCK

In the event of any changes of ownership or changes in contracts for purchase, subsequent to the date that this application if filed, but prior to the date of a final public hearing, the applicant shall file a supplemental disclosure of interest.

#### DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership or limited liability company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers and/or members, and the percentage of ownership held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.

NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHI
eonard Blavatnik, 730 5th Ave, New York, NY 10019	100
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHI

If there are additional corporate owners, list such owners, including corporate name and the name, address and percentage of ownership of each additional owner, on a separate page.

#### DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST TRUSTEE

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a trust, list any and all trustees and beneficiaries of the trust, and the percentage of interest held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.

TRUST NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% INTEREST

#### COMPENSATED LOBBYIST

Pursuant to Section 2-482 of the Miami Beach City Code, all lobbyists shall, before engaging in any lobbying activities, register with the City Clerk. Please list below any and all persons or entities retained by the applicant to lobby City staff or any of the City's land development boards in support of this application.

NAME	ADDRESS	PHONE
Neisen Kasdin	98 SE 7 Street, Suite 1100, Miami, FL 33131	305-374-5600
Matthew Barnes	98 SE 7 Street, Suite 1100, Miami, FL 33131	305-755-5825

Additional names can be placed on a separate page attached to this application.

APPLICANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT (1) AN APPROVAL GRANTED BY A LAND DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY SUCH BOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BOARD HAVING JURISDICTION, AND (2) APPLICANT'S PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CITY, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS.

#### **APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Florida		n
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade		
I, <u>Scott Geraghty</u> or representative of the applicant. (2) This sketches, data, and other supplementary n	, being first duly sworn, depo application and all information s naterials, are true and correct to th	use and certify as follows: (1) I am the applicant ubmitted in support of this application, including the best of my knowledge and belief.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this acknowledged before me by <u>5cott</u> ( identification and/or is personally known to	<u></u> day of <u></u> , <u></u> , to me and who did/did not take a	, 20 The foregoing instrument was who has produced <u>F1 d1</u> as n oath.
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	Caroline Pinto	Carolingthinto
My Commission Expires:	State of Florida My Commission Expires 09/11/2022 Commission No. GG 257258	Carolinefinto PRINT NAME

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

#### PARCEL 1

LOTS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE, AND THE 16.00 FOOT ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 21. OF AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5. AT PACES 7 AND 8. OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH:

#### PARCEL 2

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26. TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST. LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE SOUTH 82' 33' 12" E, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 8 AND 1 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 344.00 FEET TO THE EXISTING SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 06' 49' 29" EAST, ALONG THE EXISTING EAST LINE OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALSO ALONG THE BULKHEAD LINE. AS SHOWN IN THE PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE". AS RECORDED IN PEAT BOCK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 200.72 FEET TO THE EXISTING NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAO LOT 4;

THENCE SOUTH 82' 38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4. BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 25.57 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE AS SHOWN IN SAID PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE":

THENCE SOUTH 06' 59' 18" WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A PONT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82' 33' 12" WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA.

#### PARCELS 7 AND 2 COLLECTIVELY ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO DE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE NORTH 07' 26' 48" EAST, ALONG THE PEST LINE OF LOTS 8, 7, 6 AND 5 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 200.19 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, BLOCK 21;

THENCE THENCE SOUTH 82'.38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 AND 4, OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 367.39 FEET TO A PONT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, AS SHOWN IN PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE", AS RECORDED W PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA;

THENCE SOUTH 06' 59' 18 WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A PONT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82' 33" 72' WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 8, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 369.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

# akerman

Akerman LLP Three Brickell City Centre 98 Southeast Seventh Street Suite 1100 Miami, FL 33131 Tel: 305.374.5600 Fax: 305.374.5095

September 8, 2020

Chair and Members of the Historic Preservation Board City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

# RE: Versailles – COA for modifications to the previously approved COA for a new design for the detached ground floor addition; HPB20-0430

Dear Mr. Mooney,

Our firm represents 3425 Collins, LLC ("Owner") the owner of the parcel of land located at 3425 Collins Avenue (the "Property"), which is improved with the Versailles Hotel, a contributing historic structure in the Collins Waterfront Historic District.

Recently Aman Resorts/OKO Group joined with Owner to develop the Property as the last element of the Faena District. The proposed redevelopment is generally similar to the currently approved certificate of appropriateness ("COA")<sup>1</sup> in that the historic structure will be renovated and a new tower (a detached ground floor addition) will be constructed on the south side of the property as a residential condominium building. However, there are key differences, some of which were included in application HPB20-0376, which was an application for a partial COA for certain changes related to the historic tower that was approved by the Historic Preservation Board ("HPB") on June 9, 2020. Further details regarding the historic building were applied for in HPB20-0389. This application (the "Proposed Project") does not include any aspects dealing with the historic building because the details regarding the historic building because the details regarding the historic building because the details regarding the historic building because not include details of the rear yard areas which are subject to the Oceanfront and Dune Preservation Overlay Zone regulations, which will be handled in a separate application when the design of those areas is prepared.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> HPB File No. 7490 (design) and 7603 (variances), approved on March 8, 2016, as modified by HPB20-0376 and HPB20-0389.

The Proposed Project, along with the previously submitted applications restoring the historic building, demonstrates how the Aman design team is committed to preserving and restoring the past grandeur of the Versailles building while designing a new building that is sensitive to the unique context in which it will exist – all while maintaining the extremely high program requirements of Aman.

#### Faena District

The redevelopment of the Property is the last piece of the larger Faena District, stretching in parts from 32nd Street to 35th Street. The Faena District includes the neighboring Faena Hotel (formerly the Saxony and also a Roy France designed building), the Faena House condominium (designed by Sir Norman Foster and Brandon Haw and whose condominiums have sold for record high prices), the Casa Faena (formerly the Claridge), the Faena Parking Garage, the Bazaar (the historically replicated Atlantic Beach Hotel and another Roy France building), and the Forum (designed by Rem Koolhaas of the Office of Metropolitan Architecture). Beneath Faena Park, the Bazaar and the Forum is an underground parking garage. Altogether, the Faena District provides a couple of hundred parking spaces where before only a handful of surface parking spaces existed. The Faena District also involved the complete reconstruction of the beachwalk within the District boundaries as well as the construction of the 32<sup>nd</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street end improvements and improvements to the 34<sup>th</sup> Street right of way ("34<sup>th</sup>").

The proposed project will continue the pattern that has made the Faena District a special place for residents and visitors alike — the preservation of important and invaluable historic buildings while injecting new life into the historic buildings and introducing new architecture and new uses that buoy the vibrancy and property values.

#### **Inspiration for Proposed Project**

The Aman Miami Beach project has been designed by world renowned architect Kengo Kuma, a 2016 recipient of a Global Award for Sustainable Architecture. Notably, Kuma designed the New National Stadium in Tokyo, site for the opening and closing ceremonies of the 2020-21 Summer Olympics. The following is from Kuma, describing the design inspiration and intent for the proposed project:

The Art Deco and Post-War Modern architecture of the "Collins Waterfront Historic District" has unique characteristics, a rhythm, unlike any found elsewhere in the world. There is an architectural interplay akin to enjoying jazz that is played by geometry, with a freedom and openness in design and visual experience.

With 20 surviving buildings, by far the most prolific architect of the era and in this historic district was Roy F. France. An architect from Chicago that specialized in resort hotels, France came on vacation with his wife to Miami Beach in 1931. Feeling extremely inspired by the surroundings, he moved back to continue expanding his design work. And inspired he was, virtually creating the mid-beach skyline with such properties as the Versailles, Sea Isle, Patrician, Ocean Grande and Cadillac, and later after the war, the Saxony, the San Souci, and further north, the Casablanca.

It is within this context, a context surrounded by masterpieces of Art Deco and Post-War Modern architecture, that we come to add our own design next to the Versailles Hotel, a design for Aman Miami Beach, and we hope to continue the legacy of this community's brilliant built environment.

Our goal is to emphasize the "unique rhythm" of this architectural landscape; creating something new, something unique, yet characteristic of the place. Like Roy France, our instrument, too is geometry, and together we play many of the same notes; emphasizing towering verticality, smoothing the hard edges, and intertwining the verticality with layers of horizontal planes, stepping back to create a light and free architectural rhythm that resonates with the ocean's horizon.

As Roy France said, "Let in the air and sun. That's what people come to Florida for."

Under this deep blue sky and vigorous sunshine, the colors throughout the historic district are naturally light, and for this reason we have departed from more traditional warm wood tones, choosing a color more appropriate to the context. Not a pure white, but rather what we might call a honey white. A color that activates our geometric music, our design rhythm and sets the tone for our composition.

#### **Components of Proposed Project**

#### Increased view of historic tower from Collins Avenue

A very important aspect of the design of the new residential tower is that the first floor

lobby — which is approximately 55' tall - is setback 128'-4" from Collins Avenue which offers pedestrians and motorists heading north on Collins a full view of the iconic historic Versailles building. The previously approved project had a first floor setback of 76'-4", which offered improved views of the historic tower compared to 1955 addition the that completely obliterated the south elevation of the historic tower but not a full view. The code required setback at the ground and pedestal level is only 20'.

The greatly reduced footprint of the residential tower, all the way up to approximately



55' in height, creates a sense of openness at the lower levels, visually connecting people to both the historic tower and the rear of

previously approved

the property towards the ocean.

On the right is a rendered view looking north on Collins towards the Property. The view shows a comparison of the previously approved condominium building in the image on the top and the propsoed condominium on the bottom image, with an outline of the previously approved building shown in a dashed line on the image below.

At the upper floors the proposed residential building is also setback from Collins at a greater distance than what is required by code (50') and greater than the previously approved project. To the edge of the balconies the front setback is 93'-5" whereas with the previously approved project the front setback at the tower level was 65'-4".



#### Lower Density

The proposed project consists of only 23 residential units and 56 hotel

rooms. The previously approved project had 63 residential units. The proposed project will have a very low impact on the neighborhood.

#### <u>Access</u>

The proposed project has separate driveway systems for the historic building and the residential building. Residents and visitors to the residential building will need to clear a security gate. If a vehicle does not clear security it can turn right and utilize the westernmost driveway connection into 34<sup>th</sup>. If a vehicle clears security the gate will open and it will proceed to the drop-off area under the canopy overhang. The valet driver will utilize the internal loop driveway and drive the vehicle to the basement level parking garage. When a resident or visitor leaves the residential building the valet driver will return the vehicle from the basement level to the space under the canopy overhang and to exit the Property the driver would utilize the westernmost driveway connection into 34<sup>th</sup>.

Parking for both the hotel and residential building will be provided in a subterranean parking garage. There are tandem spaces but mechanical parking is not utilized in the parking garage.

The loading spaces in the first basement level will be accessed through the driveway connection on 35<sup>th</sup> Street and vehicle will exit through the easternmost driveway connection to 34<sup>th</sup>. The loading spaces are all fully enclosed in the basement level of the parking garage.

#### Amendment to Faena District Overlay

The previously approved COA's included numerous variances that were granted for the project. The proposed project stays within the "envelope" of all the variances previously approved in HPB File No. 7603. Because the proposed project does not exceed any of the previously approved variances, the COA for the proposed project could restate and reapprove the same variances. However, Owner has made an application to the City to amend the Faena District Overlay regulations to, in essence, codify the previously approved variances. A copy of the proposed ordinance is enclosed as **Exhibit A**. As of the date of this submittal the ordinance for the Overlay amendments has passed review by the LUSC subcommittee on July 21 and it was recommended favorably by the Planning Board on August 25. Because of the proposed amendments to the Faena District Overlay, the application does not include any requests for variances.

Many of the previously granted variances related to the fact that the historic building was built prior to the implementation of the modern RM-3 zoning setback regulations and the historic building encroaches into the required north side setback. Therefore, in order for the new residential building to comply with the RM-3 sum of the side yard setbacks requirement it would have to be pushed further away from the south property line than otherwise necessary. From a historic preservation and design perspective, the opposite condition is desired – the new residential building should be pushed as far south as possible in order to provide distance between the historic building and the new residential building.

The amendments to the Faena District Overlay also propose to increase the allowable height for the Property from 200' to 250'. The increased height allows the same amount of allowable FAR to be distributed across a more slender and taller building, which is key to opening up views of the historic Versailles building from Collins Avenue. In fact, the proposed residential building has less FAR than the previously approved residential building – FAR was taken from the residential building and placed in the historic building for the reconstruction of the Gulf Stream Room and extension of the floorplates to the east. The first floor of residential units in the residential building is lifted up approximately 55' from the ground floor — allowing a smaller footprint for the lobby, which is very transparent with large expanses of glass — and this 55' tall opening at the ground floor is directly related to the requested 50-foot increase in height from 200' to 250'.

Also, increasing the height is consistent with the heights of other existing buildings in the Collins Waterfront Historic District. There are three buildings with heights over 250' – La Tour, Atlantis and Mirasol.

With regard to the modification of setback requirements, it is important to note that the Property is a uniquely situated property in the RM-3 zoning district. It is the only oceanfront property in the RM-3 district that has a public parking lot on both sides of it instead of neighboring private property. Thus, the Property is separated from its nearest neighbors by a much greater distance than a typical property. From property line to property line the nearest property is a little more than 100' away and to the north the nearest property is a little over 300' away. Also, the historic Versailles building was built prior to the adoption of the modern RM-3 zoning standards and the building encroaches into the required north side

setback. The Gulf Stream Room and other additions to the historic tower will follow the existing setbacks of the historic building.

#### Sea Level Rise Criteria

In order to ensure that the Project is resilient in light of the effects of sea level rise, the sea level rise and resiliency review criteria from Section 133-50 of the LDRs is addressed below:

- 1) <u>A recycling or salvage plan for partial or total demolition shall be provided.</u> Not applicable to the new residential tower.
- 2) <u>Windows that are proposed to be replaced shall be hurricane proof impact</u> <u>windows.</u>

All windows in the residential building will be hurricane proof impact windows.

3) <u>Where feasible and appropriate, passive cooling systems, such as operable</u> <u>windows, shall be provided.</u>

Sliding glass doors and operable windows where possible have been proposed in all residential units and hotel guestrooms.

4) <u>Resilient landscaping (salt tolerant, highly water-absorbent, native, or Floridafriendly plants) shall be provided, in accordance with chapter 126 of the city</u> <u>Code.</u>

Resilient landscaping has been provided.

5) <u>The project applicant shall consider the adopted sea level rise projections in</u> <u>the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Action Plan, as may be revised from</u> <u>time-to-time by the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Change Compact. The</u> <u>applicant shall also specifically study the land elevation of the subject property</u> and the elevation of surrounding properties.

The proposed residential building has it lobby set at 14'-0" NGVD, which is six feet above flood requirement.

6) <u>The ground floor, driveways, and garage ramping for new construction shall</u> <u>be adaptable to the raising of public rights-of-way and adjacent land, and shall</u> <u>provide sufficient height and space to ensure that the entry ways and exits</u> <u>can be modified to accommodate a higher street height of up to three</u> <u>additional feet in height.</u>

All ramps will be able to absorb the additional 3 feet in height based on the current street elevation of Collins Avenue.

7) <u>As applicable to all new construction, all critical mechanical and electrical</u> systems shall be located above base flood elevation. All redevelopment projects shall, whenever practicable and economically reasonable, include the relocation of all critical mechanical and electrical systems to a location above base flood elevation. All critical mechanical and electrical equipment will be located between 1 and 2 feet above base flood elevation with the exception of the FPL vault, which will be located at grade elevation as required by FPL.

#### 8) <u>Existing buildings shall, wherever reasonably feasible and economically</u> <u>appropriate, be elevated up to base flood elevation, plus City of Miami Beach</u> <u>Freeboard.</u>

The existing building is located above the base flood elevation but it cannot be raised up to the freeboard due to its historic designation.

9) <u>When habitable space is located below the base flood elevation plus City of</u> <u>Miami Beach Freeboard, wet or dry flood proofing systems will be provided in</u> <u>accordance with Chapter of 54 of the City Code.</u>

All proposed construction located below BFE will be dry flood proof construction up to the BFE plus freeboard. All entrances to the basement located below BFE plus freeboard will be protected with flood panels or gates.

# 10) <u>As applicable to all new construction, stormwater retention systems shall be</u> <u>provided.</u>

The project's Stormwater Management System will be designed to meet the requirements for on-site retention for the State of Florida Department Of Environmental Protection, the City of Miami Beach and the State of Florida Department of Transportation.

**11)** <u>Cool pavement materials or porous pavement materials shall be utilized.</u> Cool pavement materials have been utilized.

#### 12) <u>The design of each project shall minimize the potential for heat island effects</u> <u>on-site.</u>

The project's parking is located below grade, eliminating parking lots which contribute to the heat island effect. Hardscape areas will be limited. Landscaped areas will be planted with green lawns, bushes and trees for shade.

For this application we believe the following edits should be made to existing conditions in the consolidated order (HPB20-0376) that are no longer applicable or have been addressed with this application (edits are explained and shown in strikethrough and underline format):

#### I.C.1.a, b and d

These three conditions were implemented due to the lack of design details provided at the June 9, 2020 HPB hearing. If found satisfactory to the Board, these conditions should be deleted.

a. The design of the north, south and east elevations of the new eastern extension of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, inclusive of the balcony design shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit. b. The plans for porte-cochere/entry canopy on the west side of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed and shall require the review and approval of the Board, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit that includes a porte cohere/entry canopy.

d. The design of the entire rooftop addition on the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit that includes a rooftop addition.

#### <u>I.C.1.c</u>

The interior design, including but not limited to materials, finishes and lighting elements of the new lobby of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a <u>temporary certificate of occupancyBuilding Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit</u>.

#### <u>l.C.1.e</u>

This condition related to a loading space shown on the approved plans from 2016 and should be deleted.

e. The loading space proposed to be located at the drop off area for the new residential tower along Collins Avenue shall not be permitted. All loading spaces required for the new residential tower shall be located internal to the structure.

#### <u>I.C.1.k</u>

This condition related to the canopy on the west elevation of the historic tower shown on the approved plans from 2016 and should be deleted.

k. The final design and details of the proposed canopy located at the west elevation of the historic Versailles tower shall be provided, and all lighting and any required sprinkler systems shall be completely recessed into the structure, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

#### I.C.3 and subsection a

This condition and sub-condition related to the demolition of the 1955 addition, which has already been demolished.

3. In accordance with Section 118-564(f)(6) of the City Code, the requirement that a full building permit for the new construction be issued prior to the issuance of a demolition permit for existing noncontributing structures, is hereby waived, if the following requirement is met:

a. A Building Permit for the reconstruction of the south wall of the historic Versailles tower, according to the plans approved by the Board, shall be issued prior to or concurrently with the permit for the total demolition of the 8-story 1955 south addition.

I.C.5.d, e, f, g and h

Page 9

These conditions relate to streetscape improvements, improvements to 34<sup>th</sup> and public beach access at 34<sup>th</sup> that have all been completed so the conditions can be deleted.

d. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement executed between the owner and the City, signed by both parties in March 2009, the owner has agreed to enter into a Streetscape Agreement for all public right-of-way improvements abutting the subject property, including 32nd Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, Collins Avenue, and 34th Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, Collins Avenue, and 34th Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, Collins Streetscape improvements, prior conditions shall be required to be completed, as part of the Streetscape improvements, prior to the issuance of a Partial Certificate of Occupancy (P.C.O), Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (T.C.O.) or final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for either the new building or existing building on the Versailles property (3425 Collins Avenue), whichever occurs last.

e. 34th Street: The owner will install drainage structures and hardscape improvements (including sidewalks, A.D.A. ramps, and vehicular approaches, as described in the City right-of-way plans adjacent to the east side of Collins Avenue at 34th Street), or will provide funding for such work, at the discretion of the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department.

f. 34th Street Surface Parking Lot: The owner will provide landscape and irrigation, or will provide funding for such improvements at the discretion of the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department for the 34th Street surface lot.

g. Public Beach Access at 34th Street: The owner will construct the paved public beach access, including all associated hardscape, landscape, and irrigation, from Collins Avenue to the Ocean. This shall also include all landscape, hardscape, and irrigation located between the east end of the 34th Street parking lot and the Ocean.

h. Pursuant to Condition 3.d.i below, the owner shall provide lighting in all landscape areas constructed or funded by the owner, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.

#### I.C.6 and all sub-sections

These conditions all relate to construction of the public beachwalk, which has been completed so the conditions can be deleted.

6. The applicant has proffered and agreed to construct a grade level Public Beach Walk along the rear of the subject site, subject to the following conditions. The approval of the subject application is contingent upon such Public Beach Walk being constructed in accordance with the following conditions:

a. The existing raised boardwalk adjacent to the dune and the site, in between 34th and 35th Streets, shall be demolished and removed. A new Public Beach Walk shall be designed, permitted and built by the applicant and shall connect to the existing raised boardwalks to the north and to the south. All costs associated with the design, permitting and construction of the Public Beach Walk, as described herein, shall be borne by the applicant.

b. The applicant shall enter into and record a restrictive covenant, approved by the Miami Beach City Attorney, which runs with the land, confirming the applicant's agreement to

design, permit and construct a Public Beach Walk, in accordance with the conditions herein. The restrictive covenant shall be recorded in the public records, at the expense of the applicant.

c. The Public Beach Walk shall be generally consistent with the beach walk master plan, and shall require the review and approval of the Public Works Department, as well as all other applicable regulatory agencies and authorities.

d. The Public Beach Walk shall be substantially completed as soon as reasonably possible after the issuance of all required permits for its construction.

e. The construction of the Public Beach Walk will be timed to coincide with the beach walk project behind the Saxony Hotel. If the Versailles is ready for C.O. and construction of the Public Beach Walk has not commenced and completed, then the applicant shall post a bond, or provide other security acceptable to the City Attorney, for the cost of construction of the Public Beach Walk, to guarantee its construction and completion.

#### II.A. 1 through 17

These conditions spell out the variances previously approved. None of these variances are necessary due to the proposed amendments to the Faena District Overlay.

A. The applicant filed an application with the Planning Department for the following variance(s):

1. A variance to reduce 6' 0" from the minimum required setback of 11' 0" from the Erosion Control Line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Dune Preservation Overlay District at 5'-0" from the Erosion Control Line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

2. A. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'-0" from the north property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

B. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'-0" from the south property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

3. A. A variance to reduce all minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct new stairs up to the north property line facing 35th Street.

B. A variance to reduce 5'-7" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a column in the elevated terrace at 10'-5" from the north property line facing 35th Street.

4. A variance to reduce by a range from 13' 2" to 5' 2" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the first and second floor at a setback ranging from 2'-10" to 10'-10" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

Page 11

B. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the third and fourth floors of the new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15' 9" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

C. A variance to reduce 11'-0" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a perimeter fence at 5'-0" from the south property line facing 34th Street and a maximum height of 16.50 NGVD.

5. A variance to reduce 31'-4" from the minimum required pedestal sum of the side setbacks of 32'-0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 8".

6. A variance to reduce 1'-10" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to construct columns at 8'-2" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

7. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the fourth through sixteen floors of the new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15'-9" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

B. A variance to reduce 7'-2" from the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the pool and pool deck at 8'-10" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

8. A variance to reduce 25' 9" from the minimum required tower sum of the side setbacks of 32' 0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 6'-3".

9. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted building height of 200'-0" in order to construct a new 16 story residential addition on the southwest side of the property with a maximum height of 203'-0" measured from base flood elevation plus 1'-0" (9.00' NGVD) to the top of the roof kitchen counter.

10. A. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 6'-0" from the north property line facing 35th Street.

B. A variance to reduce a range from 10'-0" to 6'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10' 0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at a range from 0'-0" to 4'-0" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

11. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean rear setback of 50'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 46'-0" from the rear property line.

12. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean front setback of 20'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 16'-0" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.

Page 12

13. A variance to exceed by 10.6% (9'-5") the maximum permitted width of 30% (26'-7") of the building's core front (88'-8") in order to construct a new porte-cochere with a width of 40.6% (36' 0") of the building's front, facing Collins Ave.

14. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted height of 16'-0" for a porte-cochere in order to construct a new porte-cochere in front of the property up to 19'-0" in height, facing Collins Ave.

15. A variance to reduce 11'-6" from the minimum required front setback of 20'-0" for at grade parking in order to construct a new driveway at 8'-6" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.

16. A variance to reduce by 10.47' the minimum required pedestal side facing a street setback of 16.0' in order to extend the floorplates on floors 2 through 5.

17. A variance to reduce by 10.47' the minimum required tower side facing a street setback of 16.0' in order to extend the floorplates on floors 6 through 14.

<u>III.A</u>

This Final Order consolidates all conditions and requirements for Certificate of Appropriateness approval as same are contained herein, in the original Orders dated November 14, 2014, and March 8, 2016 and June 9, 2020. Accordingly, this Order shall serve as the Final Order for the proposed project and, in the event of conflict between the provisions hereof and those of the November 14, 2014, or March 8, 2016 or June 9, 2020 Orders, the provisions hereof shall control.

For all of the aforementioned reasons we respectfully request your favorable review of the proposed project and we look forward to working with your staff and presenting the project to the Historic Preservation Board.

Sincerely,

Neisen O. Kasdin

# Exhibit A

#### FAENA DISTRICT OVERLAY

#### ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 142, ENTITLED "ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS," ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "OVERLAY DISTRICTS," AMENDING DIVISION 10, ENTITLED "FAENA DISTRICT OVERLAY." TO AMEND THE PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR PLACE OF ASSEMBLY USE; AMEND THE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR RM-3 OCEANFRONT LOTS GREATER THAN 70.000 SQUARE FEET IN SIZE, WHICH ALSO CONTAIN A CONTRIBUTING HISTORIC STRUCTURE; AND AMEND THE ALLOWABLE SETBACKS AND REQUIRED YARDS FOR RM-3 OCEANFRONT LOTS GREATER THAN 70,000 SQUARE FEET IN SIZE, WHICH ALSO CONTAIN A STRUCTURE: CONTRIBUTING HISTORIC AND PROVIDING FOR **REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.** 

**WHEREAS,** the City of Miami Beach ("City") desires to encourage private property owners to redevelop and manage properties under common ownership comprehensively rather than in a piecemeal manner; and

**WHEREAS,** the City seeks to encourage and incentivize new development and the preservation and restoration of structures located within the Collins Avenue corridor; and

WHEREAS, contributing historic structures located within the Collins Avenue corridor pre-date the City's land development regulations and therefore do not meet the zoning standards and are frequently permitted as legal nonconforming structures; and

WHEREAS, the preservation and restoration of the City's historic buildings and character furthers the general welfare and is especially important to the citizens of Miami Beach; and

**WHEREAS**, the preservation and restoration of historic structures is often possible through the construction of additions and/or new buildings on the same property; and

**WHEREAS**, the amendment set forth below is necessary to accomplish all of the above objectives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA:

**<u>SECTION 1.</u>** Chapter 142, Article III entitled "Overlay Districts", Division 10 "Faena District Overlay" is hereby amended as follows:

#### CHAPTER 142 ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

\* \* \*

#### ARTICLE III OVERLAY DISTRICTS

\*

#### **DIVISION 10. FAENA DISTRICT OVERLAY**

\*

#### Sec. 142-867. Location and purpose.

The overlay regulations of this division shall apply to the properties identified in the Overlay Map below:



The purpose of this overlay district is to allow limited flexibility of uses, and limited increases in heights, and limited flexibility in setbacks because of the common ownership and operation of the properties within the overlay district and the value of preserving historic buildings within the overlay district.

\* \* \*

#### Sec. 142-869. Compliance with regulations.

The following overlay regulations shall apply to the Faena District Overlay. All development regulations in the underlying regulations shall apply, except as follows:

\* \*

(a) One place of assembly may be permitted as a main permitted use, within the areas that have an underlying zoning designation of RM-2, in accordance with the following minimum requirements:

\* \* \*

## <u>xvii.</u> The required parking for a place of assembly is one space per eighty (80) square feet of floor area available for seating.

\* \* \*

(g) Within areas that have an underlying zoning designation of RM-3, lots which are oceanfront lots with a lot area greater than 70,000 sq. ft. that also contain a contributing historic structure shall have a maximum height of 250 feet.

i. Any building with a height exceeding 203 feet shall have a front setback of 75 feet as measured to the closest face of a balcony.

(h) Within areas that have an underlying zoning designation of RM-3, lots which are oceanfront lots with a lot area greater than 70,000 sq. ft. that also contain a contributing historic structure:

- i. The required pedestal and tower side street setback for alterations to and extensions of a contributing historic structure shall be equal to the existing setback of the contributing historic structure.
- ii. The required pedestal side street setback for attached or detached additions to a contributing historic structure that are located on the ground is 0'.
- iii. The subterranean, pedestal and tower side setbacks shall be zero (0') feet for properties abutting a GU zoned parcel, and which also provide a view corridor between an existing contributing building and the construction of a detached

ground level addition, subject to the review and approval of the historic preservation board, in accordance with the certificate of appropriateness review criteria.

- vi. There are no required sum of the side yard setbacks for pedestal or tower side setbacks.
- viii. The required subterranean rear setback is 46' from the bulkhead line.
- ix. The required subterranean front setback is 15'.
- x. The required front setback for at-grade parking and driveways is 8'-6".
- <u>xiv.</u> The maximum permitted width of a porte-cochere for a contributing building may exceed the requirements of allowable encroachments as outlined in the city code section 142-1132, not to exceed the width of an original porte-cochere. The maximum permitted height of such porte-cochere shall be 19'.
- xvi. The term "grade, average existing" which means the average grade elevation calculated by averaging spot elevations of the existing topography taken at tenfoot intervals along the property lines, shall be substituted for the term "grade" for purposes of fence and wall heights and setbacks. However, a fence or wall which faces Collins Avenue shall be measured from grade (the city sidewalk elevation at the centerline of the front of the property).

#### **SECTION 2. CODIFICATION.**

It is the intention of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Miami Beach, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. The sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention, and, the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or other appropriate word.

#### SECTION 3. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

#### **SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.**

If any section, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid, the remainder shall not be affected by such invalidity.

#### SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect ten days following adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

ATTEST:

Rafael E. Granado City Clerk

> APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney

Date

First Reading: Second Reading:

Verified by: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Thomas Mooney, AICP Planning Director

<u>Underscore</u> denotes new language Strikethrough denotes removed language



Akerman LLP Three Brickell City Centre 98 Southeast Seventh Street Suite 1100 Miami, FL 33131 Tel: 305.374.5600 Fax: 305.374.5095

October 13, 2020

Thomas Mooney **Director of Planning** City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

#### RE: HPB20-0430 – conditions related to COA for modifications to the previously approved COA for a new design for the detached ground floor addition

Dear Mr. Mooney,

Our firm represents 3425 Collins, LLC ("Owner") the owner of the parcel of land located at 3425 Collins Avenue (the "Property"), which is the subject of a pending land use board application, HPB20-0430 (the "Pending Application"), currently scheduled for the December 8, 2020 agenda of the Historic Preservation Board ("HPB").

We agree to two conditions that could be placed into the Certificate of Appropriateness ("COA") for the Pending Application. The two conditions that we agree to include in the COA are as follows:

1. Applicant shall pay for nine (9) injection wells at a total estimated value of \$225,000, in a continuous system with a total capacity of 18,000 GPM, which will provide water quality treatment for 27 acres in the Indian Creek drainage basin. The City shall select the sites for the injection wells and conduct all construction work.

2. Applicant shall donate to the City and pay for the repair and installation of the Jack Stewart "Apollo" mural at a location of the City's choice. The obligation in this condition shall expire five (5) years from the date of the issuance of the COA.

Please include this letter in the application files for the Pending Application.

Sincerely

Neisen O. Kasdin

#### Alexander Garvin's opinion and analysis of why the proposed Aman Residences project is good urban planning and design

#### Introduction & Background of My Expertise

Since 1967 I have been an adjunct professor of Urban Planning & Management at my alma mater, Yale University. I've authored over 35 publications, including *The American City: What Works, What Doesn't*, which won the American Institute for Architects Book Award in Urbanism. The third edition of the book included a section on Miami Beach, with a discussion of the development of the Loew's Hotel on City property, which included a taller 18-story building next to the restored historic 11-story St. Moritz hotel, which was designed by Roy France. Between 1995 and 2005, I was a New York City Planning Commissioner. In that capacity I had to vote for or against every action (approximately 500) recommended by the NYC Landmarks Commission to the City Council, including certificates of appropriateness for construction of new buildings adjacent to designated landmarks and within designated historic districts. Perhaps the most important of them involved construction of a new building in the Grand Central Terminal Historic District. My full resume is enclosed as **Exhibit A**.

In my professional experience a key to good urban planning for new construction in historic districts next to historic buildings is to provide designers, planners and architects flexibility from what is often a rigid zoning framework. Many times, the historic building pre-dates and does not reflect or relate to the contemporary zoning regulations, which then forces new construction next to a historic building to contort in "un-natural" ways to meet zoning standards.

Also, many times there are unused development rights on a historic property. The unused development rights provide the financial means for the historic building to be restored but also present a challenge for city planners, designers and preservationists as to how best to deploy the unused development rights on the historic property while preserving the historic building.

The Department of the Interior's website<sup>1</sup> regarding new construction within the boundaries of historic properties says, "New construction should be placed away from or at the side or rear of historic buildings and must avoid obscuring, damaging, or destroying character-defining features of these buildings or the site. New construction should also be distinct from the old and must not attempt to replicate historic buildings elsewhere on site and to avoid creating a false sense of historic development."

It is my professional opinion that the proposed Aman Residences project is an appropriately designed project next to the historic Versailles building.

### Background of the Faena District and Collins Waterfront Historic District

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> <u>https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards/applying-rehabilitation/successful-rehab/new-construction.htm</u>

The Faena District straddles Collins Avenue between 32<sup>nd</sup> Street and 36<sup>th</sup> Street. Privately owned properties on the east side of Collins Avenue are zoned RM-3 and privately owned properties on the west side of Collins Avenue are zoned RM-2. The RM-3 zoning regulations allow for building heights up to 200' and a floor area ratio (FAR) of up to 3.0 for larger oceanfront properties such as those that exist in the Faena District. The RM-2 zoning regulations limit heights and FAR to a lesser intensity. The same dynamic of RM-3 on the east side of Collins Avenue and RM-2 on the west side exists within the larger Collins Waterfront Historic District.

In the Faena District, the Faena House condominium building was constructed on the same property as the historic Saxony Hotel (now the Faena Hotel) and development of the Faena House building required variances to reduce the north side setback so that the new construction could be separated from the historic Saxony building as much as possible. Had the ability to build to 250' in height been in effect when Faena House was being conceived, the Faena House building could have been a more slender and taller building and provided even more separation from and views of the Saxony building — arguably a better solution from a preservation standpoint and a better outcome for the design of the Faena House.

The Collins Waterfront Historic District as a whole consists of a mixture of historic buildings and new construction side by side, often on the same property. The typical pattern of development in the immediately surrounding portions of the Collins Waterfront Historic District are 200' wide blocks bounded by public streets on three sides and the Erosion Control Line on the east side, resulting in a typical block size of approximately 70,000 square feet. Many properties contain an original, historic building, typically built within the same pre-WWII era and typically consisting of a +/-14-story building (e.g. the Crown [now the Confidante], the Cadillac and Caribbean buildings). These properties also typically consist of a later, less sensitive and architecturally prominent addition in the 1950s or 60s. Finally, these three properties — the Crown, Cadillac and Caribbean — all had recent (post-2000) ground floor additions.

For the Crown and Cadillac properties, the recent new construction was built at heights equal to or lower than the original historic buildings with no allowances for reduced setbacks and the result was the historic buildings were "overcrowded" by the new construction and views of the historic building from multiple angles were compromised or cut-off. The new construction on the Caribbean property was not limited to the height of the historic building and therefore the resultant placement of the new construction was improved compared to the Crown and Cadillac properties. However, because the height was limited to 200' the new building on the Caribbean ended up being much longer (west to east) than it could have been had it been allowed to stretch its mass out over an additional 50' in height. The length of the new building ended up basically stretching from the front setback all the way to the rear setback, in essence occupying the entire building envelope and blocking views of the historic building.

This pattern of development discussed above demonstrates that for the Versailles property, which contains a historic building and unused FAR, the proposed project is a much better design and more respectful of the historic structure.

In the RM-3 zoning district, previously the height was unlimited and then regulated at 250' (300' for larger oceanfront properties). Therefore, there are several buildings in the Collins Waterfront Historic District that are taller than 200'. None of these taller buildings (Atlantis, Mirasol and La Tour) are negatively perceived by their neighbors or residents of the City as a whole.

#### Conclusion of the Effects of the Proposed Project

The proposed Aman Residences project is an excellent example of how to build a new building next to the historic Versailles building that lightens the lower pedestal floors of the building by utilizing height between 200' and 250' and also moving the front façade away from Collins Avenue so that the prominent west façade of the Versailles is highly visible to everyone at the street level. My experience has shown that differences in height between historic buildings and contemporary new construction is not detrimental to the historic building if the design of the taller new building allows for greater views of and separation from the historic building.

From the viewpoint of someone on the ground, either walking or driving along Collins Avenue or one of the nearby side streets, or walking along the beachwalk, the difference between a 200' tall building and a 250' tall building will be imperceptible no one walks around with their neck leaned back looking up at a 45-degree angle. However, what would be very perceptible is the placement of the mass of a building at the lower levels. A 250' tall building whose mass is lighter at the ground and lower levels and pushed further away from the main road (Collins Avenue) would appear to be much "lighter" than the mass of a 200' tall building that comes straight down to the ground and blocks more views of the most prominent façades of the historic buildings facing Collins, which are the west facing façades.

Finally, in my estimation what would be the worst thing to do is to force all new construction to be lower in height than the existing historic buildings. By doing so, the mass of the new construction would be spread out throughout the sites, blocking more views of the historic buildings from more angles.

Mejandu Ganz

Alexander Garvin aga:: Public Realm Strategists 185 East 85<sup>th</sup> Street New York, NY 10028 t 212 860-8241 www.alexgarvin.net
Exhibit A

# ALEXANDER GARVIN

185 East 85th Street, New York, NY 10028-2142

t. (212) 860-8241

e. garvin@alexgarvin.net

w. www.alexgarvin.net

#### **EDUCATION**

B.A. 1962, Yale University M. Arch. & Master of Urban Studies, 1967, Yale University

## BOOKS

What Makes A Great City, Island Press, Washington DC, 2016 The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, McGraw-Hill, New York, Third Edition 2013, The Planning Game: Lessons from Great Cities, W. W. Norton & Co., New York, 2013 Public Parks: The Key To Livable Communities, W. W. Norton & Co., New York, 2011 The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, McGraw-Hill, New York, Second Edition 2002 Parks, Recreation, and Open Space: A 21<sup>st</sup> Century Agenda, American Planning Association, 2001 Urban Parks and Open Space, Urban Land Institute, Washington, DC, 1997 The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, McGraw-Hill, New York, First Edition 1996 **EXPERIENCE** Yale University 1967–Present Adjunct Professor of Urban Planning & Management President & CEO 1980–Present AGA Urban Realm Strategists (and predecessors) **New York City Planning Commission** 1995-2005 Commissioner NYC2012 1998-2001, 2003-2005 Managing Director of Planning & Design Lower Manhattan Development Corporation 2002-2003 Vice President for Planning, Design, and Development **Octagon Corporation** 1984-1994 Developer and Property Manager of New York City Real Estate • Managing agent for 400 to 1,000 apartments depending on the year President or vice president of four cooperative apartment corporations Responsible for planning and design of two apartment buildings (unbuilt) • **New York City Planning Commission** 1978-1980 Director of Comprehensive Planning New York City Housing & Development Administration 1974-1978 Deputy Commissioner Responsible for program development and operation of all NYC housing rehabilitation and preservation programs, including: J-51 Tax Exemption/Abatement Program Participation Loan Program Neighborhood Preservation Program **New York City Planning Department** 1970-1974

Director, Housing & Community Development	
Roy & Millard, Architects (New York, NY)	1968–1970
Design Partner	
Headquarters Building of the Pennsylvania Joint Board of the	e Amalgamated
Clothing Workers of America	
New York Urban Coalition	1969–1970
Architect-Planner	
Philip Johnson & John Burgee, Architects (New York, NY)	1967–1968
Architect-Planner	
Pomerance & Breines (Paris, France)	Summers 1965 & 1966
Louis de Marien (Paris, France)	1963–1964
Designer	
Bureau d'Etudes Korsakoff (Saint-Forget, France)	1963-1964
Designer	
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS	
Forum for Urban Design	
President	2009-present
Board of Directors	2003-present
Urban Land Institute	
National Fellow	1996-2004
Rose Center Advisory Board	
2008-present	
Trust for Public Land	
National Advisory Council	1996-present
Society of American City and Regional Planning Historians	
Board of Directors	2002-2008
Skyscraper Museum	
Board of Directors	1997-2000
Ed Bacon Foundation	
Board of Directors	2004-2008

## AWARDS

AIA, New York Chapter, Award of Merit, 2012 APA, New York City Chapter, Distinguished Service Award, 2004 Municipal Art Society, Special Recognition Award, 2003 AIA, New York Chapter, Honorary Member of the New York Chapter, 2002 Municipal Art Society, New York City Masterwork Award for the Best Planning and Urban Design, presented to NYC2012 for the Olympic X Plan, 2001 AIA, Book Award in Urbanism for The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, 1996

## PUBLICATIONS

- **2017** "An Extraordinary Plan," in *Shelby Farms Park: Elevating A City* (edited by Tom Jones), Memphis, Susan Schadt Press, 2017, pp. 88-101
- 2016 What Makes A Great City, Island Press, Washington DC, 2016
- **2015** "Atlanta's BeltLine: the Emerald Necklace Shaping the City's Future," *Planning Atlanta*, American Planning Association, Chicago, 2015, pp. 204-233
- **2014** "Emerald Necklace Southern Style," *Planning Magazine*, January 2014, American Planning Association, Chicago, pp. 20-27
- 2013 The Planning Game: Lessons from Great Cities, W. W. Norton & Company, New York 2013

The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, 3<sup>rd</sup> edition (updated, revised, expanded, and in full color), McGraw-Hill, New York City, 2013

"Foreword," to Ed Bacon: Planning, Politics, and the Building of Modern Philadelphia, by Gregory Heller, University of Pennsylvania Press, Philadelphia, 2013, pp. ix-xi

- 2012 "Creating Sustainable Cities," in Toward a More Livable World (edited by Jerry Williams and William Forbes), Stephen F. Austin State University Press, Nacogdoches, Texas, pp. 123-131
- 2011 Public Parks: The Key to Livable Communities, W. W. Norton & Company, New York 2011
- 2010 "The Lindsay Years," Architects Newspaper, July 26-27, 2010, New York,

"Did Christopher Tunnard Renounce Modernism?" in Yale Constructs, New Haven, 2009

- 2009 "Planners as Leaders," in Local Planning: contemporary Principles and Practice, Gary Hack, Eugenie L. Birch, Paul H. Sedway, Mitchell J. Silver (editors), University of Philadelphia Press, Philadelphia, 2008, pp. 25-33
- 2008 "Greening Cities: A Public Realm Approach," in Growing Greener Cities, Eugenie L. Birch and Susan M. Wachter (editors), University of Philadelphia Press, Philadelphia, 2008, pp. 60– 83

"Negotiating the Mega-Rebuilding Deal at the World Trade Center: The Historical Context," Transactions: The Tennessee Journal of Business Law, 2008, Knoxville, pp. 15-26

"Central Park South," Planning Magazine, 2008, Chicago, pp. 46-48

**2007** "Planning for the Public Realm," in *Planetizen Contemporary Debates in Urban Planning*, Abhijeet Chavan, Christian Peralta, Christopher Steins (editors), Island Press, Washington, 2008, pp. 75-79 2006 "Introduction: Planning Now for the Twenty-first Century," in Urban Planning Today, William S. Saunders (editor), University of Minnesota Press, Minneapolis, 2006, pp. xi-xx

"on Sprawl: A Compact History," Urban Design Review, 2006, New York, pp. 4-6

"Foreword," in Designing Public Consensus, Barbara Faga, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, 2006, pp. vii-xiii

- 2003 "The Second Coming of Moses," Topic Magazine, Issue 3, Cambridge, England, pp. 88-94
- 2002 "Philadelphia's Planner: A Conversation with Edmund Bacon," Journal of Planning History, Volume 1, No. 1, February, 2002, Sage Publications, Thousand Oaks, pp. 58–78

"The Art of Creating Communities," Great Planned Communities, Urban Land Institute, Washington, DC, 2002

The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, 2<sup>nd</sup> edition, McGraw-Hill, New York City, 2002

- **2001** Parks, Recreation, and Open Space: A 21<sup>st</sup> Century Agenda, American Planning Association, Chicago
- **2000** "An Insider's View—How the Planning Game Works in the Big Apple," *PLANNING*, Volume 66, No. 3, March, 2000, American Planning Association, Chicago, pp. 4–9
- 1999 "The Writings of Clarence S. Stein: Architect of the Planned Community," CHPC Book News, Citizens Housing and Planning Council of New York, New York, February 1999

"A Park's Agenda for the 21st Century," The Millennium Vision: A Supplement to Parks & Recreation Magazine, National Recreation and Park Association, Washington, DC, 1999

"Baton Rouge Presses Ahead to Implement Downtown Plan," *Planning*, Volume 65, No. 9, September, 1999, American Planning Association, Chicago

"A Clearing in the Distance—Frederick Law Olmsted and America in the Nineteenth Century, A Biography by Witold Rybczynski," Urban Land, October 1999

1998 "Make No Little Plans" in *Unbuilt Cincinnati*, David R. Scheer and J.A. Chewning editors, The Cincinnati Forum for Architecture and Urbanism, Cincinnati, 1998, pp. 20–25

"Is the New Urbanism Passé?" (with commentary by Andres Duany), *Lusk Review*, Volume IV, No 1, Spring–Summer 1998, Berkeley, California, pp. 12–32

"Plan Baton Rouge," *Planning*, Volume 64, No. 10, October, 1998, American Planning Association, Chicago, pp. 18–20

"Are Garden Cities Still Relevant?" in Revolutionary Ideas in Planning—Proceedings of the 1988 National Planning Conference, AICP Press, Boston, 1998, pp. 571–574

Urban Parks and Open Space, Urban Land Institute, Washington, DC, 1998

**1997** "Enhancing the Public Realm" in ULI on the Future—Creating More Livable Metropolitan Areas, Urban Land Institute, Washington, DC, 1997, pp. 28–37

"Up Close," *Planning*, Volume 63, No. 5, May, 1997, American Planning Assoc., Chicago, p. 33

"Ground Zero" and "City of Angels," Biz, Volume 64, No. 10, Summer, 1997, Ontario, pp. 11– 19

"Fellows Forum," Urban Land, Volume 56, No. 10, Urban Land Institute, Washington, DC, October 1997, P. 114

1996 The American City: What Works, What Doesn't, McGraw-Hill, NYC, 1996

"For Spacious Skies," New York Times Book Review, November 17, 1996, NYC

"A Conversation with Alexander Garvin," Oculus, Volume 58, No. 8, April, 1996, NYC, pp. 8– 10

"Creating a Vibrant Area," Los Angeles Times, June 9, 1996, Los Angeles, p. M1 and M6

- 1989 "The City of Tomorrow," World Order, vol. 21, No. 3 + 4, Wilmette, Illinois, Spring-Summer, 1989, pp. 25–46
- **1985** Action Plan for Revitalizing Palisade Avenue, Englewood Economic Development Corporation, Englewood, NJ
- 1983 "We Can Solve Urban Problems," World Order, vol. 17, No. 2, Wilmette, Illinois, Winter 1982–1983, pp. 31–42
- 1981 "What We Have Learned from the Housing Allowance Experiment," Book News, Citizens Housing & Planning Council, New York, January 1981, pp. 8–9

"Helping Adam Smith's Invisible Hand," *Bulletin of the Association for Preservation Technology*, Vol. XIII, No. 2, International Preservationists, Washington, DC, Spring 1981, pp. 27–30

1980 "New York City's J-51: The Program that Restored 700,000 apartments," Tax Incentives for Historic Preservation, Gregory Andrews, editor, Preservation Press, Washington, DC, 1080, pp. 137–146 "Recycling New York," *Perspecta #16*, Journal of the Yale School of Architecture, MIT Press, Cambridge, 1980, pp.73–86

- **1979** Capital Needs & Priorities for the City of New York, Statement of the New York City Planning Commission Pursuant to Section 214(d) of the City Charter
- **1978** Action Plan, Mayor's Task Force on Loft Conversion, N.Y.C.
- **1977** "HDA's Loan Participation Program," *Bronx Realtor Review*, Vol. 50, No. 2, New York, 1976, pp. 8 and 33
- 1976 The J-51 Handbook, NYC Housing & Development Administration, New York

Participation Loan Program, NYC Housing & Development Administration, New York

Neighborhood Preservation Program: Annual Report, NYC Housing & Development Administration, New York

- 1975 "Housing Policy—The Past," The Livable City, Municipal Art Society, New York
- 1974 "Could Robert Moses Do It in the 70's," World Order, vol. 9, No. 1, Wilmette, Illinois, Fall, 1974, pp. 16–28
- 1973 Crown Heights Area Maintenance Program (CHAMP), NYC Planning Dept.,
  - vol. 1—Strategy
  - vol. 2—Facts
  - vol. 3—Neighborhood Business Analysis

Neighborhood Preservation in NYC, NYC Planning Dept.

Large Scale Development in NYC, NYC Planning Dept.

New Dwelling Units in NYC, 1972, NYC Planning Dept.

**1972** Infill Zoning, NYC Planning Dept.

New Dwelling Units Completed 1921–71, NYC Planning Dept.

1971 "City Housing Crisis," New York Law Journal, NYC, October 20, 1971

"Welfare Island—the Island Everybody Wants," *City Notes,* Bulletin of the Institution for Social & Policy Studies, Yale University, New Haven, April 1971, pp. 15–19

"More Housing Will Not Solve New York's Housing Problems," City Notes, Bulletin of the Institution for Social & Policy Studies, Yale University, New Haven, December 1971, pp. 11–13

The Waterfront, NYC Planning Dept., 1971

- **1970** "Reducing the Cost of Housing," *City Notes,* Bulletin of the Institution for Social & Policy Studies, Yale University, New Haven, March 1971, pp. 8–12
- 1969 "Fine Old Maps," Yale Review, Vol. LVIII, No. 4 Yale University, New Haven, pp. 620–22

"Vincent Scully's Invitations to a Country," *The New Journal,* December 14, 1969, New Haven, p. 3

1968 "The Three Faces of Harlem," World Order, vol. 2, No. 2, Wilmette, Illinois, Winter 1967–1968, pp. 20–25

First submittal:August 17, 2020Comments issued:August 28, 2020Applicant responses in red:September 8, 2020

SUBJECT: HPB20-0430, 3425 Collins Avenue.

Please provide a narrative response to the comments listed below.

## 1. LETTER OF INTENT

a. none

## 2. ZONING

- 1. Survey shall be revised to be updated not older than 6 months old. The old 34th Street on the south side is not a street anymore. The survey has a last updated date of June 30, 2020. The survey has been revised to remove the reference to 34 Street.
- 2. Revise overall building height. Building height shall be measured from BFE+5'-0"= 13.0' NGVD, not from 14' NGVD. Indicate proposed overall building height on elevation drawings to the top of the counter at the roof (249'-0"). Overall building height reference level is 13 NGVD. Corrected in all Elevations.
- 3. A variance for triple stacking of vehicles is required. Triple stacked tandem spaces have been removed from the plans.
- 4. Revise zoning requirements on page A-004. Revise setback requirements in the table as per current required. The south side is not a street side it would be an interior side. Subterranean and pedestal setbacks are the same. Triple stacking of vehicles is proposed, which requires a variance. South side setback has been labeled as an interior side yard. Triple stacked tandem spaces have been removed from the plans.
- 5. Provide an enumerated parking plan showing number of parking spaces. Some spaces with dashed lines are not clear if they are parking spaces. Parking spaces have been numbered.
- 6. Note that the vehicular exit onto the parking area to the south removes existing parking spaces and will have to be approved by the City. Noted. Applicant had preliminary conversations with the Parking Department and they were supportive of the concept.
- 7. FAR diagrams shall be revised. Portions of terrace, including pool areas that are covered and on top of the slab of the floor below are not exempted from FAR. Revise FAR for the 16th floor to include these areas. Applicant does not agree with the assertion that this area on the 16<sup>th</sup> floor should be counted as FAR but for purposes of the submittal applicant has included it. The resulting total FAR is slightly above the allowable FAR (by only 0.7%) but applicant will rectify the total FAR by either continued discussion on the disputed areas on the 16<sup>th</sup> floor, modifications to other parts of the building, and the proposed ordinance to eliminate certain elements for counting towards FAR will also reduce the total FAR for the project. Final zoning review will occur with the building permit process. Triangular balconies must be completely open above the guardrail in

order to not count in FAR. The proposed vertical louvers are for privacy and are more than 75% open above the handrail. See details DA-106, DA-107, and DA-108.

# 3. DEFICIENCIES IN ARCHITECTURAL PRESENTATION

- a. Provide context line drawn elevations. Added, see sheet A-018.
- b. Provide photos of the site. Added, see sheets A-012 and A-013.
- c. Provide photos of the surrounding properties. Added, see sheets A-014 and A-105.
- d. Provide landscaping plans, landscaping comments cannot be issued at this time. Landscaping is not a part of this submittal.
- e. Provide details of the proposed printed aluminum cladding. Provide installation details. Will the cladding have seams? Provide a physical material sample with printing for staff review. A sample has been requested. Details added in pages DA-106, DA-107, and DA-108.
- f. Provide details of the vertical screening. Details added in pages DA-106, DA-107, and DA-108.
- g. Provide an enlarged elevation and rendering of the south pedestal facing the parking lot. Enlarged elevation and rendering provided. See DA-109. See Rendering DA-115.
- h. Provide a methodology from a licensed structural engineer on how the 3-level basement and foundations will be excavated. Include a timeline. A letter has been provided. The letter from the engineer should include some assurances that the structure will not fail during excavation and will have to be demolished like the Atlantic Beach Hotel across the street. Is the project using the same contractor as the Atlantic Beach? No.
- i. DA.105 thru 111, correct red labeling. Corrected.
- j. A-007, show previously approved site plan, not proposed. Corrected.
- k. All pedestrian (eye) level renderings should be labeled as such. Renderings labels corrected DA 110 to DA 120.
- I. Provide a rending(s) from the boardwalk. Rendering provided. DA-117.
- m. Provide a rending from the intersection of Collins Av and 36th Street. Rendering is being prepared and will be presented at board meeting . Rendering from 35<sup>th</sup> Street included. See sheet DA-115.
- n. CA-101, show outside of the enclosed portion of the building for clarification. Columns have been included. CA-101.
- o. With the exception of the previously approved site plan, the previously approved floor plans should not be included. A completed separate set of plans could be included, and clearly labeled for reference. All previously approved drawing have been placed in a single section at the end. Pages AR-101.A to AR-402.A.

# 4. DESIGN/APPROPRIATENESS COMMENTS (Recommendations)

- a. Staff recommends that a model of the building and surrounding buildings be constructed for the Board to review. Noted.
- b. Staff recommends the exploration of the reduction of the overall height of the building, which may include the reduction of the pedestal portion. In order to

open up views to the historic building as much as possible applicant believes the building and overall site function the best if the building is 250' tall.

- c. Staff recommends stepping back the portion of the east side of the building above 200'. From the boardwalk the portion of the building above 200' will be minimally visible.
- d. Staff recommends elimination of the hotel exit onto Collins Avenue. The hotel exit onto Collins creates a "loop" system that allows vehicles who do not pass the security screening to exit back onto Collins, which reduces congestion in front of the hotel drop-off and keeps the hotel drop-off secure.

## 5. LANDSCAPING

a. none

# 6. PUBLIC WORKS

- Construction on the frontage/rear/side property lines must not encroach under or above ground into the adjacent property and/or right-of-way (Public Works Manual Part I / Section 4 / B / I). Revised. The proposed design does not encroach into the adjacent property or ROW.
- A. There appears to be driveway ramps on 34th and 35th Streets on the east side of the site which commence within the public right of way. Only the driveway approaches may be within the right of way. All driveway ramps must be within the private property. (Sheet A-001, A-007, & A-100.P). Corrected. Driveways and ramps are proposed outside of the ROW. A maximum cross slope of 2% is proposed at the approaches to the ROW. Drawings have been clarified. Sheet A-001, A-007, and A-100.P.

# 7. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Electric Vehicles Parking ordinance if parking lot/space/garage will be part of the project Please add our minimum EV parking spaces and charging stations standards below, per EV parking policy:

- 1. Electric vehicle parking spaces shall be painted green, or shall be marked by green painted lines or curbs.
- 2. Each electric vehicle parking space shall be marked by a sign designating the parking space as an electric vehicle parking space, in accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) of the Federal Highway Administration.
- 3. Each electric vehicle charging station shall be equipped with a sign that includes the following information: (i) voltage and amperage levels, (ii) any applicable usage fees, (iii) safety information, and (iv) contact information for the owner of the charging station, to allow a consumer to report issues relating to the charging station.
- 4. Electric vehicle charging stations shall contain a retraction device, coiled cord, or a fixture to hang cords and connectors above the ground surface.
- 5. Electric vehicle charging stations shall be screened from view from the right of way, with the exception of alleys.

6. Electric vehicle charging stations shall be maintained in good condition, appearance, and repair. <u>https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/2016-3988-Ordinance.pdf</u>. Acknowledged. Electric vehicles parking spaces as required by the ordinance have been added and labeled. A-005, A-100.2.P, and A-100.1.P.

# The Aman Hotel at 3401 Collins Ave Miami Beach, FL

The amazing new Aman hotel at this iconic Miami beach site includes a three-level basement within the property and under the existing tower.

To accomplish this new Miami Beach feat, several successful techniques (proven in previous South Florida projects) provided by Keller North America (prior HJ Foundation and Hayward Baker) are proposed.

The project will commence by removing the existing sheet piling installed for the previous 1 level basement. Subsequently the East and South Facades of the existing building, which are to remain and preserved, will be underpinned via jet grouting (See description attached) to minimize its settlement. A Metal structure bracing will be build and installed to secure the remaining facades against vertical and lateral loads, such as wind, during construction and while it gets attached to the new structure.

Following, a complete property perimeter secant pile wall will be installed, including partitions and existing building support as required for the excavation, tremie pour and dewatering to allow for safe, water controlled, permanent waterproofing installation and basement construction. All new installation is based on minimal vibrations to prevent damage to existing and surrounding structures.

Similar projects in South Florida (with YouTube links) among others:

Aston Martin <a href="https://youtu.be/khgfAtmzc\_c">https://youtu.be/khgfAtmzc\_c</a>

Estates at Acqualina https://youtu.be/x6x2tjcETmY

Monad <a href="https://youtu.be/k-rEhDggIFY">https://youtu.be/k-rEhDggIFY</a>

601 Washington

Raleigh Hotel

Oceana Bal Harbour

Auberge Condominiums https://youtu.be/ram6CpX-Hkc

Residences by Armani https://youtu.be/w2fJp1oOl2l

Turnberry Ocean

Optima Plaza <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cDxrYI87Yzw">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cDxrYI87Yzw</a>

River Landing <a href="https://youtu.be/5AFZq1BtD6U">https://youtu.be/5AFZq1BtD6U</a>

Ocean Wave

Via Mizner (II, III)

830 Brickell

## Underpinning

Underpinning provides additional support to existing foundations that are unable to safely support existing or future loads.

Foundation underpinning techniques bypass the problem soils by installing structural elements to transfer the building's load to underlying competent soils or bedrock.

Jet Grouting uses high velocity fluid jets to construct cemented soil of varying geometries in the ground.

Video https://youtu.be/u2MtF90NMXk



## Process

Jet grouting creates in situ geometries of soilcrete (grouted soil), using a grouting monitor attached to the end of a drill stem. The jet grout monitor is advanced to the maximum treatment depth. Then high velocity jets (cement grout with optional water and air) are initiated from ports in the monitor. The jets erode and mix the in situ soil with grout as the drill stem and monitor are rotated and raised.

The jet grouting process constructs soilcrete panels, full columns, or partial columns with designed strength and/or permeability. The soilcrete geometry and physical properties are designed based on the in-situ soils.

## **Quality assurance**

With 40 years of experience, working across the globe, Keller has seen and completed more jet grouting projects than any other contractor in the world. Our robust design, testing procedures and experience provide us confidence in knowing when the technique can be used and also most importantly what the limits of application are.

To meet the intent of the project and ensure that the jet grout program is successful, an in situ test program is generally installed prior to production. Based on review of the project borings, the application, and previous project experience, initial jet grout parameters (or sets of parameters) are established and executed in the field for the test program. The test program will specifically demonstrate the column spacing, overlap, and geometry of the jet grouted elements. The test program will also verify consistency of the grout batching, evaluate the equipment functionality, and confirm the real-time recording and reporting of the jet grout parameters. All of these processes are used to establish a standardized protocol for each specific soil type that is consistent and repeatable for the production columns.

Keller's proprietary data acquisition (DAQ) system enables us to continuously monitor and record specific jet grout parameters at the rig. The DAQ interface provides real-time information to the drill rig operator, while the column construction data is uploaded wirelessly to a server soon after completion to be used for report generation. These reports can then be reviewed in near real-time by project management and submitted to the client.

## **Secant piles**

Are columns constructed adjacent (tangent) or overlapping (secant) to form structural or cutoff walls. From soil mixing to drilled shafts, Keller draws on its complete suite of techniques to optimize the design and construction of these walls.

## https://youtu.be/1uQmTDNM2RA

## Process

The columns are constructed using Cased CFA/auger cast. Sequenced construction of the elements helps ensure a tight connection to minimize water intrusion (final waterproofing and concrete wall will follow). The design incorporate beams for reinforcement. Bracing and walers provide additional lateral support, if needed.

## **Quality assurance**

We use the latest technology, testing regimes and best practices protocols developed over many years to ensure the position, verticality and structural integrity of our pile walls. Keller's proprietary data acquisition (DAQ) system enables us to continuously monitor and record specific parameters at the rig. The DAQ interface provides real-time information to the drill rig operator, while the construction data is uploaded wirelessly to a server soon after completion to be used for report generation. These reports can then be reviewed in near real-time by project management and submitted to the client.

#### HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: June 9, 2020

PROPERTY/FOLIO: 3425 Collins Avenue / 02-3226-001-1440

FILE NO: HPB20-0376

- LEGAL: Lots 1 through 8 inclusive, and the 16.00 foot Alley all in Block 21, AMENDED PLAT OF OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 7 and 8, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.
- IN RE: The application for modifications to a previously issued Certificate of Appropriateness for the partial demolition, renovation and restoration of the existing 16-story hotel building, including the total demolition of the 1955 south addition, and the construction of a new 16-story detached ground level addition. Specifically, the applicant is requesting modifications relative to the contributing Versailles building including the design of the public interior, partial demolition and expansion of the floor plates eastward and modifications to the rooftop addition including variances from the required side facing a street setbacks.

## CONSOLIDATED ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

#### I. Certificate of Appropriateness

- A. The subject site is located within the Collins Waterfront Local Historic District.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted:
  - Is consistent with Sea Level Rise and Resiliency Review Criteria in Section 133-50(a) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - Is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(1) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - Is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(2) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'b', & 'k' in Section 118-564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code.

Page 2 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

- Is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code.
- C. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 and 133-50(a) if the following conditions are met:
  - 1. Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted and, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
    - a. The design of the north, south and east elevations of the new eastern extension of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, inclusive of the balcony design shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit.
    - b. The plans for porte-cochere/entry canopy on the west side of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed and shall require the review and approval of the Board, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit that includes a porte-cochere/entry canopy.
    - c. The interior design, including but not limited to materials, finishes and lighting elements of the new lobby of the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit.
    - d. The design of the entire rooftop addition on the Versailles building, as shown in the plans dated February 10, 2020, shall be further developed, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Board prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or a revision to any active Building Permit that includes a rooftop addition.
    - a. <u>e.</u> The loading space proposed to be located at the drop off area for the new residential tower along Collins Avenue shall not be permitted. All loading spaces required for the new residential tower shall be located internal to the structure.
    - b- f. Any kitchen equipment and venting systems associated with the ground level café shall be chased internally through to the roof.
    - e. g. The maximum FAR for the project site shall not exceed 3.0.
    - d. The design for the new tower addition shall be presented to the Board in the form of a Status Report at the December 9, 2014 meeting.
    - The proposed glass railings for the new balconies at the east elevation of the historic Versailles structure shall be replaced with masonry and glass railings and shall be consistent with the revised plans presented to the Board on November 14,

Page 3 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

> 2014, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

- f. The vertical supports for the proposed front canopy structure at the west elevation of the historic Versailles structure shall incorporate decorative urns and palm trees and shall be consistent with the revised plans presented to the Board on November 14, 2014, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- g. <u>h.</u> The enclosed corridors located on the roof terrace of the new tower shall not be permitted, and shall be redesigned as open air corridors.
- A. i. The facades of the existing building shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, with the exceptions noted on the plans, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- i. The historic lobby of the existing building shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, according to available historic documentation, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- j. The original historic "Versailles" signage located on the west elevation shall be recreated to the greatest extent possible, according to available historic documentation, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- k. The final design and details of the proposed canopy located at the west elevation of the historic Versailles tower shall be provided, and all lighting and any required sprinkler systems shall be completely recessed into the structure, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- Final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials for the historic Versailles tower and the new residential tower, including samples, shall be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- m.A museum quality historic analysis and display of the existing historic structure, inclusive of a photographic and written description of the history and evolution of the original building and its changes of use over time, shall be submitted to and approved by staff, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy; such historic analysis shall be displayed prominently within the public area of the historic structure, in a location to be determined by staff.
- All roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices shall be clearly noted on a revised roof plan and elevation drawings and shall be screened from

Page 4 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

view, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff, consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

- In accordance with Section 118-395(b)(2) of the City Code, the requirement pertaining to an existing structure's setbacks and parking credits, is hereby waived, to allow for the reconstruction of the original floor slabs.
- 3. In accordance with Section 118-564(f)(6) of the City Code, the requirement that a full building permit for the new construction be issued prior to the issuance of a demolition permit for existing noncontributing structures, is hereby waived, if the following requirement is met:
  - a. A Building Permit for the reconstruction of the south wall of the historic Versailles tower, according to the plans approved by the Board, shall be issued prior to or concurrently with the permit for the total demolition of the 8-story 1955 south addition.
- 4. Site plan approval is contingent upon meeting Public School Concurrency requirements. Applicant shall obtain a valid School Concurrency Determination Certificate (Certificate) issued by the Miami-Dade County Public Schools. The Certificate shall state the number of seats reserved at each school level. In the event sufficient seats are not available, a proportionate share mitigation plan shall be incorporated into a tri-party development agreement and duly executed prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- 5. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
  - a. Street trees shall be required along 35th Street and Collins Avenue, if feasible, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department.
  - b. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
  - c. Any overhead utilities located in the adjacent public right-of-ways, shall be placed underground, if feasible, and subject to the review and approval of the Public Works Department.
  - d. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement executed between the owner and the City, signed by both parties in March 2009, the owner has agreed to enter into a Streetscape Agreement for all public right-of-way improvements abutting the subject property, including 32<sup>nd</sup> Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, Collins Avenue, and 34<sup>th</sup> Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, inclusive of the City's public surface parking lot. The following conditions shall be required to be completed, as part of the Streetscape improvements, prior to the issuance of

Page 5 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

a Partial Certificate of Occupancy (P.C.O), Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (T.C.O.) or final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for either the new building or existing building on the Versailles property (3425 Collins Avenue), whichever occurs last.

- e. 34<sup>th</sup> Street: The owner will install drainage structures and hardscape improvements (including sidewalks, A.D.A. ramps, and vehicular approaches, as described in the City right-of-way plans adjacent to the east side of Collins Avenue at 34<sup>th</sup> Street), or will provide funding for such work, at the discretion of the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department.
- f. 34<sup>th</sup> Street Surface Parking Lot: The owner will provide landscape and irrigation, or will provide funding for such improvements at the discretion of the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department for the 34<sup>th</sup> Street surface lot.
- g. Public Beach Access at 34<sup>th</sup> Street: The owner will construct the paved public beach access, including all associated hardscape, landscape, and irrigation, from Collins Avenue to the Ocean. This shall also include all landscape, hardscape, and irrigation located between the east end of the 34<sup>th</sup> Street parking lot and the Ocean.
- h. Pursuant to Condition 3.d.i below, the owner shall provide lighting in all landscape areas constructed or funded by the owner, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- 6. The applicant has proffered and agreed to construct a grade level Public Beach Walk along the rear of the subject site, subject to the following conditions. The approval of the subject application is contingent upon such Public Beach Walk being constructed in accordance with the following conditions:
  - a. The existing raised boardwalk adjacent to the dune and the site, in between 34<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets, shall be demolished and removed. A new Public Beach Walk shall be designed, permitted and built by the applicant and shall connect to the existing raised boardwalks to the north and to the south. All costs associated with the design, permitting and construction of the Public Beach Walk, as described herein, shall be borne by the applicant.
  - b. The applicant shall enter into and record a restrictive covenant, approved by the Miami Beach City Attorney, which runs with the land, confirming the applicant's agreement to design, permit and construct a Public Beach Walk, in accordance with the conditions herein. The restrictive covenant shall be recorded in the public records, at the expense of the applicant.
  - c. The Public Beach Walk shall be generally consistent with the beach walk master plan, and shall require the review and approval of the Public Works Department, as well as all other applicable regulatory agencies and authorities.
  - d. The Public Beach Walk shall be substantially completed as soon as reasonably possible after the issuance of all required permits for its construction.



Page 6 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

e. The construction of the Public Beach Walk will be timed to coincide with the beach walk project behind the Saxony Hotel. If the Versailles is ready for C.O. and construction of the Public Beach Walk has not commenced and completed, then the applicant shall post a bond, or provide other security acceptable to the City Attorney, for the cost of construction of the Public Beach Walk, to guarantee its construction and completion.

In accordance with Section 118-537, the applicant, the owner(s) of the subject property, the City Manager, Miami Design Preservation League, Dade Heritage Trust, or an affected person may appeal the Board's decision on a Certificate of Appropriateness to a special master appointed by the City Commission.

#### II. Variance(s)

- A. The applicant filed an application with the Planning Department for the following variance(s):
  - A variance to reduce 6'-0" from the minimum required setback of 11'-0" from the Erosion Control Line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Dune Preservation Overlay District at 5'-0" from the Erosion Control Line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.
  - A. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'- 0" from the north property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

B. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'- 0" from the south property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

 A. A variance to reduce all minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct new stairs up to the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce 5'-7" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a column in the elevated terrace at 10'-5" from the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

4. A. A variance to reduce by a range from 13'-2" to 5'-2" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the first and second floor at a setback ranging from 2'-10" to 10'-10" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the third and fourth floors of the

Page 7 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15'-9" from the south property line facing 34th Street.

C. A variance to reduce 11'-0" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a perimeter fence at 5'-0" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street and a maximum height of 16.50 NGVD.

- A variance to reduce 31'-4" from the minimum required pedestal sum of the side setbacks of 32'-0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 8".
- A variance to reduce 1'-10" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to construct columns at 8'-2" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.
- 7. A. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the fourth through sixteen floors of the new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15'-9" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce 7'-2" from the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the pool and pool deck at 8'-10" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

- A variance to reduce 25'-9" from the minimum required tower sum of the side setbacks of 32'-0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 6'-3".
- 9. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted building height of 200'-0" in order to construct a new 16 story residential addition on the southwest side of the property with a maximum height of 203'-0" measured from base flood elevation plus 1'-0" (9.00' NGVD) to the top of the roof kitchen counter.
- 10. A. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 6'-0" from the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce a range from 10'-0" to 6'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at a range from 0'-0" to 4'-0" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

- 11. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean rear setback of 50'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 46'-0" from the rear property line.
- 12. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean front setback of 20'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 16'-0" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.

Page 8 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

- A variance to exceed by 10.6% (9'-5") the maximum permitted width of 30% (26'-7") of the building's core front (88'-8") in order to construct a new porte-cochere with a width of 40.6% (36'-0") of the building's front, facing Collins Ave.
- 14. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted height of 16'-0" for a portecochere in order to construct a new porte-cochere in front of the property up to 19'-0" in height, facing Collins Ave.
- 15. A variance to reduce 11'-6" from the minimum required front setback of 20'-0" for at grade parking in order to construct a new driveway at 8'-6" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.
- A variance to reduce by 10.47' the minimum required pedestal side facing a street setback of 16.0' in order to extend the floorplates on floors 2 through 5.
- 17. A variance to reduce by 10.47' the minimum required tower side facing a street setback of 16.0' in order to extend the floorplates on floors 6 through 14.
- B. The applicant has submitted plans and documents with the application that satisfy Article 1, Section 2 of the Related Special Acts, allowing the granting of a variance if the Board finds that practical difficulties exist with respect to implementing the proposed project at the subject property.

The applicant has submitted plans and documents with the application that also indicate the following, as they relate to the requirements of Section 118-353(d), Miami Beach City Code:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure;

Page 9 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

> That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this Ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and

> That the granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan.

- C. The Board hereby grants the requested variance(s) and imposes the following condition based on its authority in Section 118-354 of the Miami Beach City Code:
  - Substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of the application, as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans, even if the modifications do not affect variances approved by the Board.
  - Revised detailed drawings shall be submitted and, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
    - f. The top of the foundation of any structure and the top of underground sheet piles shall be at least 3' below the grade elevation (3.58' NGVD) established for the property in order to provide enough rooting space for the proposed landscape.
  - A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff.
  - 4. A revised landscape plan, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
    - a. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a tree protection plan for all trees to be retained on site. Such plan shall be subject to the review and approval of staff, and shall include, but not be limited to a sturdy tree protection fence installed at the dripline of the trees prior to any construction.
    - b. In order to identify, protect and preserve mature trees on site, which are suitable for retention and relocation, a Tree Report prepared by a Certified Tree Arborist shall be submitted for the mature trees on site.
    - c. Any tree identified to be in good overall condition shall be retained, and protected in their current location if they are not in conflict with the proposed home, or they shall be relocated on site, if determined feasible, subject to the review and approval of staff. A tree care and watering plan also prepared by a Certified Arborist shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Tree Removal/Relocation Permit. Subsequent to any approved relocation, a monthly report prepared by a

Page 10 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

> Certified Arborist shall be provided to staff describing the overall tree performance and adjustments to the maintenance plan in order to ensure survivability, such report shall continue for a period of 18 months unless determined otherwise by staff.

- d. Existing trees to be retained on site shall be protected from all types of construction disturbance. Root cutting, storage of soil or construction materials, movement of heavy vehicles, change in drainage patterns, and wash of concrete or other materials shall be prohibited.
- e. Street trees shall be required within the swale at the front of the property if not in conflict with existing utilities, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department.
- f. Any existing plant material within the public right-of-way may be required to be removed, at the discretion of the Public Works Department.
- g. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
- h. The utilization of root barriers and/or Silva Cells, as applicable, shall be clearly delineated on the revised landscape plan.
- i. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the exact location of all applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms; such transformers and vault rooms, and all other related devices and fixtures, shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of any exterior transformers, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- j. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Landscape Architect or the project architect shall verify, in writing, that the project is consistent with the site and landscape plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.

The decision of the Board regarding variances shall be final and there shall be no further review thereof except by resort to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of certiorari.

# III. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 'I. Certificate of Appropriateness' and 'II. Variances' noted above.

A. This Final Order consolidates all conditions and requirements for Certificate of Appropriateness approval as same are contained herein, in the original Orders dated November 14, 2014 and March 8, 2016. Accordingly, this Order shall serve as the Final Order for the proposed project and, in the event of conflict between the provisions hereof



Page 11 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

and those of the November 14, 2014 or March 8, 2016 Orders, the provisions hereof shall control.

- B. A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 106, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- C. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner shall execute and record a unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be applicable, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.
- D. Applicant agrees that in the event Code Compliance receives complaints of unreasonably loud noise from mechanical and/or electrical equipment, and determines the complaints to be valid, even if the equipment is operating pursuant to manufacturer specifications, the applicant shall take such steps to mitigate the noise with noise attenuating materials as reviewed and verified by an acoustic engineer, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- E. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- F. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- G. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
- H. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
- I. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- J. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.
- K. The applicant agrees and shall be required to provide access to areas subject to this approval (not including private residences or hotel rooms) for inspection by the City (i.e.: Planning, Code Compliance, Building Department, Fire Safety), to ensure compliance with the plans approved by the Board and conditions of this order.

Page 12 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

- L. <u>All applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms and backflow prevention devices shall be</u> located within the building envelope with the exception of the valve (PIV) which may be visible and accessible from the street.
- M. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- N. Upon the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Completion, as applicable, the project approved herein shall be maintained in accordance with the plans approved by the board and shall be subject to all conditions of approval herein, unless otherwise modified by the Board. Failure to maintain shall result in the issuance of a Code Compliance citation, and continued failure to comply may result in revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy, Completion and Business Tax Receipt.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II,III of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans entitled "plans entitled "Versailles" as prepared by Nichols Brosch Wurst Wolfe & Associates, Inc, dated September 22, 2014, plans entitled "Versailles" as prepared by Nichols Brosch Wurst Wolfe & Associates, Inc, dated January 25, 2016, and plans entitled "Aman Resort at the Historic Versailles Hotel", as prepared by Revuelta architecture international, dated February 10, 2020, as approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building



Page 13 of 13 HPB19-0376 Meeting Date: June 9, 2020

Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this day of 2020
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA BY: DEBORAH TACKETT CHIEF OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR THE CHAIR
STATE OF FLORIDA ) )SS COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18 day of 20% by Deborah Tackett, Chief of Historic Preservation, Planning Department, City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. She is personally known to me.
MONQUE FONG MY COMMISSION #GG031914 EXPIRES GEP 10, 2020 Bonded through 1at Class Insurance Bonded through 1at Class Insurance Miami-Dade County, Florida My commission expires: <u>9/19/2022</u>
Approved As To Form:
Filed with the Clerk of the Historic Preservation Board on Lesia (Jack 16/23/20)
Strike-Thru denotes deleted language



CFN: 20160147877 BOOK 29994 PAGE 1689 DATE:03/10/2016 11:15:36 AM HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

#### HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: March 8, 2016

FILE NO: 7490

PROPERTY: 3425 Collins Avenue

APPLICANT: 3425 Collins, LLC

- LEGAL: Lots 1 through 8 inclusive, and the 16.00 foot Alley all in Block 21, AMENDED PLAT OF OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 7 and 8, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.
- IN RE: The applicant is requesting modifications to previously approved Certificate of Appropriateness for the partial demolition renovation and restoration of the existing 16-story hotel building, including the total demolition of the 1955 south addition, and the construction of a new 16-story detached ground level addition. Specifically, the applicant is requesting approval of additional demolition, design modifications and site plan modifications.

#### CONSOLIDATED ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

#### I. Certificate of Appropriateness

- A. The subject site is located within the Collins Waterfront Local Historic District.
- B. A Certificate of Appropriateness for the partial demolition renovation and restoration of the existing 16-story hotel building, including the total demolition of the 1955 south addition, and the construction of a new 16-story detached ground level addition was approved by the Board on November 14, 2014.

Page 2 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- C. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted:
  - Is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(1) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - 2. Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'a' & 'h' in Section 118-564(a)(2) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - 3. Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'b', 'c' & 'o' in Section 118-564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code.
  - 4. Is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria for Demolition in Section 118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code.
- D. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 if the following conditions are met:
- Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted and, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
  - a. <u>The loading space proposed to be located at the drop off area for the new</u> residential tower along Collins Avenue shall not be permitted. All loading spaces required for the new residential tower shall be located internal to the structure.
  - b. Any kitchen equipment and venting systems associated with the ground level café shall be chased internally through to the roof.
  - c. The maximum FAR for one project site shall not exceed 3.0.
  - d. The design for the new tower addition shall be presented to the Board in the form of a Status Report at the December 9, 2014 meeting.
  - e. The proposed glass railings for the new balconies at the east elevation of the historic Versailles structure shall be replaced with masonry and glass railings and shall be consistent with the revised plans presented to the Board on November 14, 2014, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - f. The vertical supports for the proposed front canopy structure at the west elevation of the historic Versailles structure shall incorporate decorative urns and palm trees and shall be consistent with the revised plans presented to the Board on November 14, 2014, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - g. The enclosed corridors located on the roof terrace of the new tower shall not be permitted, and shall be redesigned as open air corridors.

Page 3 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- h. The facades of the existing building shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, with the exceptions noted on the plans, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- i. The historic lobby of the existing building shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, according to available historic documentation, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- j. The original historic "Versailles" signage located on the west elevation shall be recreated to the greatest extent possible, according to available historic documentation, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- k. The final design and details of the proposed canopy located at the west elevation of the historic Versailles tower shall be provided, and all lighting and any required sprinkler systems shall be completely recessed into the structure, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- Final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials for the historic Versailles tower and the new residential tower, including samples, shall be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- m. A museum quality historic analysis and display of the existing historic structure, inclusive of a photographic and written description of the history and evolution of the original building and its changes of use over time, shall be submitted to and approved by staff, <u>prior</u> to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy; such historic analysis shall be displayed prominently within the public area of the historic structure, in a location to be determined by staff.
- n. All roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices shall be clearly noted on a revised roof plan and elevation drawings and shall be screened from view, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff, consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- In accordance with Section 118-395(b)(2) of the City Code, the requirement pertaining to an existing structure's setbacks and parking credits, is hereby waived, to allow for the reconstruction of the original floor slabs.
- 3. In accordance with Section 118-564(f)(6) of the City Code, the requirement that a full building permit for the new construction be issued prior to the issuance of a demolition permit for existing noncontributing structures, is hereby waived, if the following requirement is met:

Page 4 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- a. A Building Permit for the reconstruction of the south wall of the historic Versailles tower, according to the plans approved by the Board, shall be issued prior to or concurrently with the permit for the total demolition of the 8-story 1955 south addition.
- 4. Site plan approval is contingent upon meeting Public School Concurrency requirements. Applicant shall obtain a valid School Concurrency Determination Certificate (Certificate) issued by the Miami-Dade County Public Schools. The Certificate shall state the number of seats reserved at each school level. In the event sufficient seats are not available, a proportionate share mitigation plan shall be incorporated into a tri-party development agreement and duly executed prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- 5. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
  - a. Street trees shall be required along 35th Street and Collins Avenue, if feasible, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department.
  - b. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
  - c. Any overhead utilities located in the adjacent public right-of-ways, shall be placed underground, if feasible, and subject to the review and approval of the Public Works Department.
  - 6. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement executed between the owner and the City, signed by both parties in March 2009, the owner has agreed to enter into a Streetscape Agreement for all public right-of-way improvements abutting the subject property, including 32<sup>nd</sup> Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, Collins Avenue, and 34<sup>th</sup> Street between Collins Avenue and the Ocean, inclusive of the City's public surface parking lot. The following conditions shall be required to be completed, as part of the Streetscape improvements, prior to the Issuance of a Partial Certificate of Occupancy (P.C.O), Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (T.C.O.) or final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for either the new building or existing building on the Versailles property (3425 Collins Avenue), whichever occurs last.
    - a. 34<sup>th</sup> Street: The owner will install drainage structures and hardscape improvements (including sidewalks, A.D.A. ramps, and vehicular approaches, as described in the City right-of-way plans adjacent to the east side of Collins. Avenue at 34<sup>th</sup> Street), or will provide funding for such work, at the discretion of the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department.
    - b. 34<sup>th</sup> Street Surface Parking Lot: The owner will provide landscape and irrigation, or will provide funding for such improvements at the discretion of

Page 5 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

the City's Capital Improvement Projects Department for the 34<sup>th</sup> Street surface lot.

- c. Public Beach Access at 34<sup>th</sup> Street: The owner will construct the paved public beach access, including all associated hardscape, landscape, and irrigation, from Collins Avenue to the Ocean. This shall also include all landscape, hardscape, and irrigation located between the east end of the 34<sup>th</sup> Street parking lot and the Ocean.
- d. Pursuant to Condition 3.d.i below, the owner shall provide lighting in all landscape areas constructed or funded by the owner, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- 7. The applicant has proffered and agreed to construct a grade level Public Beach Walk along the rear of the subject site, subject to the following conditions. The approval of the subject application is contingent upon such Public Beach Walk being constructed in accordance with the following conditions:
  - a. The existing raised boardwalk adjacent to the dune and the site, in between 34<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets, shall be demolished and removed. A new Public Beach Walk shall be designed, permitted and built by the applicant and shall connect to the existing raised boardwalks to the north and to the south. All costs associated with the design, permitting and construction of the Public Beach Walk, as described herein, shall be borne by the applicant.
  - b. The applicant shall enter into and record a restrictive covenant, approved by the Miami Beach City Attorney, which runs with the land, confirming the applicant's agreement to design, permit and construct a Public Beach Walk, in accordance with the conditions herein. The restrictive covenant shall be recorded in the public records, at the expense of the applicant.
  - c. The Public Beach Walk shall be generally consistent with the beach walk master plan, and shall require the review and approval of the Public Works Department, as well as all other applicable regulatory agencies and authorities.
  - d. The Public Beach Walk shall be substantially completed as soon as reasonably possible after the issuance of all required permits for its construction.
  - e. The construction of the Public Beach Walk will be timed to coincide with the beach walk project behind the Saxony Hotel. If the Versailles is ready for C.O. and construction of the Public Beach Walk has not commenced and completed, then the applicant shall post a bond, or provide other security acceptable to the City Attorney, for the cost of construction of the Public Beach Walk, to guarantee its construction and completion.

#### II. Variance(s)

A. No Variances were requested as a part of this application.

Page 6 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- III. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 'I. Certificate of Appropriateness' and 'II. Variances' noted above.
  - A. <u>This Final Order consolidates all conditions and requirements for Certificate of Appropriateness approval as same are contained herein, in the original Order dated November 14, 2014. Accordingly, this Order shall serve as the Final Order for the proposed project and, in the event of conflict between the provisions hereof and those of the November 14, 2014 Order, the provisions hereof shall control.</u>
  - B. <u>A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 106, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.</u>
  - C. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner shall execute and record an unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be applicable, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.
  - D. Applicant agrees that in the event Code Compliance receives complaints of unreasonably loud noise from mechanical and/or electrical equipment, and determines the complaints to be valid, even if the equipment is operating pursuant to manufacturer specifications, the applicant shall take such steps to mitigate the noise with noise attenuating materials as reviewed and verified by an acoustic engineer, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - E. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
  - F. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
  - G. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
  - H. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
  - The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
  - J. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

Page 7 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the November 14, 2014 and March 16, 2016 public hearings, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II,III of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans entitled "Versailles" as prepared by Nichols Brosch Wurst Wolfe & Associates, Inc. dated September 22, 2014 and plans entitled "Versailles" as prepared by Nichols Brosch Wurst Wolfe & Associates, Inc, dated January 25, 2016, as approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this Order shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD THE CITY OF MAMLBEACH, FLORIDA

TACKETT DEBORAH
Page 8 of 8 HPB File No. 7490 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

# PRESERVATION AND DESIGN MANAGER FOR THE CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA ) )SS COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

YORUSALEM MENGISTU	puple // .	
WY COMMISSION #FF958774 EXPIRES: FEB 09, 2020 Solided through 1st State insurance	NOTAKY PUBLIC	
	Miami-Dade County, Florida 2-9-20 My commission expires:2	
Approved As To Form	h(3/9/2016)	
Filed with the Clerk of the Historic Preser	vation Board on MUALIMA 12414	ł
		1
Strike-Thru denotes deleted language		
Underscore denotes new language		

F:\PLAN\\$HPB\15HPB\03-08-2015\Final Orders\HPB 7490\_3425 Collins Av.Mar16.Consolidated FO.docx

CFN: 20160147878 BOOK 29994 PAGE 1697 DATE:03/10/2016 11:15:52 AM HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: March 8, 2016

FILE NO: 7603

- PROPERTY: 3425 Collins Avenue
- APPLICANT: 3425 Collins, LLC.
- LEGAL: Lots 1 through 8, inclusive, and the 16.00 foot alley, all in block 21, of the amended map of the Ocean Front Property of Miami Beach improvement Company, according to the plat thereof, recorded in plat book 5, pages 7 & 8 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.
- IN RE: The application for modifications to previously approved variances to reduce the Dune Overlay and Oceanfront Overlay required setbacks; to reduce the minimum required subterranean, pedestal and tower setbacks, to reduce the required sum of the side pedestal and tower setbacks, to exceed the maximum building and fence height and to exceed the maximum projection of balconies. Additionally, new variances are requested to leave underground sheet piles within the required front, side and rear setbacks, to reduce the required front setback for a driveway, to exceed the maximum allowed height for a porte-cochere and to exceed its maximum length, all as part of the renovation of an existing historic building and the construction of a new 16-story residential building.

## CONSOLIDATED ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

#### I. Certificate of Appropriateness

- A. Certificate of Appropriateness has not been requested as part of this application.
- II. Variance(s)

Page 2 of 9 HPB File No, 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- A. The applicant filed an application with the Planning Department for the following variance(s):
  - 1. A variance to reduce 6'-0" from the minimum required setback of 11'-0" from the Erosion Control Line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Dune Preservation Overlay District at 5'-0" from the Erosion Control Line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.
  - A. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'- 0" from the north property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

B. A variance to reduce 10'-0" from the minimum required setback of 15'-0" from the side property line in order to construct a perimeter fence in the Oceanfront Overlay District at 5'- 0" from the south property line and a height up to 16.50 NGVD.

 A. A variance to reduce all minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct new stairs up to the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce 5'-7" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a column in the elevated terrace at 10'-5" from the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

4. A variance to reduce by a range from 13'-2" to 5'-2" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the first and second floor at a setback ranging from 2'-10" to 10'-10" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the third and fourth floors of the new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15'-9" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

C. A variance to reduce 11'-0" from the minimum required pedestal street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct a perimeter fence at 5'-0" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street and a maximum height of 16.50 NGVD.

- 5. A variance to reduce 31'-4" from the minimum required pedestal sum of the side setbacks of 32'-0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 8".
- A variance to reduce 1'-10" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to construct columns at 8'-2" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.
- A. A variance to reduce a range from 15'-4" to 3" the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the fourth through sixteen floors

Page 3 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

of the new 16 story addition at a range from 8" to 15'-9" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce 7'-2" from the minimum required tower street side setback of 16'-0" in order to construct the pool and pool deck at 8'-10" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

- A variance to reduce 25'-9" from the minimum required tower sum of the side setbacks of 32'-0" in order to provide a sum of the side yards of 6'-3".
- 9. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted building height of 200'-0" in order to construct a new 16 story residential addition on the southwest side of the property with a maximum height of 203'-0" measured from base flood elevation plus 1'-0" (9.00' NGVD) to the top of the roof kitchen counter.
- 10. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 6'-0" from the north property line facing 35<sup>th</sup> Street.

B. A variance to reduce a range from 10'-0" to 6'-0" from the minimum required subterranean street side setback of 10'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at a range from 0'-0" to 4'-0" from the south property line facing 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

- 11. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean rear setback of 50'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 46'-0" from the rear property line.
- 12. A variance to reduce 4'-0" from the minimum required subterranean front setback of 20'-0" in order to leave underground sheet piles for the construction of the basement retaining walls at 16'-0" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.
- A variance to exceed by 10.6% (9'-5") the maximum permitted width of 30% (26'-7") of the building's core front (88'-8") in order to construct a new porte-cochere with a width of 40.6% (36'-0") of the building's front, facing Collins Ave.
- 14. A variance to exceed by 3'-0" the maximum permitted height of 16'-0" for a portecochere in order to construct a new porte-cochere in front of the property up to 19'-0" in height, facing Collins Ave.
- 15. A variance to reduce 11'-6" from the minimum required front setback of 20'-0" for at grade parking in order to construct a new driveway at 8'-6" from the front property line facing Collins Avenue.

Page 4 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

> B. The applicant has submitted plans and documents with the application that satisfy Article 1, Section 2 of the Related Special Acts, allowing the granting of a variance if the Board finds that practical difficulties exist with respect to implementing the proposed project at the subject property.

The applicant has submitted plans and documents with the application that also indicate the following, as they relate to the requirements of Section 118-353(d), Miami Beach City Code:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure;

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this Ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and

That the granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan.

- C. The Board hereby grants the requested variance(s) and imposes the following condition based on its authority in Section 118-354 of the Miami Beach City Code:
  - Substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of the application, as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans, even if the modifications do not affect variances approved by the Board.
  - 2. Revised detailed drawings shall be submitted and, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:

Page 5 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- a. The top of the foundation of any structure and the top of underground sheet piles shall be at least 3' below the grade elevation (3.58' NGVD) established for the property in order to provide enough rooting space for the proposed landscape.
- 3. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff.
- 4. A revised landscape plan, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
  - a. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a tree protection plan for all trees to be retained on site. Such plan shall be subject to the review and approval of staff, and shall include, but not be limited to a sturdy tree protection fence installed at the dripline of the trees prior to any construction.
  - b. In order to identify, protect and preserve mature trees on site, which are suitable for retention and relocation, a Tree Report prepared by a Certified Tree Arborist shall be submitted for the mature trees on site.
  - c. Any tree identified to be in good overall condition shall be retained, and protected in their current location if they are not in conflict with the proposed home, or they shall be relocated on site, if determined feasible, subject to the review and approval of staff. A tree care and watering plan also prepared by a Certified Arborist shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Tree Removal/Relocation Permit. Subsequent to any approved relocation, a monthly report prepared by a Certified Arborist shall be provided to staff describing the overall tree performance and adjustments to the maintenance plan in order to ensure survivability, such report shall continue for a period of 18 months unless determined otherwise by staff.
  - d. Existing trees to be retained on site shall be protected from all types of construction disturbance. Root cutting, storage of soil or construction materials, movement of heavy vehicles, change in drainage patterns, and wash of concrete or other materials shall be prohibited.
  - e. Street trees shall be required within the swale at the front of the property if not in conflict with existing utilities, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department.
  - f. Any existing plant material within the public right-of-way may be required to be removed, at the discretion of the Public Works Department.

Page 6 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

- g. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
- h. The utilization of root barriers and/or Silva Cells, as applicable, shall be clearly delineated on the revised landscape plan.
- i. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the exact location of all applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms; such transformers and vault rooms, and all other related devices and fixtures, shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of any exterior transformers, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- j. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Landscape Architect or the project architect shall verify, in writing, that the project is consistent with the site and landscape plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.

The decision of the Board regarding variances shall be final and there shall be no further review thereof except by resort to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of certiorari.

- III. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 'I. Certificate of Appropriateness' and 'II. Variances' noted above.
  - A. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner shall execute and record an unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be applicable, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.
  - B. A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 106, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to the issuance of the Board Order.
  - C. Site plan approval is contingent upon meeting Public School Concurrency requirements. Applicant shall obtain a valid School Concurrency Determination Certificate (Certificate) issued by the Miami-Dade County Public Schools. The Certificate shall state the number of seats reserved at each school level. In the event sufficient seats are not available, a proportionate share mitigation plan shall be incorporated into a tri-party development agreement and duly executed prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
  - D. The Applicant agrees that a project manager will be retained to ensure that all aspects of the development permitting and licensing processes are coordinated and consistent with the approved plans. The applicant agrees to submit the name and contact information for the project manager to the Planning Department within 90 days of the March 8, 2016

Page 7 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

meeting. Failure to comply with this condition within the specified time shall result in notice and a hearing before the Board to extend the timeframe.

- E. All costs associated with the design, construction and maintenance of all improvements required within the public right-of-way shall be the responsibility of the applicant.
- F. This Final Order consolidates all conditions and requirements for Variance approvals as same are contained herein, in the original BOA Final Order dated December 5, 2014. Accordingly, this Order shall serve as the Final Order for the proposed project and, in the event of conflict between the provisions hereof and those of the December 5, 2014. Order, the provisions hereof shall control.
- G. The final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code.
- H. The applicant shall comply with all conditions imposed by the Public Works Department.
- The applicant shall submit a Hold Harmless Covenant Running with the Land to the City Attorney's Office in a form acceptable to the City Attorney indemnifying and holding harmless the city against any claim or loss in the event of an accident involving a motor vehicle or other instrumentality due to the proximity of the new building to the public right-of-way
- J. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect shall verify, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.
- K. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- L. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- M. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
- N. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
- O. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.

Page 8 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

> P. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the December 5, 2014 Board of Adjustment public hearing and the March 16, 2016 Historic Preservation Board public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II, III of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans entitled "Versailles", as prepared by Nichols Brosch Wurst Wolfe & Associates, Inc., dated January 20, 2016, as approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff.

This Final Order consolidates all conditions and requirements for variance approval as same are contained herein, in the original Order of December 5, 2014 and in the Consolidated Order of March 16, 2016. Accordingly, this Order shall serve as the Final Order for the proposed project and, in the event of conflict between the provisions hereof and those of the December 5, 2014 and March 16, 2016 Orders, the provisions hereof shall control.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted (December 5, 2014), the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

CFN: 20160147878 BOOK 29994 PAGE 1705

Page 9 of 9 HPB File No. 7603 Meeting Date: March 8, 2016

<u>911 day of March</u> 20<u>16</u> Dated this

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

BY ~ DEBORAH TACKETT PRESERVATION AND DESIGN MANAGER FOR THE CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA SS COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE Ş

YORUSALEM MENSISTU	Junte Mr.	
EXPIRES: FEB 09, 2020 Sondad through ter State insurance	NOTARY PUBLIC Miami-Dade County, Florida /) // // //	
$\sim$	My commission expires:	
Approved As To Form: City Attorney's Office: <u>ALA SM</u>	<u>k</u> (3/9/2016)	
Filed with the Clerk of the Historic Preservat	ion Board on Marken M. (39-16	200
No.		

F1PLANISHPBI16HPBI03-08-2016/Final Orders/HPB 7603\_3425 Collins Av.Mar16.FO.docx

CFN: 20120283239 BOOK 28081 PAGE 718 DATE:04/20/2012 11:38:25 AM HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY



١

..

ORDER/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD VERSAILLES ON THE OCEAN, LLC PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 3425 COLLINS AVENUE, MIAMI BEACH, FL

HISTORIC F City of I	PRESERVATION BOARD Miami Beach, Florida	CENTIFICATION
MEETING DATE:	September 13, 2011	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON PILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. CITY OF ANISMI BEACH 9-2/- (Significe of Panning Director or Dispose (Date)
FILE NO:	7266 Notary Public State of Florida Randy Cesar My Commission DD975668 Expires 03/28/2014	Personally known ic me or Producer in Notary Public State of Florida and and Printed Name: Area Muy Cess co My Commission Expires: (Seal)
PROPERTY:	3425 Collins Avenue	This document containspages.

LEGAL: Lots 1 through 8 inclusive, and the 16.00 foot Alley all in Block 21, AMENDED PLAT OF OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 7 and 8, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

IN RE:

٢.

The Application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the partial demolition, renovation and restoration of an existing 9-story building and an existing 13-story building, including the installation of new balconies on the east and south elevations, and the construction of a new 10-story multifamily building with a roof-top pool deck at the rear of the site, along with a new landscape and hardscape plan for the entire site.

## ORDER

The applicant, Versailles on the Ocean, LLC, filed an application with the City of Miami Beach Planning Department for a Certificate of Appropriateness.

The <u>City</u> of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

- A. The subject structure is classified as 'Contributing' in the Miami Beach Historic Properties Database and is located within the Collins Waterfront Local Historic District.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(1) of the Miami Beach Code, is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(2) of the Miami Beach Code, is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'c', 'h' & 'n-o' in Section 118-564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code, and is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code, and is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code.
- C. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 if the following conditions are met:

Page 2 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

1.

. .

2.

., -

A detailed study and analysis, drawn plans and written procedures, for the rehabilitation and restoration of the existing structures on site, including all proposed demolition and methods of attachment to the new structures on site, shall be prepared and submitted by a Professional Structural Engineer, registered in the State of Florida, and submitted to City staff <u>prior</u> to the issuance of any Building Permit. Such study, plans and procedures shall fully ensure the safety of the public, as well as the protection of the existing structures on the subject site and all existing structures adjacent to the subject site during the course of construction.

Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted to and approved by staff; at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:

- a. The final design and details of the west elevation of the residential tower shall be provided, subject to the review and approval of staff.
- b. The lobby of the 1940 hotel shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, consistent with available historic documentation, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- c. The facades of the existing buildings shall be fully restored to the greatest extent possible, with the exceptions noted on the plans, subject to the review and approval of staff.
- d. The final design and details of the restored ballroom of the 1940 building shall be provided and its original south wall shall be substantially restored to the original design, subject to the review and approval of staff.
- e. The final design and details of the proposed porte-cocheres shall be provided, and all lighting and any required sprinkler systems shall be completely recessed into the structure, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- f. Further study and development of the north elevation of the first floor, inclusive of the porte-cochere, shall be required, in order to eliminate any conflict with the existing ballroom and better enhance the pedestrian character of the street, subject to the review and approval of staff. The final design and details of the proposed drop-off area shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.
- g. The final design and details of the proposed concrete roof-top canopy of the new residential tower shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- h. A fully enclosed air conditioned trash room that is sufficiently sized to handle the entire trash load of the building at all times shall be required, located within the envelope of the building, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff. It shall not be located fronting any street.

Page 3 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

- i. The final location and details of all exterior ramp and railing systems, including materials, dimensions and finishes, shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.
- j. The design and location of the proposed 'satellite kitchen, storage, and prep area' at the southeast corner of the site, shall not be fully developed and designed, in a manner to be approved by staff.
- k. Unless otherwise permitted by Code, accessory outdoor bar counters shall not be operated or utilized between 8:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m., as required by City Code.
- I. The final design and details of all exterior site structures shall be provided, and shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.
- m. A museum quality historic analysis and display of the existing structure, inclusive of a photographic and written description of the history and evolution of the original building and its changes of use over time, shall be submitted to and approved by staff, <u>prior</u> to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy; such historic analysis shall be displayed prominently within the public area of the historic structure, in a location to be determined by staff.
- n. Manufacturers drawings and Dade County product approval numbers for all new windows, doors and glass shall be required.
- o. All roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices shall be clearly noted on a revised roof plan and shall be screened from view, in a manner to be approved by staff.
- p. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect shall verify, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.
- 3. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
  - a. Tall hedge material shall not be permitted anywhere along the perimeter of the property.
  - b. Any trees adjacent to the right-of-way shall be consistent compatible with the streetscape plan for the neighborhood, subject to the review and approval of staff.
  - c. All exterior walkways shall consist of decorative pavers, decorative concrete or other decorative material, subject to the review and approval of staff.

Page 4 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

- d. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
- e. The utilization of root barriers and/or structural soil, as applicable, shall be clearly delineated on the revised landscape plan.
- f. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the exact location of all backflow preventers and all other related devices and fixtures; such fixtures and devices shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of backflow preventers, siamese pipes or other related devices and fixtures, if any, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans and shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.
- g. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the exact location of all applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms; such transformers and vault rooms, and all other related devices and fixtures, shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of any exterior transformers, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans and shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.
- h. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Landscape Architect for the project architect shall verify, in writing, that the project is consistent with the site and landscape plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.
- 4. All building signage shall be consistent in type, composed of flush mounted, nonplastic, individual letters and shall require a separate permit.
- 5. The final exterior surface color scheme, including color samples, shall be subject to the review and approval of staff and shall require a separate permit.
- 6. A traffic mitigation plan, which addresses all roadway Level of Service (LOS) deficiencies relative to the concurrency requirements of the City Code, if required, shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit and the final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code.
- 7. All new and altered elements, spaces and areas shall meet the requirements of the Florida Accessibility Code (FAC).
- 8. The project shall comply with any landscaping or other sidewalk/street improvement standards as may be prescribed by a relevant Urban Design Master Plan approved prior to the completion of the project and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Specifically, all streetscape, sidewalk and landscape improvements in the public rights-of-way along 34<sup>th</sup> Street, Collins Avenue and 35<sup>th</sup> Street, shall be consistent with the

Page 5 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

approved CIP plans for this area and shall be paid for at the sole expense of the applicant, prior to the issuance of a CO.

9. The Applicant agrees to the following operational conditions for all permitted uses and shall bind itself, lessees, permittees, concessionaires, renters, guests, users, and successors and assigns and all successors in interest in whole or in part to comply with the following operational and noise attenuation requirements and/or limitations. The applicant shall ensure through appropriate contracts, assignments and management rules that these restrictions are enforced and the applicant agrees to include the rules and regulations set forth in these conditions in any contract or assignment.

#### a. NOISE CONDITIONS

- i. The Historic Preservation Board (HPB) or the Planning Director shall retain the right to call the owners and/or operators back before the HPB, at the expense of the owners and/ or operators, to impose and/or modify the hours of operation, or amend or impose other conditions, should there be a valid violation (as determined by Code Compliance) about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual noise or other conditions of this approval. An adverse adjudication of a violation against the owner or operator is not necessary for the board to have jurisdiction over the matter under this condition. This condition vests jurisdiction independent of any other condition hereof.
- ii. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, "Noise," of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida (a/k/a "noise ordinance"), as amended, shall be deemed a violation of this approval and subject the approval to modification in accordance with the procedures for modification of prior approvals as provided for in the Code, and subject the applicant to the review provided for in the first sentence of this subparagraph.
- iii. Exterior speakers, except those required to address Building and Life Safety Code, shall not be attached to the exterior of any building or structure on the property. Small, ground level speakers, within the landscape areas, may be permitted, but only for ambient, back ground music, which does not interfere with normal conversation.

#### b. OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

- i. All trash containers shall utilize rubber wheels, or the path for the trash containers shall consist of a surface finish that reduces noise, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- ii. Adequate trash room space, air conditioned and noise baffled, shall be provided, in a manner to be approved by the Planning and Public Works Departments. Sufficient interior space must be provided so that doors can remain closed while trash and trash bags are being deposited in dumpsters. Doors shall remain closed and secured when not in active use.



Page 6 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

- iii. Trash room(s)/garbage room(s) shall be large enough, or sufficient in number to accommodate enough dumpsters so that no more than one pick up of garbage per day will be necessary.
- iv. Garbage dumpster covers shall be closed at all times except when in active use.
- v. Garbage pickups and service deliveries shall not take place between 7PM and 8AM.
- vi. Outdoor cooking anywhere on the premises is prohibited. Kitchen and other cooking odors will be contained within the premises. All kitchens and other venting shall be chased to the roof and venting systems shall be employed as necessary to minimize or dissipate smoke, fumes and odors.
- vii. Equipment and supplies shall not be stored in areas visible from streets, alleys or nearby buildings.
- 10. The applicant may be required to submit a separate analysis for water and sewer requirements, at the discretion of the Public Works Director, or designee. Based on a preliminary review of the proposed project, the following may be required by the Public Works Department:
  - a. A traffic and neighborhood impact study shall be conducted as a means to measure a proposed development's impact on transportation and neighborhoods. The study shall address all roadway Level of Service (LOS) deficiencies relative to the concurrency requirements of the City Code, and if required, shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. The final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code. The developer shall refer to the most recent City of Miami Beach's Traffic and Neighborhood Impact Methodology as issued by the Public Works Department,
  - b. Remove/replace sidewalks, curbs and gutters on all street frontages, if applicable. Unless otherwise specified, the standard color for city sidewalks is red, and the standard curb and gutter color is gray.
  - c. Mill/resurface asphalt in rear alley along property, if applicable.
  - d. Provide underground utility service connections and on-site transformer location, if necessary.
  - e. Provide back-flow prevention devices on all water services.
  - f. Provide on-site, self-contained storm water drainage for the proposed development.

Page 7 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

• , •

- g. Meet water/sewer concurrency requirements including a hydraulic water model analysis and gravity sewer system capacity analysis as determined by the Department and the required upgrades to water and sewer mains servicing this project.
- h. Payment of City utility impact fees for water meters/services.
- i. Provide flood barrier ramps to underground parking or minimum slab elevation to be at highest adjacent crown road elevation plus 8".
- i. Right-of-way permit must be obtained from Public Works.
- k. All right-of-way encroachments must be removed.
- I. All planting/landscaping in the public right-of-way must be approved by the Public Works and Parks Departments.
- 11. The Certificate of Appropriateness for Demolition shall only remain in effect for the period of time that there is an active Certificate of Appropriateness for the associated new construction on the subject property.
- 12. At the time of completion of the project, only a **Final** Certificate of Occupancy (CO) or **Final** Certificate of Completion (CC) may be applied for; the staging and scheduling of the construction on site shall take this into account. All work on site must be completed in accordance with the plans approved herein, as well as by the Building, Fire, Planning, CIP and Public Works Departments, inclusive of all conditions imposed herein, and by other Development Review Boards, and any modifications required pursuant to field inspections, prior to the issuance of a CO or CC. This shall not prohibit the issuance of a Partial or Temporary CO, or a Partial or Temporary CC.
- 13. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- 14. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
- 15. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- 16. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended by the Board, that the Certificate of Appropriateness is

Page 8 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in paragraph C of the Findings of Fact (Condition Nos. 1-16, inclusive) hereof, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff, entitled "Versaille Hotel", as prepared by Kobi Karp Architecture and Interior Design, Inc., dated 7/2011.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original Certificate of Appropriateness was granted, the Certificate of Appropriateness will expire and become null and void. If the Full Building Permit for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the Certificate of Appropriateness will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Section 118-561 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the Certificate of Appropriateness to Section 118-564, City Code, for revocation or modification of the Certificate of Appropriateness.

话前 day of SEPTEMBER Dated this HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLDRIDA BY: THOMAS R. MOONEY, AICP DESIGN AND PRESERVATION MANAGER FOR THE CHAIR

RC

)

Page 9 of 9 HPB File No. 7266 Meeting Date: September 13, 2011

۰, ۱

STATE OF FLORIDA ) )SS COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\frac{16}{20 \, \mu}$  day of September 20  $\mu$  by Thomas R. Mooney, Design and Preservation Manager, Planning Department, City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.



ndy (ear NOTARY PUBLIC

Miami-Dade County, Florida My commission expires: 3/23/2014

Approved As To Form: Legal Department:

.e. .

2.5

pleen

(9-15-2011)

F:\PLAN\\$HPB\11HPB\SepHPB11\7266-SEP2011.FO.docx

# **DOCUMENT COVER PAGE** :

(Space above this line reserved for recording office use)

# ORDER/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD VERSAILLES ON THE OCEAN, LLC PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 3425 COLLINS AVENUE, MIAMI BEACH, FL

:



CFN 2012R0609485 OR Bk 28247 Pss 4095 - 4102; (2pss) RECORDED 08/29/2012 09:40:44 HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

# PLANNING BOARD CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

- PROPERTY: 3425 Collins Avenue
- FILE NO. 2050

IN RE: The Application by Versailles on the Ocean, LLC., requesting a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Sections 130-38 and 118-193 of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code to construct and operate subterranean parking with approximately 56 mechanical lift spaces and approximately 10 standard spaces, as required parking for a new 10-story, 54-unit residential addition inclusive of a rooftop pool deck, as well as, Conditional Use approval, pursuant to Section 142-1362 of the Land Developmen! Regulations of the City Code, for the aggregate of Neighborhood Impact Establishment within the historic Versailles Hotel, inclusive of outdoor venues, not operating as entertainment establishments, open to the public, with background music only.

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lots 1 through 8 inclusive, and the 16.00 foot Alley, Block 21, "Amended Plat of the Ocean Front property of Miami Beach Subdivision, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 7 and 8, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

## MEETING DATE: March 27, 2012

# CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The applicant, Versailles on the Ocean, LLC., filed an application with the Planning Director for a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Sections 130-38, 118-193, and 142-1362 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. Notice of the request for Conditional Use was given as required by law and mailed out to owners of property within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property upon which the application was made.

The Planning Board of the City of Miami Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

That the property in question is located in the RM-3, Residential multifamily high intensity zoning district.

That the use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the area in which the property is located;

i.

That the intended use or construction will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds for the levels of service as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan;

That structures and uses associated with the request are consistent with the Land Development Regulations;

That the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare will not be adversely affected;

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property, persons, and neighborhood values.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which is adopted herein, including the staff recommendation, that a Conditional Use Permit as requested and set forth above be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions to which the applicant has agreed:

- 1. The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. If deemed necessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress report to the Board. Additionally, the applicant shall provide a progress report to the Board 120 days after facilities constituting a neighborhood impact establishment are open and operating. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional conditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing and need for future progress reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under City Code Sec. 118-194 (c).
- 2. This Conditional Use Permit is issued to Versailles on the Ocean, LLC, as owner and operator of the property. Subsequent owners and operators shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm their understanding of the conditions listed herein.
- 3. The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant, the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- 4. Any substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of the application, as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans.
- 5. The applicant, now and in the future, shall abide by all the documents and statements submitted with this application for Conditional Use permit for mechanical parking lifts and a Neighborhood Impact Establishment.
- 6. The hours of operation shall be as follows, as proposed by the applicant:
  - The Hotel Dinner Service Restaurant from 6:00 PM to 2:00 AM, 7 days a week, and may provide supplemental beverage services to patrons from 12:00 noon to 2:00 AM.
  - The Hotel Day Restaurant from 6:00 AM to 2:00 AM, 7 days a week
  - The Hotel Lounge from 12:00 noon to 5:00 AM, 7 days a week
  - The Beachside Lounge from 9:00 AM to 2:00 AM, 7 days a week

Page 3 of 8

- The Rooftop Pool Deck and Bar from 9:00 AM to 12:00 AM, Monday thru Thursday, and from 9:00 AM to 2:00 PM Friday, Saturday and Sunday
- Sky Lounge from 9:00 AM to 2:00 AM, 7 days a week
- The Coffee Bar from 9:00 AM to 2:00 AM, 7 days a week
- 7. The occupancy content for each venue and amenity would be as determined by the Fire Marshall.
- 8. No outdoor venue shall have music, whether live or recorded, whether amplified or nonamplified, which is played at a volume that is defined as entertainment, i.e., louder than ambient background music (defined as a sound level that does not interfere with normal conversation), as proposed by the applicant provided that:
  - a. Outdoor entertainment may take place, until 10:00 PM on Sunday through Thursday and until midnight on Friday and Saturday, on the hotel pool deck, for events which are either:
    - i. Events which have been granted a special event permit; or
    - ii. Events which are the usual and customary hotel accessory events, such as weddings and receptions.
  - b. In the outdoor dining area along the Collins Avenue side of the dinner service restaurant:
    - i. Small loudspeakers with limited low-frequency (bass) output be placed so that the sound is concentrated within the dining space away from Collins Avenue; and
    - ii. The ambient background music shall be turned off at 10:00 PM on Sunday through Thursday and at midnight on Friday and Saturday.
  - c. Access to any indoor area that plays music at a volume that is defined as entertainment, shall be restricted to the hotel lobby or a vestibule as a sound buffer effectively mitigating sound within the premises from reaching the outside.
- 9. The sound systems shall be installed, maintained, and operated in compliance with the specifications and requirements of the Noise Ordinance and the Noise Study dated December 30, 2011 by The Audio Bug, Inc., and any amendments or supplements thereto. The installation of speakers shall be as recommended by the sound study and the installation plan shall be submitted to staff for review and approval prior to obtaining a building permit. Before business operations begin, The Audio Bug Inc., or similarly qualified sound consultant shall test the sound system for compliance with these requirements, and a report of such compliance shall be submitted to staff for review and approval before the issuance of a Business Tax Receipt.
- 10. All hotel and all condominium vehicle parking and retrieval shall be performed by valet attendants; all self-parking shall be prohibited. Valet attendants shall adhere to the traffic route plan submitted by the applicant. No pick-up or drop-off shall be permitted on 34th Street. There shall be sufficient valet attendants to handle demand.

Page 4 of 8

- 11. As per Section 130-251 of the City Code a declaration of restrictive covenant running with the land stipulating that a valet operator shall be provided for such parking for so long as the use continues, in form and substance acceptable to the City Attorney and the Planning Director, and recorded in the official records of Miami Dade County, shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a building permit. In all other respects, the hotel and the condominium shall conduct their respective operations in compliance with the specifications and requirements of the following Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. reports and correspondence. (a) Traffic Impact Analysis, December 2011; (b) Valet Operations Analysis, December 29, 2011; (c) Maneuverability Analysis, January 20, 2012; (d) Response to Peer Review Comments, February 15, 2012; (e) Response to City Review Comments; and (f) all other reports and correspondence dated on or before the date of the approval of this Conditional Use Permit.
- 12. Valet storage of vehicles on the upper level of the mechanical lifts in the parking garage shall be exclusively for the condominium use, as proposed by the applicant.
- 13. The applicant shall contact and make arrangements with the City's Parking Department for the use of the two municipal parking facilities. If those arrangements are not made, the applicant shall find other storage facilities for its hotel guests and patrons. In either event, the arrangements/plan shall be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval. The arrangements/plan shall also specify where any vehicles which cannot be accommodated in the specified parking facilities may be parked.
- 14. The condominium valet and parking operations shall:
  - a. Use for vehicle drop-off and pick-up, the porte cochere on 35<sup>th</sup> Street, via a dedicated driveway loop and;
  - b. Park vehicles in the 56 mechanical spaces in the garage, which shall be exclusively for the condominium use, as proposed by the applicant. The applicant shall submit to the Planning Department, for review and approval, applicant's arrangements/plan specifying where any vehicles which cannot be accommodated in the garage may be parked.
- 15. The hotel valet parking operations shall:

-----

- a. Use for vehicle drop-off and pick-up, the porte cochere on Collins Avenue north of 34<sup>th</sup> Street via a dedicated driveway loop; and
- b. Park vehicles in the municipal parking facilities on Collins Avenue at 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street, if an agreement with the City's Parking Department is reached. If an agreement is not reached, vehicles shall be parked at other storage facilities as may be available.
- 16. The applicant shall coordinate with the City's Parking Department for the removal of 5 parking spaces on the north side of 34th Street and the installation of signage on the sidewalk at the garage driveway.
- 17. The applicant shall coordinate with the City's Parking Department for the posting of cautionary "Vehicle Crossing" sidewalk signs at all vehicle entrance and exit points to the hotel and

condominium to alert pedestrians and bicyclists; and "Pedestrian/Bicycle Crossing" signs to alert drivers.

- The garage and mechanical lifts shall be in operation 24 hours per day, seven days a week, as 18. proposed by the applicant. In addition to the valet attendants, there shall be security personnel of at least one on site person monitoring the garage operation 24 hours a day, seven days a week to address any emergencies. The security office shall be located less than 100 feet from the mechanical lift operation. The mechanical parking lifts shall also be monitored by remote surveillance. The generators shall be tested every six months. The lifts shall also be capable of manual operation if the emergency stand-by generators fail. The generators shall be located where they will minimize negative impacts from their operation or testing, such as noise and fumes. The proposed generator locations shall be submitted for review and approval by staff. There shall be in place an emergency procedure which includes a quick response service contract with the supplier and the manual operation mechanism which provides for the availability of repair personnel 24 hours a day, seven days a week. The structure, operation, procedures, maintenance, service response procedures, remote technical service team, local, on-site service team, and spare parts inventory shall be in accordance with (a) manufacturer's specifications, and as detailed in the operations plan, as proposed by the applicant; and (b) the noise study dated December 30, 2011 by The Audio Bug, Inc., and all amendments and supplements to it up to the date of the Planning Board meeting at which this Conditional Use Permit is approved.
- 19. The calculations for the required parking for the project shall be determined by the Planning Department. A final determination for the required parking shall be conducted prior to approval of a Building Permit, Certificate of Occupancy or Business Tax Receipt, whichever comes first, and any deficiency shall be paid by a fee-in-lieu which shall be satisfied in one-time payment prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- 20. Mechanical parking systems shall also satisfy the following conditions:
  - (a) The noise or vibration from the operation of mechanical parking lifts, car elevators, or robotic parking systems shall not be plainly audible to or felt by any individual standing outside an apartment or hotel unit at any adjacent or nearby property. In addition, noise and vibration barriers shall be utilized to ensure that surrounding walls decrease sound and vibration emissions outside of the parking garage;
  - (b) For mechanical lifts, the parking lift platform must be sealed and of a sufficient width and length (minimum of eight feet by 16 feet) to completely cover the bottom of the vehicle on the platform to prevent dripping liquids or debris onto the vehicle below;
  - (c) All free-standing mechanical parking lifts must be designed so that power is required to lift the car, but that no power is required to lower the car, in order to ensure that the lift can be lowered and the top vehicle can be accessed in the event of a power outage; robotic garages and vehicle elevators must have backup generators sufficient to power the system;
  - (d) All mechanical lifts must be designed to prevent lowering of the lift when a vehicle is

parked below the lift;

- (e) The ceiling heights of any parking level with parking lifts within the parking garage shall be a minimum of 11 feet by six inches;
- (f) All parking lifts shall only be operated using a spring loaded underwriters laboratories (UL) approved key switch control. No push button is allowed;
- (g) All electrical components of the lifts shall be underwriters laboratories (UL) approved;
- (h) All mechanical parking systems, including lifts, elevators and robotic systems must be inspected and serviced at least once per year with an annual safety report signed by a licensed mechanical engineer and submitted to the Planning Department; and
- (i) All parking lifts shall be maintained and kept in good working order.
- 21. Deliveries and trash and garbage pick-ups shall take place at the loading zone on 35th Street next to the cul-de-sac drop off/pick up area for the condominium of the property, as shown on the plans. The applicant shall work with the City to have the area designated and signed as a loading zone, as proffered. The trash/garbage containers shall have rubber wheels and pick-up shall take place at the curb. Deliveries and trash and garbage pick-ups for the restaurant in the southwest corner of the site shall take place on 34th Street at the designated service area shown on the plans. All trash/garbage for residential, hotel and hotel accessory uses shall be compacted and located in air-conditioned trash/garbage holding rooms.
- 22. The applicant shall enter into a contract with an appropriate waste removal operator, and at that time a more detailed sanitation plan shall be provided to Planning Department staff for review and approval, such plan to include a copy of the fully-signed contract with the waste removal operator.
- 23. The applicant shall provide roaming security service at entry points and throughout the interior and exterior of the hotel and the condominium 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Staffing shall be sufficient to meet demand. Security cameras shall be strategically placed throughout the property as shown on the submitted plans. During special events, or as otherwise needed, management shall hire off-duty police officers, or private security personnel for additional security.
- 24. The applicant shall submit an MOT (Method of Transportation) to Public Works Department staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. The MOT shall address any traffic flow disruption due to construction activity on the site
- 25. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall participate in a Transportation Concurrency Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by paying its fair share cost, as may be determined as determined by the Concurrency Management Division. A final concurrency determination shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. Mitigation fees and concurrency administrative costs shall be paid prior to the project receiving any Building Permit.

- 26. The applicant has proffered and agreed to construct a grade level Public Beach Walk along the rear of the subject site, subject to the following conditions. The approval of the subject application is contingent upon such Public Beach Walk being constructed in accordance with the following conditions:
  - a. The existing raised board walk adjacent to the dune and the site, in between 34<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets, shall be demolished and removed. A new Public Beach Walk shall be designed, permitted and built by the applicant and shall connect to the existing raised boardwalks to the north and to the south. All costs associated with the design, permitting and construction of the Public Beach Walk, as described herein, shall be borne by the applicant.
  - b. The applicant shall enter into and record a restrictive covenant, approved by the Miami Beach City Attorney, which runs with the land, confirming the applicant's agreement to design, permit and construct a Public Beach Walk, in accordance with the conditions herein. The restrictive covenant shall be recorded in the public records, at the expense of the applicant.
  - c. The Public Beach Walk shall be generally consistent with the beach walk master plan, and shall require the review and approval of the Public Works Department, as well as all other applicable regulatory agencies and authorities.
  - d. The Public Beach Walk shall be substantially completed as soon as reasonably possible after the issuance of all required permits for its construction.
  - e. The construction of the Public Beach Walk will be timed to coincide with the beach walk project behind the Saxony Hotel. If the Versailles is ready for C.O. and construction of the Public Beach Walk has not commenced and completed, then the applicant shall post a bond, or provide other security acceptable to the City Attorney, for the cost of construction of the Public Beach Walk, to guarantee its construction and completion.
- 27. The applicant shall resolve outstanding violations and fines on the property, if any, prior to the issuance of a building permit for the redevelopment project.
- 28. Without in any manner limiting the general rights of the Planning Director or the Planning Board to recall the owner or operator or to modify this Conditional use Permit, the Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator back before them and modify the hours of operation should there be valid complaints about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual noise.
- 29. A violation of any provision of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, as may be amended from time to time, including without limitation a violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, "Noise," (a.k.a. "noise ordinance") shall be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in section 118-194.
- 30. This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval

absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

- 31. Within a reasonable time after applicant's receipt of this Modified Conditional Use Permit as signed and issued by the Planning Director, the applicant shall record it in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County at applicant's expense and then return the recorded instrument to the Planning Department. No building permit, certificate of use, certificate of occupancy, certificate of completion, or business tax receipt shall be issued until this requirement has been satisfied.
- 32. The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set forth in Section 114-8 of the Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise available. Any failure by the applicant to comply with the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning Board for a revocation of this Conditional Use.
- 33. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code

Dated this 5th day of JUNE, 2012.

PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

BY: Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planning Director, AICP, LEED AP For Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA ) COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{544}$  day of  $\underline{4202}$ , by Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planning Director of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida, Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

TERESA MARIA MY COMMISSION # DD 928148 EXPLANS: December 2, 2013 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services Notary: Print Name: IERESA MHRIA Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires: 12-2-13 Commission Number: DD 928148

Approved As To Form: Legal Department ( %

nt (*Jfeld 6-5-201*2)

F:\PLAN\\$PLB\2012\3-27-2012\2050 - 3425 COLLINS AVE\2050 - 3425 Collins Ave CUP.docx

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA CFN 2010R0842030 UR Bk 27523 Pss 3893 - 3897; (5pss) RECORDED 12/16/2010 10:59:15 HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: The application of VERSAILLES HOTEL AND CONDOMINIUM ASSOC. 3425 COLLINS AVENUE MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA (FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT "A".)

# MEETING DATE: JULY 12, 2010 FILE NO. 3465

# <u>O R D E R</u>

The applicant, Versailles Hotel and Condominium Assoc., filed an application with the Planning Department for a variance in order to provide cooking facilities in the existing 274 units, as follows:

1. A variance to waive a range of 140 s.f. to 8 s.f. of the required 400 s.f. minimum unit size in order to retain the existing units at a range of 260 s.f. to 392 s.f. and to provide cooking facilities within them.

Notice of the request for variance was given as required by law and mailed to owners of property within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property on which application was made.

THE BOARD FINDS that the property in question is located in the RM-3 Zoning District.

THE BOARD FURTHER FINDS, based upon evidence, testimony, information and documentation presented to the Board, and portions of the staff report and recommendations, as applicable, which are incorporated herein by this reference, that with regard to the requested variances when conditioned as provided for in this Order:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure;

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this Ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and

That the granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Board, that the variance be APPROVED as requested and set forth above; with the following conditions to which the applicant has agreed:

- 1. This variance only applies to the residential units. This variance does not apply to any commercial condominium units.
- 2. The applicant shall ensure that the residential units are brought up to code, with respect to all required building, structural, electrical, and plumbing permits necessary to legalize work previously performed within the building without proper permits.
- 3. The permits necessary to achieve Condition #2 above shall be applied for within six (6) months of this hearing date, and be obtained within one (1) year of this hearing date. Any required work associated with these permits shall be completed within eighteen months (18) months from the date of this hearing, and any equipment, kitchen facilities, etc. that cannot be permitted within this timeframe shall be removed. If the necessary building permits are not obtained within the specified time limits, the applicant shall, prior to expiration of such period, apply to the Board for an extension of time. At the hearing on such application, the Board may deny or approve the request and modify the above conditions or impose additional conditions. Failure to comply with this order shall subject the variance to Section 118-356, City Code, for revocation or modification of the variance.
- 4. Substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of the application, as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans, even if the modifications do not affect variances approved by the Board.
- 5. A landscape plan for the entire site, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, inclusive of street trees as per the City of Miami Beach Master Street Tree Plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff before a building permit is issued for the construction.

- 6. The applicant shall comply with all conditions imposed by the Public Works Department.
- 7. The conditions on this Order are binding on the applicant, the property's owners and all successors in interest and assigns.
- 8. This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
- 9. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code, except to the extent of the variance granted herein.
- 10. This Order shall be recorded, at the expense of the applicant, in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County; the original or a certified copy shall be provided to the Planning Department <u>prior</u> to the issuance of a Building Permit.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the Board of Adjustment, as determined by staff, entitled "Versailles Hotel", as prepared by UCI Design, dated May 11, 2010, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order and staff review and approval.

The applicant shall have a full building permit for the work contemplated herein issued by the Building Department on or before July 12, 2011 (within twelve months of the date of this hearing) as per the above conditions. If the full building permit is not obtained within the specified time limits, the applicant shall apply to the Board for an extension of time prior to expiration of such period; otherwise, this Order will expire, and become null and void, unless the issuance of such permit is stayed by an appeal of this Order to a court of competent jurisdiction.

This Order does not constitute a building permit, but upon presentation of a recorded copy of this Order to the Planning Department, a permit shall be processed and approved (subject to compliance with the conditions hereof) in accordance with and pursuant to the ordinances of the City of Miami Beach.

By:

Board of Adjustment of The City of Miami Beach, Florida

Richard G. Lorber, AICP, LEED AP Acting Planning Director City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, Florida 33139 Board of Adjustment Order: Meeting of July 12, 2010 File No. 3465: Versailles Hotel and Condominium Assoc. 3425 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida Page 4 of 4

## STATE OF FLORIDA ) COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underbrace{\mathcal{SH}}_{\mathcal{A}}$  day of  $\underbrace{\mathcal{Avss}}_{\mathcal{A}}, \underbrace{\mathcal{2ors}}_{\mathcal{A}}$ , by Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planning Director of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.



[NOTARIAL SEAL] My Commission Expires:

Notary: Print Name: Notary Public, State of Florida

Approved As To Form: Legal Department (Delevation Legal Department)

Filed with the Clerk of the Board of Adjustment on  $\mathcal{L}$ 

F:\PLAN\\$zba\FINALORD\3465 - Order - 3425 Collins Av - 07-10.doc

## EXHIBIT "A"

Lots 1 through 8, and the 16.00 foot alley, All in, Block 21, AMENDED PLAT OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY SUBDIVISION, a subdivision recorded in Plat Book 5 at page 7 & 8 of the public records of Dade County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Bounded on the West by the Westerly line of Block 21; Bounded on the East by the Erosion Control Line of the Atlantic Ocean, recorded in Plat Book 195, at page 62 of the public records of Dade County, Florida; Bounded on the North by the Northerly line of Block 21, extended Easterly to the Erosion Control Line; Bounded on the South by the Southerly line of Block 21, extended Easterly to the Erosion Control Line; Bounded on the South by the Southerly line of Block 21, extended Easterly to the Erosion Control Line; Bounded on the South by the Southerly line of Block 21, extended Easterly to the Erosion Control Line.

# akerman

Akerman LLP Three Brickell City Centre 98 Southeast Seventh Street Suite 1100 Miami, FL 33131 Tel: 305.374.5600 Fax: 305.374.5095

August 17, 2020

Thomas Mooney Director of Planning Department City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

## RE: School Concurrency for 3425 Collins Avenue, HPB20-0430

Dear Mr. Mooney,

The Property at 3425 Collins Avenue has an active school concurrency reservation for a 67-unit multifamily residential project. The school concurrency reservation letter is enclosed as Exhibit 1. The reservation letter was vested by (1) the property owner entering into a proportionate share mitigation agreement (enclosed as Exhibit 2) and (2) the issuance of a master building permit for the 67-unit project (B1504467). The master building permit is still an active building permit.

Application HPB20-0430 proposes to develop the property at 3425 Collins Avenue with 23 multifamily residential units and 56 hotel rooms. Because the proposed project has less residential units and a vested school concurrency reservation, there is no need to apply for a new school concurrency reservation as long as the master building permit remains active.

Please accept this letter and enclosed materials in lieu of a school concurrency application for HPB20-0430.

Sincerelv.

Matthew Barnes, AICP

Exhibit 1


Superintendent of Schools Alberto M. Carvalho Miami-Dade County School Board Perla Tabares Hantman, Chair Dr. Dorothy Bendross-Mindingall, Vice Chair Susie V. Castillo Dr. Lawrence S. Feldman Dr. Wilbert "Tee" Holloway Dr. Martin Karp Lubby Navarro Raquel A. Regalado Dr. Marta Pérez Wurtz

June 29, 2016

# VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Matthew A. Barnes, Principal Planner, AICP Akerman LLP Brickell City Centre 98 SE 7 Street Miami, FL 33131

matthew.barnes@akerman.com

# RE: SCHOOL CONCURRENCY DETERMINATION – FINDING 3425 COLLINS AVENUE- HPB FILE NO. 7490 LOCATED AT 3425 COLLINS AVENUE SP0215081701102- FOLIO No.: 0232260011440

Dear Applicant:

Pursuant to State Statutes and the Interlocal Agreements for Public School Facility Planning in Miami-Dade County (ILA), the above-referenced residential development application (Application) was reviewed for compliance with Public School Concurrency.

The review revealed that the applicable Level of Service (LOS) standard of 100% Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH) was met at the elementary and middle school levels. While at the time of determination the LOS standard was not met at the high school level, the Applicant has since then entered into a Tri-Party Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement (Agreement), which was approved and executed by The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, the City of Miami Beach and the Applicant, effective April 21, 2016. The applicant is mitigating the deficiency of the two senior high school seats by creating a mitigation bank, consisting of 25 student stations, 23 of which will be banked and available to other developers, as such, the Applicant has now fully complied with the mitigation terms. Additionally, the capacity for three seats at the elementary school level and two seats at the middle school level have been reserved for one-year period, under Master Concurrency Number а MA0215081701102 (Certificate).

The reservation term for this Application will expire on **March 9, 2017.** The concurrency reservation may be extended for additional one-year periods, provided: 1) City of Miami Beach confirms the Application is still valid; 2) you request an extension at least 120 days prior to the expiration date, via email address <u>concurrency@dadeschools.net</u>; and 3) the total reservation period does not exceed

### Planning, Design & Sustainability

Ms. Ana Rijo-Conde, Deputy Chief Facilities & Eco-Sustainability Officer• 1450 N.E. 2nd Ave. • Suite 923 • Miami, FL 33132 305-995-7285 • 305-995-4760 (FAX) •ariio@dadeschools.net six years from the original effective date of the Certificate. Failure to request an extension at least 120 days prior to the expiration date will result in revocation of the reservation, and a new application must be submitted.

Extensions will be granted, upon payment of the corresponding review fee and acknowledgement from the local government. The reservation period may not exceed the term of the development approval issued by the City.

Therefore, this letter serves as the Finding of Available School Facility Capacity for the Application (Finding). Please be reminded that by virtue of the fact Applicant has a right to cancel the Agreement in accordance with the conditions enumerated therein, this Finding is likewise subject to rescission if those conditions were to be triggered.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 305 995-4501

Sincerely Ivan M. Rodriguez, R. Director

IMR:ir L-538

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Ana Rijo-Conde, AICP Mr. Michael A. Levine Ms. Nathaly Simon City of Miami Beach School Concurrency Master File



**Concurrency Management System (CMS)** 

Miami Dade County Public Schools

# **Miami-Dade County Public Schools**

# **Concurrency Management System**

School Concurrency Determination						
MDCPS Application Number:	SP0215081701102	Local Government (LG):	Miami Beach			
Date Application Received:	8/17/2015 11:32:13 AM	LG Application Number:	HPB File No. 7490			
Type of Application:	Site Plan	Sub Type:	Redevelopment			
Applicant's Name: Address/Location: Master Folio Number: Additional Folio Number(s):	3425 Collins Avenue, LLC 3425 Collins Avenue 0232260011440					
PROPOSED # OF UNITS SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED UNITS:	<u>67</u> <u>0</u>					
SINGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED UNITS:	<u>0</u>					
MULTIFAMILY UNITS:	<u>67</u>					

CONCURRENCY SERVICE AREA SCHOOLS									
CSA Id	Facility Name	Net Available Capacity	Seats Required	Seats Taken	LOS Met	Source Type			
3741	NORTH BEACH ELEMENTARY	-181	3	0	NO	Current CSA			
3741	NORTH BEACH ELEMENTARY	0	3	0	NO	Current CSA Five Year Plan			
6541	NAUTILUS MIDDLE	62	2	2	YES	Current CSA			
7201	MIAMI BEACH SENIOR	-149	2	0	NO	Current CSA			
7201	MIAMI BEACH SENIOR	0	2	0	NO	Current CSA Five Year Plan			
ADJACENT SERVICE AREA SCHOOLS									
5481	TREASURE ISLAND ELEMENTARY	273	3	3	YES	Adjacent CSA			
7048	ALONZO AND TRACY MOURNING SENIOR HIGH BISCAYNE BAY	-169	2	0	NO	Adjacent CSA			
7048 ALONZO AND TRACY MOURNING SENIOR HIGH BISCAYNE BAY		0	2	0	YES*	Adjacent CSA Five Year Plan			
*An Impact reduction of <u>22.36%</u> included for charter and magnet schools (Schools of Choice).									
MDCPS has conducted a public school concurrency review for this application and has determined that it <b>DOES</b> <b>MEET (Concurrency Met)</b> all applicable LOS Standards for a Final Development order as adopted in the local Government's Educational Element and incorporated in the Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning in Miami-Dade County. <b>* LOS Standard met through Proportionate Share Mitigation Agreement.</b>									
Maste	Master Concurrency Number: MA0215081701102 Total Number of Units: <u>67</u>								
Issue Date: March 9, 2016		Expiration Date: Marc			ch 9, 2	017			
Capacity Reserved: Elementary:3 / Middle:2 / Senior: 2									
MDCPS Administrator V// MDCPS Authorized Signatur						horized Signature			

1450 NE 2 Avenue, Room 525, Miami, Florida 33132 / 305-995-7634 / 305-995-4760 fax / concurrency@dadeschools.net

Exhibit 2

CFN 2016R0265964 OR BK 30065 Pss 2846-2904 (59Pss) RECORDED 05/06/2016 09:06:55 HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

This instrument prepared by Ana Rijo-Conde Miami-Dade County Public Schools 1450 NE 2Avenue, Room 525 Miami, Florida 33132

After Recording return to: Ana R. Craft, Esquire School Board Attorney's Office 1450 NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, #430 Miami, FL 33132

# PUBLIC SCHOOL CONCURRENCY PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PUBLIC SCHOOL CONCURRENCY PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), is made and entered this 2/2' day of <u>4921</u>, <u>2016</u>, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "School Board" or "School District," whose address is 1450 NE 2<sup>ND</sup> Avenue, Miami, Florida 33132; CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City", whose address is 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139; and 3425 COLLINS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Applicant" or "Property Owner", whose address is 3201 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida 33140. The School Board, City and Applicant are sometimes referred to in this Agreement individually as "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the Applicant is the fee simple owner of that certain tract of land (consisting of Folio # 0232260011440) located in the City, more particularly described

Page 1 of 28

on <u>Exhibit "A</u>", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "**Property**"). The location of the Property described in Exhibit "A" is further illustrated within a Sketch To Accompany A Legal Description, certified to the School Board, appearing in <u>Exhibit</u> "<u>B</u>"; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted an application seeking approval to develop no more than 67 multifamily residential dwelling units on the Property (the "Development Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, the School Board and the City entered into that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning in Miami-Dade County, dated December 12, 2007 (adopted and executed by the City on February 13, 2008), to implement public school concurrency and to coordinate the approval of residential development with the provision of adequate public school facilities ("ILA"), incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Board of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, granted a Certificate of Appropriateness (HPB File No. 7490) on November 14, 2014 (incorporated herein by reference), approving Applicant's Development Proposal, subject to conditions, one of which is Applicant's compliance with school concurrency requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that: (1) adequate School Facility Capacity is not available for two (2) of the senior high school students generated by the proposed residential dwelling units, at the Level of Service Standard within the Concurrency Service Area in which the Development Proposal is located, to accommodate the anticipated number of public school students that the Development Proposal will generate; (2) the needed School Facility Capacity for the applicable Concurrency Service Area is not available in any contiguous Concurrency Service Areas within the same Geographic Area; and (3) available School Facility Capacity will not be in place or under actual construction within three (3) years after the approval of the Development Proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that authorizing these new residential dwelling units will result in a failure of the Level of Service Standard for School Facility Capacity in the applicable Concurrency Service Area, or will exacerbate existing deficiencies in Level of Service Standards; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that Public School Concurrency shall be satisfied by the Applicant's execution of this legally binding Agreement and full compliance therewith, to provide mitigation proportionate to the demand for Public School Facilities to be created by these new residential dwelling units ("Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation"); and

WHEREAS, the School Board, at its meeting of December 2, 2015 (Agenda Item F-2), authorized entering into a Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement between the School Board, the City of Miami Beach and 500 ALTON ROAD VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company; SOUTH BEACH HEIGHTS I, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, 1220 SIXTH, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, and KGM EQUITIES, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, which agreement is

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 3 of 28

effective March <u>(O</u> 2016, and is incorporated herein by reference (and hereinafter defined as the "600 Alton Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, as a part of the 600 Alton Agreement, the School Board authorized the creation of a Mitigation Bank containing sixteen (16) high school seats, available for purchase by other developers once 600 Alton fully funds the bank, and all other provisions under the 600 Alton Agreement have been satisfied, but in no event later than June 2, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "Mitigation Bank" or "Mitigation Bank #2015-003"); and

WHEREAS, to satisfy its Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation requirement, the Applicant has expressed a preference to purchase two (2) high school seats from the proposed Mitigation Bank #2015-003. Since Mitigation Bank #2015-003 has not yet been fully established, and in the event it is not in place by June 2, 2016, the Parties have agreed that the Applicant will provide the full capital cost of a twenty-five (25) seat high school classroom ("School Project") which will be added to the first three (3) years of the School District's Facilities Work Program, as further described below; and

WHEREAS, the Parties further agree that the Applicant shall pay Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation funding as further stipulated herein; and

WHEREAS, The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, has authorized the execution of this Agreement in accordance with Board Item F-1, Board Action No. 18,077, at its meeting of March 9, 2016; and

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 4 of 28

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach, at its meeting of March 9, 2016, duly 106-09-09-09-00 passed and adopted on that date, Resolution No.\_\_\_\_\_, authorizing the appropriate City officials to enter into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has duly approved this Agreement, and represented to the School Board and to the City, and hereby confirms, that Sergio Jalife, has been and is hereby fully authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of 3425 COLLINS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, pursuant to that certain Written Consent of the Managers of 3425 Collins LLC adopted on January 20, 2016, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, in Consideration of the Sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. **INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. <u>**DEFINITION OF MATERIAL TERMS.**</u> Any terms that are not defined herein are defined as set forth in the ILA or in the 600 Alton Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the ILA, the 600 Alton Agreement and this Agreement, the ILA shall control.

3. <u>LEGALLY BINDING COMMITMENT.</u> The Parties agree that this Agreement constitutes a legally binding commitment by the Applicant to provide Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation for the Development Proposal for the Property sought to be approved by the City.

# 4. <u>MONETARY PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION</u> <u>ALTERNATIVES AND ESCROW AGREEMENT.</u>

A. <u>Mitigation Alternatives</u>: The Parties agree that the Applicant shall satisfy its Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation requirement under this Agreement through one of the following two mitigation alternatives. As a condition of this Agreement, the Developer will deposit the sum of Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$698,475.00) ("Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment") into an Escrow Account, to be held by the School Board Attorney's Office, as Escrow Agent, in compliance with the provisions set forth in that certain escrow agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein as <u>Exhibit "C"</u> ("Escrow Agreement"), in order to ensure funds are available to cover the creation of either the School Project or the cost of banked seats, as further described below:

<u>Alternative #1: Purchase of available Capacity Credits from Mitigation Bank #2015-003</u>: The School District shall be the sole authority to determine that Mitigation Bank #2015-003 has been fully funded by 600 Alton and that Banked Seats are available for purchase by other developers. If Mitigation Bank #2015-003 *is established* by June 2, 2016, the Applicant shall purchase student stations ("Capacity Credits" or "Banked Seats"), to satisfy the Applicants Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation requirement

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT

Page 6 of 28

under this Agreement. The purchase price of the Banked Seat(s) has been established at \$ 31,546 (Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six Dollars) per seat. As such, the amount of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation cost under this option shall be Sixty Three Thousand Ninety Two Dollars (\$63,092).

Alternative #2: Provide full capital cost of a public school project: The School District shall be the sole authority to determine that Mitigation Bank #2015-003 has been fully funded by 600 Alton and that Banked Seats are available for purchase by other developers. If Mitigation Bank #2015-003 is not established by June 2, 2016, then the Parties agree that the Applicant shall provide the full capital cost of one (1) senior high school classroom of twenty-five (25) student stations, which will be added to the first three (3) years of the School District's Facilities Work Program. The Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation cost under this Option is Six Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$698,475), as set forth below. These Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation funds shall be used by the School District to provide for the creation of the School Project.

Issuance of Finding: Upon the full execution of this Agreement by all B. appropriate Parties and receipt of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment, the School District shall issue a Finding of Available School Facility Capacity ("Finding") pursuant to the ILA. The duration and effect of this Finding shall be in accordance with the ILA. However, in no event shall this Finding, or any allocation of student seats based on this Finding ("School Concurrency Allocation"), continue to be effective if the Applicant fails to perform his/her/its obligations under this Agreement. Conversely, once Applicant has completely performed his/her/its obligations under this

Page 7 of 28

Agreement, Applicant shall be entitled to rely on the Finding and School Concurrency Allocation to the extent of the School Capacity provided by the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation. Delivery of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment shall be made by the Applicant within thirty (30) calendar days following the full and proper execution of this Agreement, unless otherwise extended at the sole and absolute discretion of the School Board or designee (defined hereinafter as Effective Date).

C. <u>Escrow Agreement</u>: The Applicant will fund the Escrow Account in accordance with this Agreement. Delivery of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment in the amount of Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$698,475) shall be made by wire transfer or any other method of payment acceptable to the School Board's Office of Treasury Management, and Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse escrowed funds in accordance with terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit "C" hereof.

If the Applicant purchases two (2) Banked Seats from Mitigation Bank 2015-003 under Alternative #1, at the established price of \$31,546 per seat (total \$63,092), all subject to Board and City approval, the Applicant will be eligible to receive Educational Facilities Impact Fee Credits up to the amount of the total purchase price of the Banked Seats. As further detailed in Section 5, below, the Applicant has already paid Educational Facilities Impact Fees in the amount of \$90,175, which exceeds the purchase price of the Banked Seats. In this event, the Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse the full amount held in Escrow to the Applicant, less any fees and costs.

Under Alternative #2, the Applicant has agreed to provide the full monetary contribution

Page 8 of 28

equal to the cost of one senior high school classroom containing twenty-five (25) student stations, less any Educational Facilities Impact Fee Credits assessed or paid to Miami-Dade County ("**County**"). The cost of the School Project has been established at \$788,650, which was derived based on the cost per student station, as published by the State of Florida DOE, for October of 2017 (the anticipated commencement date of construction). If the School Project is to be constructed, then a line item in the amount of \$788,650 will be added to the District's Facilities Work Program as part of the next update, for the creation of twenty-five (25) student stations at Miami Beach Senior High School, as contained in the Board approved Work Program.

As stated above, the Developer has already paid Educational Facilities Impact Fees in the amount of \$90,175. As such, the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment of \$698,475 (capital construction cost of \$788,650 less impact fee credits of \$90,175) will be retained by the District for construction of the School Project. In this event, the Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse the full amount held in Escrow to The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, to be designated for the School Project.

In the event Applicant fails to pay the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment as provided for herein, the School District, at its sole option, may cancel this Agreement and may credit the reserved seats to the Concurrency Service Area from which they were reserved. Issuance of a Finding by the School District shall be a pre-condition to issuance of building permits by the City for the subject Development Proposal.

### 5. EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT FEE CREDIT. As

consideration for the Applicant's Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation specified

herein, and as further elaborated in Section 6(c) of this Agreement, the Parties agree that the School District shall provide a credit of Ninety Thousand One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$90,175), which is the Educational Facilities Impact Fees imposed by County and paid by the Applicant for construction of the Development Proposal ("Impact Fee Credit"). The Impact Fee Credit amount was determined by the County, pursuant to the then current Miami-Dade County Educational Facilities Impact Fee Ordinance (Chapter 33K, of Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances), the Interlocal Agreement Between Dade County and The School Board of Dade County, Florida, relating to Educational Facilities Impact Fee Administrative Procedures Manual, as each may have been amended or may be amended from time to time. The amount of the Impact Fee Credit does not include any administrative or other fees which the County may impose as part of its administrative process, and has been rounded-off to the nearest dollar amount.

6. <u>MITIGATION BANKING.</u> In the event that Alternative #2 is triggered, the Applicant will provide for the cost of construction by the School District of twentyfive (25) high school seats, resulting in twenty three (23) seats in excess of the two (2) seats needed to be mitigated by the Applicant. As such, the Applicant has the right to transfer the excess twenty three (23) seats ("New Capacity Credits") to future residential developments, as set forth in this Agreement. In order for the School District to manage and transfer New Capacity Credits for the Applicant, a mitigation bank shall be established in connection with this Development Proposal ("New Mitigation Bank") for the School Project. The School District shall create and administer the New Mitigation Bank as follows:

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT a. <u>Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Cost</u>. The Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$788,650) is the cost of the senior high school classroom, and is derived by multiplying the total number of student stations to be constructed (25 seats), by the student station cost of \$31,546, which is the construction cost projected by the Florida Department of Education to be in place at the time of construction of the School Project (October 2017) (i.e. 25 student stations x \$31,546 cost per station = \$788,650). In this Agreement, "student station" and "seat" shall be used interchangeably unless otherwise specified.

**b.** <u>Number of New Banked Seats</u>. The number of New Banked Seats shall be established by determining the excess number of school seats, if any, resulting from construction of the School Project ("New Banked Seats"), to wit: the number of seats to be constructed (25), less the number of seats needed to be mitigated (2), resulting in twenty three (23) New Banked Seats for the subject Development Proposal (i.e. 25 seats constructed – 2 mitigated seats = 23 New Banked Seats). In this Agreement, "New Banked Seats" and "New Capacity Credits" shall be used interchangeably unless otherwise specified.

c. <u>Estimated Educational Facilities Impact Fee Credits</u>. Pursuant to the Miami-Dade County Educational Facilities Impact Fee Ordinance, the Applicant has paid Educational Facilities Impact Fee(s) ("Impact Fee") for the subject Development Proposal. The Impact Fee in the amount of \$90,175

(rounded-off to the nearest dollar) has been paid by Applicant to Miami-Dade County for the subject Development Proposal. The Impact Fee payment does not include any administrative or other fees, which the County may have imposed as part of its administrative process.

d. <u>Mitigation Banking Cost</u>. The Mitigation Banking Cost of \$698,475 is the total combined value of the twenty three Banked Seats, which will be eligible and available for transferring New Capacity Credits to future residential development applicants ("Mitigation Banking Cost"). The Mitigation Banking Cost is derived by subtracting the Impact Fee paid (\$90,175) from the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation amount (\$788,650), resulting in \$698,475 (i.e. \$788,650.00 - \$90,175= \$698,475).

e. <u>Reimbursable Value of new Banked Seats.</u> At the time that the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment is made by the Applicant, and after clearance of all funds, the School District shall issue written confirmation to the Applicant validating the number of New Banked Seats available for transfer. New Capacity Credits may only be transferred to future residential development proposals within the same Concurrency Service Area or adjacent Concurrency Service Areas, and within the same Geographic Area. For purposes of crediting the Applicant for each New Banked Seat, the reimbursable value of each New Banked Seat has been established at \$25,415 ("Reimbursable Value"). This Reimbursable Value is obtained by subtracting the Mitigation Banking Cost (\$698,475), less the value of the two mitigated seats (\$63,092), and dividing the result by the twenty-five (25) seats

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 12 of 28

to be created as a result of School Project, resulting in an individual Reimbursable Value of \$25,415 per Banked Seat (i.e. \$698,475 less \$63,092 = \$635,383 divided by 25 seats = \$25,415). Applicant hereby authorizes the School District to enter into any required agreement with future developers who may desire to purchase New Capacity Credits from the New Mitigation Bank, under the terms and conditions set forth herein, and to effectuate the transfer of New Capacity Credits accordingly. Payment by the School District to the Applicant for the Final Reimbursable Value of the new Banked Seats purchased shall be made within thirty (30) days after the final reconciliation of funds is completed by the School District.

f. <u>Expiration of New Capacity Credits</u>. New Capacity Credits may be purchased by future applicant(s) within six (6) years from the date the School Board authorized the execution of this Agreement, which in this instance, is hereby established as March 9, 2016, and subject to expiration of timeframe set forth under Section 17 hereof. After 5:00 PM (Miami Time), March 8, 2022, any remaining New Capacity Credits created by the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation option shall be deemed expired, and any New Banked Seat(s) not yet transferred will be returned to the Concurrency Service Area where the School Project was constructed.

g. <u>Purchasing of New Capacity Credits by Future Applicants</u>. The School District agrees to make known to all future residential development applicants within the Concurrency Service Area or Adjacent Concurrency Service Areas within the same Geographic Area, the option to purchase New Capacity Credits from this New Mitigation Bank. Future applicants may purchase New Capacity Credit(s) only if the Mitigation Bank(s) has sufficient number of available seats to provide for the entire school capacity deficiency.

h. <u>Priority of Capacity Credit Transfers</u>. In the event multiple mitigation banks are created by other applicants, for the same Concurrency Service Area or Adjacent Concurrency Service Areas within the same Geographic Area, the Capacity Credits shall be made available for transfer to future applicants in the order in which the Mitigation Bank has been established and the Banked Seats are readily available for transfer to another residential developer applicant, as set forth in Section 17 of this Agreement.

i. <u>Annual Reports.</u> The School District will provide annual reports to the Applicant ("Annual Reports"), containing the balance of New Banked Seats remaining, if any, and New Capacity Credit transfers, if any, prior to July 1 of each year. The School District shall charge an annual administrative fee as may be established in the Procedures Manual for Implementing the Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning in Miami-Dade County. The annual administrative fee shall be paid by the Applicant to the School District prior to issuance of the Annual Report. Upon expiration or transfer of all New Capacity Credits, the School District shall issue a final report to Applicant ("Final Report").

7. <u>SCHOOL CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT.</u> The School District agrees to apply the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment made by the Applicant toward the School Projects described under Section 4 of this Agreement. The School Project will include the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation, which will be reflected in the District's Facilities Work Program at the time of its next annual update following the execution of this Agreement and receipt of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment as set forth herein.

8. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE.</u> This Agreement shall take effect upon the last of the Parties signing this Agreement, but in no event later than April 8, 2016. Failure to deliver this Agreement to the School Board executed by the Applicant by March 8, 2016 and by the City by March 18, 2016 may, in the sole discretion of the School District, result in the revocation of the Concurrency Determination issued by the School District on August 25, 2015, incorporated herein by reference.

9. <u>TERM.</u> This Agreement shall expire upon the Parties' completion of their performance of all obligations herein or within six (6) years from Effective Date, whichever comes first.

10. <u>STATUTORY COMPLIANCE.</u> The Parties agree that this Agreement satisfies the requirements for a binding Proportionate Share Mitigation agreement in Section 163.3180(6)(h)2, Florida Statutes and as provided for in the ILA.

### 11. NOTICES AND DELIVERABLES.

 A. All notices or communications and deliverables under this Agreement by any Party to the others shall be sufficiently given or delivered if dispatched by (a) certified U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, return receipt requested, (b) hand delivery, (c) Federal Express or other comparable overnight mail service, (d) telephone facsimile transmission with transmission receipt, or (e) electronic mail to the following addresses, or as the same may be changed in writing from time to time. Whenever any of the Parties desires to give notice to the others, such notice must be in writing, addressed to the Party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving of notice shall remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this paragraph. Until otherwise designated by amendment to this Agreement, the Parties designate the following as the respective places for giving notice ("Notice"):

### In the case of Notice or communication to the School Board:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida c/o Superintendent of Schools 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Room 912 Miami, Florida 33132

With copies to:

Miami-Dade County Public Schools Facilities Planning Attn: Deputy Chief Facilities & Eco-Sustainability Officer 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Room 525 Miami, Florida 33132 <u>Arijo@dadeschools.net;</u> and <u>concurrency@dadeschools.net</u>

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida c/o School Board Attorney 1450 NE 2 Avenue, Suite 400 Miami, Florida 33132 Walter.Harvey@dadeschools.net Acraft@dadeschools.net

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC\_AGREEMENT Page 16 of 28

# In the case of Notice or communication to the Applicant:

Mr. Sergio Jalife, Manager 3425 Collins, LLC 3201 Collins Avenue Miami Beach, FL 33140

# With copy to:

Neisen Kasdin, Esquire Akerman LLP Brickell City Centre 98 SE 7<sup>th</sup> Street Miami, Florida 33131 Fax: (305) 374-5095 Email: neisen.kasdin@akerman.com

### In the case of Notice or communication to the City:

Michael Belush, AICP, Principal Planner Planning Department, City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Dr., Miami Beach, FL 33139 Fax: 305-673-7559 michaelbelush@miamibeachfl.gov

With a copy to:

Raul Aguila, City Attorney OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 1700 Convention Center Dr., Miami Beach, FL 33139 RaulAguila@miamibeachfl.gov

B. For purposes of this Agreement, the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee shall be the Party designated by the School Board to grant or deny any and all approvals required under this Agreement, including, without limitation, issuance of reports, as provided herein.

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT

Page 17 of 28

C. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice or deliverable shall be deemed received only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices or deliverables delivered after 5:00 PM (at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day. If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. "Day" as used in this Agreement shall be defined as calendar day, unless otherwise provided. Counsel for the School Board, counsel for the City and counsel for the Applicant may deliver Notice on behalf of the School Board, the City and the Applicant, respectively. Any Party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other Parties of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same pursuant to this provision.

12. <u>**RELEASE.</u>** When all of the Parties' obligations set forth herein are fully paid and performed, each Party shall release all other Parties from this Agreement, and all Parties shall release all other Parties from any and all future claims, costs or liabilities arising out of the provision of Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation in accordance with this Agreement. These releases shall be simultaneously exchanged and shall be recorded in the Official Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, evidencing such performance.</u>

#### 13. VENUE; CHOICE OF LAW; ATTORNEY'S FEES. This

Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION Page 18 of 28 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT laws of the State of Florida without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. Any controversies or legal issues arising out of this Agreement, and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder, shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the State Court of the 11<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit, in and for, Miami-Dade County, Florida. The Parties agree that in the event of any dispute of whatever nature relating to this Agreement, venue shall be in Miami-Dade County, Florida. The Parties further agree that, in the event of a dispute among the Parties, each Party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees and costs through all appeals.

14. <u>CAPTIONS AND PARAGRAPH HEADINGS.</u> Captions and paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience and reference only. They in no way define, describe, extend or limit the scope or intent of this Agreement.

15. **NO WAIVER.** No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing, and signed by the Party against whom it is asserted. Any such written waiver shall only be applicable to the specific instance to which it relates, and shall not be deemed to be a continuing or future waiver. The failure of any Party to insist upon strict performance of any of the covenants, provisions or conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed as waiving or relinquishing any such covenants, provisions or conditions, but the same shall continue and remain in full force and effect.

16. **EXHIBITS.** All Exhibits attached hereto contain additional terms of this Agreement, and are incorporated herein by reference.

### 17. AMENDMENTS AND ENCUMBRANCE OF PROPORTIONATE

# SHARE MITIGATION PAYMENT. No modification, amendment, or alteration

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 19 of 28

in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective, unless contained in a written document prepared, in recordable form, with the same formality as this Agreement and duly executed by all the Parties to this Agreement. Additionally, this Agreement may be modified only until the earliest of the following times: (a) issuance of the first principal building permit for the Development Project; or (b) the School District Encumbers ("Encumbers" shall mean monies committed by contract or purchase order in a manner that obligates the School Board to expend the funded amount upon delivery of goods or the rendering of services provided by a vendor, supplier or contractor for the School Project) any portion of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment; or (c) six (6) months after the date that this Agreement is authorized by the School Board; or (d) the Applicant provides written notice to the Parties advising that the New Mitigation Bank is to be established and the School District may immediately transfer New Banked Seats to other residential development applicants, as set forth in Section 6 of this Agreement. No refunds shall be made thereafter.

18. **COVENANT RUNNING WITH THE LAND.** This Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be recorded by the School Board, at the Applicant's expense, in the public records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and shall remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the undersigned Applicant, and its heirs, successors and assigns, until such time as the same expires in accordance with the provisions hereof, or is otherwise modified or released pursuant to an instrument executed on behalf of the Parties.

19. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. The Applicant may assign its rights, obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement to a third party purchaser of all or any part of fee SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT simple title to the Property. Any such assignment shall be in writing and shall require the prior written consent of all of the Parties, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. At the election of the School District, such consent may be conditioned upon the written agreement of the assignee to assume all of Applicant/Assignor's duties and obligations under this Agreement and to comply with conditions and procedures to aid in the monitoring and enforcement of the assignee's performance of the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation under this Agreement. The Assignor under such assignment shall furnish the Parties with a copy of the duly executed assignment, in recordable form, within ten (10) days of the date of execution of same. The Parties further agree that an assignment of this Agreement shall only be permitted where (a) the Applicant/Assignor has mitigated for the public school impacts of the subject Property with Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation payment having been made, (b) this Agreement is being assigned to the purchaser of the subject Property, and (c) the assigned Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation continues to be used for the subject Property.

20. **DEFAULT**. If any Party fails to perform or observe any of the material terms and conditions of this Agreement for a period of thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of written notice of such default from another Party, the Party giving notice of default may terminate this Agreement by providing the parties with ten (10) days additional written notice. Failure of any Party to exercise its rights in the event of any breach by one or more other Parties shall not constitute a waiver of such rights. No Party shall be deemed to have waived any failure to perform by another Party unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the other Parties. Such waiver shall be limited to the terms specifically contained therein.

21. <u>COUNTERPARTS.</u> This Agreement may be executed in three (3) counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original; however, all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Signature and acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this document to physically form one document. The School Board shall be the last party to execute this Agreement.

22. <u>**RECORDING OF DOCUMENTS.</u>** The School District shall record this Agreement and any related documentation, including without limitation, Assignments, if any, and Releases, within thirty (30) days after proper execution thereof and receipt of the document and recordation costs, in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida. The Applicant shall pay all recordation costs to the School District.</u>

23. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid or unenforceable provision will be stricken from the Agreement, and the balance of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect as long as doing so would not affect the overall purpose or intent of the Agreement.

# 24. <u>WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL</u> <u>BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT</u> <u>BY ANY PARTY AGAINST ANY OTHER PARTY OR PARTIES WITH</u> <u>RESPECT TO ANY MATTER ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.</u>

25. <u>TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

26. <u>MERGER CLAUSE.</u> This Agreement and all Exhibits thereto set forth the entire agreement among the Parties, and it supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings and agreements, written or oral, among the Parties.

# [SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 23 of 28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have made and executed this Agreement

on the respective dates under each signature:

# APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER

# WITNESSES:

By: Print

3425 COLLINS, LLC, A Delaware limited liability company

Sergio Jalife, Manager, as Authorized Signatory pursuant to that certain Written Consent of the Managers of 3425 Collins, LLC, dated January 20, 2016, attached hereto and incorporated herein as <u>Exhibit "D</u>" <u>1</u><sup>st</sup> day of <u>March</u>, 2016.

# STATE OF FLORIDA

# COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>1</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2016, by Sergio Jalife, Manager, as Authorized Signatory, on behalf of 3425 Collins, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company He is  $[\chi]$  personally known to me or [] has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification and who further acknowledged that he signed the above instrument with full authority, as set forth therein, on behalf of said limited liability company.

)

)



Monoens	
Notary Public, State of Florida	

Print Name: <u>Mayelin Moreno</u> My commission expires: <u>II/4/20</u>

# [THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT

Page 24 of 28

# SCHOOL BOARD

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-**DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA** 

(Seal) B

WITNESSES: NOA VAN M. int Name? MICHAEL A. LAVINE Print Name

Alberto M. Carvalho, Superintendent of Schools

<u>21</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2016

**RECOMMENDED:** 

aime G. Torrens **Chief Facilities Officer** 

TO THE SCHOOL BOARD: Approved as to Form and legal sufficiency:

afe 4/14/14

School Board Attorney

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT

Page 25 of 28

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

### **STATE OF FLORIDA**

### SS:

)

)

# COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2/2 day of 2010 by ALBERTO M. CARVALHO, as Superintendent of Schools, acting on behalf of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a public body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State of Florida, who personally appeared before me, and is [x] personally known to me or [] produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification, and who further acknowledged that he signed the above instrument with full authority, as set forth therein, on behalf of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Notary Print Name My Commission expires:

[NOTARY SEAL]



SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT

# **CITY OF MIAMI BEACH:**

WITNESSES: City of Miami Beach: Print Name: By: but ric he, Mayor 201 Print Name: ATTEST GRAN RAPASL nc INCORP ORAT **GRETHEL AGUIAR** MY COMMISSION # EE 848377 By EXPIRES: November 1, 2016 ry Public Unde eting Planning Director onded Thru, ATTEST

# APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LANGUAGE AND FOR EXECUTION:

/\$r B

City Attorney Jurs 4.16 Date:

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 27 of 28

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

### STATE OF FLORIDA

SS:

)

# COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{TH}$  day of  $\underline{TH}$ , 2016, by  $\underline{TH}$ , as set much as a sidentification, and who acknowledged that he/she signed the above instrument with full authority, as set forth therein, on behalf of City of Miami Beach, Florida.



[NOTARY SEAL]

Notary: Print Name: \_ My Commission expires: \_ 11

SCHOOL BOARD/PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION 3425 COLLINS LLC AGREEMENT Page 28 of 28

STONER & ASSOCIATES, Inc. SURVEYORS - MAPPERS

4341 S.W. 62nd Avenue, Davie, FL 33314

T: (954) 585-0997 • F: (954) 585-3927

# Exhibit "A"

This is to certify that the following legal description describes a parcel of land located at 3425 Collins Avenue, City of Miami Beach, Florida 33140. Miami-Dade County property folio No. 02-3226-001-1440.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FORMER VERSAILLES HOTEL CONDOMINIUM

PARCEL 1

LOTS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE, AND THE 16.00 FOOT ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 21, OF AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, AT PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

#### **TOGETHER WITH:**

PARCEL 2

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE SOUTH 82° 33' 12" E, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 8 AND 1 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 344.00 FEET TO THE EXISTING SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 06° 49' 29" EAST, ALONG THE EXISTING EAST LINE OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALSO ALONG THE BULKHEAD LINE, AS SHOWN IN THE PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 200.72 FEET TO THE EXISTING NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4;

THENCE SOUTH 82° 38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 25.57 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, AS SHOWN IN SAID PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE";

www.stonersurveyors.com

Page 2 of 3 January 26, 2016

THENCE SOUTH 06° 59' 18" WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82° 33' 12" WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCELS 1 AND 2 COLLECTIVELY ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE NORTH 07° 26' 48" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 8, 7, 6 AND 5 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 200.19 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, BLOCK 21;

THENCE SOUTH 82° 38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 AND 4, OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 367.39 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, AS SHOWN IN PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA;

THENCE SOUTH 06° 59' 18" WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82° 33' 12" WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 8, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 369.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AREA PARCEL 1 = 1.5780 ACRES (68,736 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS. AREA PARCEL 2 = 0.1165 ACRES (5,076 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS TOTAL AREA (PARCELS 1 AND 2) = 1.6945 ACRES (73,812 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS.

NOTE: THE ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND IS NOT BASED ON A TITLE SEARCH.

Page 3 of 3 January 26, 2016

**OWNERSHIP NOTE:** 

### PARCEL 1:

PARCEL 1, SHOWN HEREON IS COMPRISED OF LOTS 1 THRU 8, INCLUSIVE AND THE 16.00 FOOT ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 21, OF AMENDED MAP OF OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, AT PAGES 7 AND 8 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE OWNERSHIP OF PARCEL 1 IS VESTED IN 3425 COLLINS, LLC, AS SHOWN IN THE "GENERAL WARRANTY DEED", RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28768, PAGE 1588, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

### PARCEL 2:

PARCEL 2, SHOWN HEREON IS COMPRISED OF THE AREA OF LAND LYING BETWEEN THE BULKHEAD LINE AND THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, BOTH SHOWN ON THE PLAT ENTITLED "EROSION CONTROL LINE", RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 4 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BOTH LINES EXTENDED EAST TO THE EROSION CONTROL LINE. PARCEL 2 IS ADDED TO THE UPLAND PROPERTY PURSUANT FLORIDA STATUTES, TITLE XI, CHAPTER 161 BEACH AND SHORE PRESERVATION, s.s. 161-141-161.211.

ss. 161.141 PROPERTY RIGHTS OF STATE AND PRIVATE UPLAND OWNERS IN BEACH RESTORATION PROJECT AREAS. ...ANY ADDITIONS TO THE UPLAND PROPERTY LANDWARD OF THE ESTABLISHED LINE OF MEAN HIGH WATER WHICH RESULT FROM THE RESTORATION PROJECT REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE UPLAND OWNER SUBJECT TO ALL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS AND ARE NOT TO BE USED TO JUSTIFY INCREASED DENSITY OR THE RELOCATION OF THE COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE AS MAY BE IN EFFECT FOR SUCH UPLAND PROPERTY.

s.s. 161.151 DEFINITIONS. (3) "EROSION CONTROL LINE" MEANS THE LINE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ss. 161.141-161.211 WHICH REPRESENTS THE LANDWARD EXTENT OF THE CLAIMS OF THE STATE IN ITS CAPACITY AS SOVEREIGN TITLEHOLDER OF THE SUBMERGED BOTTOMS AND SHORES OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN, THE GULF OF MEXICO, AND THE BAYS, LAGOONS AND OTHER TIDAL REACHES THEREOF ON THE DATE OF THE RECORDING OF THE SURVEY AS AUTHORIZED IN s. 161.181.

WAITER DE LA ROCK

WALTER DE LA ROCHA, P.S.M. PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 6081 STATE OF FLORIDA STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC., L.B. 6633

# SEAL

NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED HERE WITH AN EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL EXHIBIT "B"




# Exhibit "C"

### **Escrow Agreement**

Pursuant to Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement by and between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida and 3425 Collins, LLC

#### ESCROW AGREEMENT Relating to Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement by and between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida and 3425 Collins, LLC

**THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT** dated this  $21^{91}$  day of MMM, 2016 (the "Escrow Agreement"), is entered into by and among **THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("Board" or "School Board" or "School District"), whose business address is 1450 NE 2 Avenue, Room 923, Miami, Florida 33132, and 3425 COLLINS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Applicant" or "Developer"), authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose business address is 3201 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida 33140, collectively known as the "Parties," and individually, a "Party", and the SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, as escrow agent ("Escrow Agent").

#### RECITALS

**WHEREAS**, the Applicant is the fee simple owner of that certain tract of land (consisting of Folio # 0232260011440) located in the City of Miami Beach, Florida, (the "**City**") more particularly described in **Exhibit** "**A**", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "**Property**"). The legal description and location of the Property are both described in Exhibit "A"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Applicant has submitted an application seeking approval to develop no more than 67 multifamily residential dwelling units on the Property (the **"Development Proposal**"); and

WHEREAS, the School Board and the City entered into that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning in Miami-Dade County, dated December 12, 2007 (adopted and executed by the City on February 13, 2008), to implement public school concurrency and to coordinate the approval of residential development with the provision of adequate public school facilities ("ILA"), incorporated herein by reference; and

**WHEREAS**, the Historic Preservation Board of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, granted a Certificate of Appropriateness (HPB File No. 7490) on November 18, 2014 (incorporated herein by reference), approving Applicant's Development Proposal, subject to conditions, one of which is Applicant's compliance with school concurrency requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties agree that since adequate School Facility Capacity is not available for two (2) of the senior high school students generated under the

Development Proposal, a Proportionate Share Mitigation Option must be selected to mitigate the lack of available capacity at the senior high school level; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed a Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement ("Mitigation Agreement"), incorporated herein by reference, and executed concurrently with this Escrow Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as a part of the 600 Alton Agreement, as defined in the Mitigation Agreement, the School Board authorized the creation of a Mitigation Bank containing sixteen (16) high school seats, available for purchase by other developers once 600 Alton fully funds the bank, and all other provisions under the 600 Alton Agreement have been satisfied, <u>but in no event earlier</u> than June 2, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "Mitigation Bank #2015-003"); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has expressed a preference to purchase two (2) high school seats from Mitigation Bank #2015-003 to satisfy its Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation requirement ("Banked Seats"). However, since Mitigation Bank #2015-003 has not yet been fully established, and in the event it is not in place by June 2, 2016, the Parties have agreed that the Applicant will provide the full capital cost of a twenty-five (25) seat high school classroom ("School Project"). The foregoing alternatives are defined as "Alternative #1" and "Alternative #2", respectively; and

**WHEREAS,** the Applicant agrees to fund its obligation under either scenario by depositing the amount of \$698,475 with The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, in order to ensure funds are available to cover the creation of either the School Project, or the cost of the Banked Seats ("**Escrow Account**"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Parties agree that the School Board Attorney's Office shall serve as Escrow Agent and, as such, shall manage the Escrow Account in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Escrow Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE,** in Consideration of the Sum of Ten and No/100 (\$10.00) Dollars and of the promises and agreements of the Parties contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and the Escrow Agent agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1 RECITALS

#### Section 1.1 Incorporation of recitals.

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

#### ARTICLE 2 ESCROW DEPOSIT

**Section 2.1. Purpose.** The purpose of the Escrow Agreement is to ensure that sufficient funding, in the amount of \$ 698,475.00, is available to cover the creation of either the School Project or the cost of Banked Seats, in accordance with the Mitigation Agreement, and allowing the Escrow Agent to disburse said funds as directed herein.

#### Section 2.2. <u>Responsibility of Applicant/ Receipt of Escrow Property</u>.

Within thirty (30) calendar after execution hereof, Applicant shall deliver to the The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, via wire transfer or any other method set forth in the Mitigation Agreement, the Sum of Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$698,475.00) (the **"Escrow Property**"), in immediately available funds to be held in escrow by the School Board Attorney's Office in compliance herewith. Time is of the essence.

The Parties agree that if Applicant fails to pay the Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation Payment, as provided for in the Mitigation Agreement and herein, the School District, at its sole discretion, may cancel the Mitigation Agreement. In that event, this Escrow Agreement shall be deemed automatically terminated and of no further force and effect.

#### Section 2.3. Disbursements of Escrow Property.

**Section 2.3.1.** The Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse the Escrow Property in accordance with a payment authorization form depicted in **Exhibit B-1** executed by the Superintendent or his designee as Authorized Signatories, as defined below, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Escrow Agreement ("**Payment Authorization Form**"). The District shall deliver to Escrow Agent the Payment Authorization Form by June 3, 2016, instructing Escrow Agent to disburse in accordance with Alternative #1 or Alternative #2, both defined below.

**Section 2.3.2.** The Mitigation Agreement provides that the School District shall be the sole authority to determine that Mitigation Bank #2015-003 has been fully funded by 600 Alton and that Banked Seats, as defined therein, are available for purchase by other developers. The Parties hereby agree that Escrow Agent shall have two alternatives to disburse the Escrow Property, as follows: **Alternative #1:** If the School District determines that Mitigation Bank #2015-003 <u>has</u> been established, by June 2, 2016, then the Parties agree that the Applicant will purchase Banked Seats to satisfy the Applicant's Monetary Proportionate Share Mitigation requirement under the Mitigation Agreement; or **Alternative #2:** If the

Escrow Agreement – School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Page 3 of 13

School District determines that the Mitigation Bank #2015-003 <u>has not</u> been established by June 2, 2016, then the Parties agree that the Escrow Property shall be used to provide for the creation of the School Project.

**Section 2.3.3.** Alternative #1 – Disburse to Applicant. Under Alternative #1, the Applicant would be able to Purchase available Capacity Credits from Mitigation Bank#2015-003. In this event, the Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse, within thirty (30) calendar days following June 3, 2016, the full amount of the Escrow Property to the Applicant, less any fees and costs.

**Section 2.3.4.** Alternative #2 – Disburse to the School Board. Under Alternative #2, the Applicant has agreed to provide the full monetary contribution for the creation of the School Project. In this event, the Escrow Agent is hereby authorized to disburse, within thirty (30) calendar days following June 3, 2016, the full amount of the Escrow Property to The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, to be designated for the School Project.

#### Section 2.4. <u>Tax Reporting</u>.

Along with the delivery of the sums to be placed in escrow, Applicant shall provide the Escrow Agent with its certified tax identification number and any other reasonably appropriate forms and documents that the Escrow Agent may request. The Parties understand that if such tax reporting documentation is not provided to the Escrow Agent, the Escrow Agent may be required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Regulations promulgated thereunder, to withhold a portion of any interest or other income earned on the Escrow Property, if applicable.

#### Section 2.5. <u>Termination</u>.

This Escrow Agreement shall automatically terminate on the date upon which the Escrow Property is fully disbursed by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Agreement, whereupon this Escrow Agreement shall be of no further force and effect except that the provisions of Sections 4.1, 4.4, 5.3 and 5.4 hereof shall survive such termination. In addition, failure by Applicant to deposit funds in accordance with Section 2.2 of this Agreement shall automatically terminate this Escrow Agreement, and the Escrow Agent shall be relieved from all responsibility hereunder.

#### ARTICLE 3 DUTIES OF THE ESCROW AGENT

#### Section 3.1. <u>Scope of Responsibility</u>.

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the Escrow Agent is obligated only to perform the duties specifically set forth in this Escrow Agreement, which shall be

deemed purely ministerial in nature. The Escrow Agent will not be responsible or liable for the failure of any Party to perform in accordance with this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge of the terms and conditions of any other agreement, instrument, or document other than this Escrow Agreement, whether or not an original or a copy of such agreement has been provided to the Escrow Agent; and the Escrow Agent shall have no duty to know or inquire as to the performance or nonperformance of any provision of any such other agreement, instrument, or document. References in this Escrow Agreement to any other agreement, instrument, or document are for the convenience of the Parties, and the Escrow Agent has no duties or obligations with respect thereto. This Escrow Agreement sets forth all matters pertinent to the escrow contemplated hereunder, and no additional obligations of the Escrow Agent shall be inferred or implied from the terms of this Escrow Agreement or any other agreement.

#### Section 3.2. <u>Attorneys and Agents</u>.

The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on and shall not be liable for any action reasonably taken in accordance with the advice of competent counsel or other professionals retained or consulted by the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent may perform any and all of its duties through its agents, representatives, attorneys, custodians, and/or nominees.

#### Section 3.3. <u>Reliance</u>.

The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken or not taken by it in accordance with the direction or consent of the Parties or their respective agents, representatives, successors, or assigns. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for acting or refraining from acting upon any notice, request, consent, direction, requisition, certificate, order, affidavit, letter, or other paper or document believed by it, in good faith, to be genuine and correct and to have been signed or sent by the proper person or persons, without further inquiry into the person's or persons' authority. Concurrent with the execution of this Escrow Agreement, the Parties shall deliver to the Escrow Agent an authorized signatories' form, as depicted in **Exhibit B-2** attached hereto and made a part hereof ("**Authorized Signatories**"). Consequently, the Parties agree that the Escrow Agent may rely on Payment Authorization Form, depicted in Exhibit B-2, duly executed by Authorized Signatories in accordance with Exhibit B-1 in disbursement of Escrow Property.

#### Section 3.4. <u>Right Not Duty Undertaken</u>.

The permissive rights of the Escrow Agent to do things enumerated in this Escrow Agreement shall not be construed as duties.

#### Section 3.5. <u>No Financial Obligation</u>.

No provision of this Escrow Agreement shall require the Escrow Agent to risk or advance its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability or potential financial liability in the performance of its duties or the exercise of its rights under this Escrow Agreement.

#### Section 3.6. <u>Attorney-Client Relationship with the School Board</u>.

The Parties hereto acknowledge that the Escrow Agent has an attorney-client relationship with the School Board. Applicant hereby waives any claim or defense that Escrow Agent is engaged in a conflict of interest by virtue of its service as Escrow Agent under this Agreement and Applicant further agrees not to assert in any future litigation that Escrow Agent should be prohibited, by reason of acting as Escrow Agent, from providing representation and legal services to or for the benefit of the School Board, including but not limited to representation of the School Board in litigation adverse to Applicant.

#### ARTICLE 4 PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE ESCROW AGENT

#### Section 4.1. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>.

The Escrow Agent shall not be liable, directly or indirectly, for any (i) damages, losses or expenses arising out of the services provided hereunder, other than damages, losses or expenses, subject to and within the limitations of section 768.28, F.S., which have been finally adjudicated to have directly resulted from the Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct, or (ii) special, indirect or consequential damages or losses of any kind whatsoever (including without limitation lost profits), even if the Escrow Agent has been advised of the possibility of such losses or damages and regardless of the form of action.

#### Section 4.2. <u>Resignation or Removal</u>.

The Escrow Agent may resign by furnishing written notice of its resignation to the Parties, and the Parties may remove the Escrow Agent by furnishing to the Escrow Agent a joint written notice of its removal along with payment of all expenses to which it is entitled under this Agreement through the date of termination. Such resignation or removal, as the case may be, shall be effective thirty (30) days after the delivery of such notice or upon the earlier appointment of a successor, and the Escrow Agent's sole responsibility thereafter shall be to safely keep the Escrow Property and to deliver the same to a successor escrow agent as shall be appointed by the Parties, as evidenced by a joint written notice filed with the Escrow Agent or in accordance with a court order. If the Parties have failed to appoint a successor escrow agent prior to the expiration of thirty (30) days following the delivery of

such notice of resignation or removal, the Escrow Agent may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor escrow agent or for other appropriate relief, and any such resulting appointment shall be binding upon the Parties.

#### Section 4.3. <u>Compensation</u>.

Unless otherwise provided for herein, the Escrow Agent shall not receive any compensation for its services as Escrow Agent.

#### Section 4.4. <u>Disagreements</u>.

If any conflict, disagreement or dispute arises between, among, or involving any of the Parties hereto concerning the meaning or validity of any provision hereunder or concerning any other matter relating to this Escrow Agreement, or the Escrow Agent is in doubt as to the action to be taken hereunder, the Escrow Agent may, at its option, retain the Escrow Property until the Escrow Agent (i) receives a final non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction or a final non-appealable arbitration decision directing delivery of the Escrow Property, (ii) receives a written agreement executed by each of the Parties involved in such disagreement or dispute directing delivery of the Escrow Property, in which event the Escrow Agent shall be authorized to disburse the Escrow Property in accordance with such final court order, arbitration decision, or agreement, or (iii) files an interpleader action in any court of competent jurisdiction, and upon the filing thereof, the Escrow Agent shall be relieved of all liability as to the Escrow Property and shall be entitled to recover reasonable, actual out of pocket attorneys' fees, expenses and other costs incurred by it in commencing and maintaining any such interpleader action. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to act on any such agreement, court order, or arbitration decision without further question, inquiry, or consent.

#### Section 4.5. <u>Attachment of Escrow Property; Compliance with Legal</u> <u>Orders</u>.

In the event that any Escrow Property shall be attached, garnished or levied upon by any court order, or the delivery thereof shall be stayed or enjoined by an order of a court, or any order, judgment or decree shall be issued by any court order affecting the Escrow Property, the Escrow Agent is hereby expressly authorized, in its reasonable discretion, to respond as it deems appropriate or to comply with all writs, orders or decrees so issued. In the event that the Escrow Agent obeys or complies with any such writ, order or decree it shall not be liable to any of the Parties or to any other person, firm or corporation, should, by reason of such compliance notwithstanding, such writ, order or decree be subsequently reversed, modified, annulled, set aside or vacated.

#### Section 4.6 <u>Force Majeure</u>.

The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligation under this Escrow Agreement arising out of or caused,

directly or indirectly, by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, acts of God; earthquakes; fire; flood; wars; acts of terrorism; civil or military disturbances; sabotage; epidemic; riots; interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, computer (hardware or software) or communications service interruptions; accidents; labor disputes; acts of civil or military authority; governmental action; or School District recess, it being understood that the Escrow Agent shall use commercially reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as reasonably practicable under the circumstances.

#### ARTICLE 5 MISCELLANEOUS

#### Section 5.1. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>.

This Escrow Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties and the Escrow Agent and their respective successors and permitted assigns. No other persons shall have any rights under this Escrow Agreement. No assignment of the interest of any of the Parties hereunder shall be binding unless and until (i) written notice of such assignment shall be delivered to the other Party and the Escrow Agent and (ii) the Party requesting such assignment shall have received the prior written consent of the other Party and the Escrow Agent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld).

#### Section 5.2. <u>Escheat</u>.

The Parties are aware that under applicable state law, property which is presumed abandoned may under certain circumstances escheat to the applicable state. The Escrow Agent shall have no liability to the Parties, their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, or any other party, should any or all of the Escrow Property escheat by operation of law.

#### Section 5.3. <u>Notices</u>.

All notices, requests, demands, and other communications required under this Escrow Agreement shall be in writing, in English, and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered (i) personally, (ii) by overnight delivery with a reputable national overnight delivery service (iii) by mail or by certified mail, return receipt requested, and postage prepaid or (iv) by electronic mail. A notice shall be deemed given on the date it is received by the other Party. If notice is given to a Party, it shall be given at the address for such Party set forth below. It shall be the responsibility of the Parties, or their respective counsels, to notify the Escrow Agent and the other Party in writing of any name or address changes. In the case of communications delivered to the Escrow Agent, such communications shall be deemed to have been given on the date received by the Escrow Agent.

#### If to the School Board:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, FL 1450 NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Room 912 Miami, FL 33132 Attention: Superintendent of Schools

- Copy to: The School Board of Miami-Dade County, FL 1450 NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Room 923 Miami, FL 33132 Attention: Chief Facilities Officer JTorrens@dadeschools.net
- Copy to: The School Board of Miami-Dade County, FL 1450 NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Room 400 Miami, FL 33132 Attention: School Board Attorney's Office Walter.Harvey@dadeschools.net

#### If to 3425 Collins, LLC:

Mr. Sergio Jalife, Manager 3425 Collins, LLC 3201 Collins Avenue Miami Beach, FL 33140

#### Copy to:

Neisen Kasdin, Esquire Akerman LLP Brickell City Centre 98 SE 7th Street Miami, Florida 33131 Fax: (305) 374-5095 Email: neisen.kasdin@akerman.com

#### If to the Escrow Agent:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, FL 1450 NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Room 400 Miami, FL 33132 Attention: School Board Attorney's Office Walter.Harvey@dadeschools.net **and** Acraft@dadeschools.net

Escrow Agreement - School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Page 9 of 13

#### Section 5.4. <u>Governing Law, Attorney's Fees and Venue</u>.

This Escrow Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. In the event of litigation, each Party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees and costs through all appeals. Irrespective of conflict of laws, venue shall be in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

#### Section 5.5. <u>Entire Agreement</u>.

This Escrow Agreement and the Mitigation Agreement by and between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, FL and 3425 Collins, LLC, set forth the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties related to the Escrow Property.

#### Section 5.6. <u>Effective Date/ Amendment</u>.

This Escrow Agreement shall be effective concurrently with Effective Date of the Mitigation Agreement, and it shall remain in effect until the Escrow Property has been duly disbursed in accordance herewith or earlier, as provided for under Section 2.5 hereof. Unless otherwise provided for herein under Article 2, this Escrow Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded, rescinded, or canceled only by a written instrument executed by the Parties and the Escrow Agrent.

#### Section 5.7. <u>Waivers</u>.

The failure of any Party to this Escrow Agreement at any time or times to require performance of any provision under this Escrow Agreement shall in no manner affect the right at a later time to enforce the same performance. A waiver by any Party to this Escrow Agreement of any such condition or breach of any term, covenant, representation, or warranty contained in this Escrow Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall neither be construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition or breach nor a waiver of any other condition or breach of any other term, covenant, representation, or warranty contained in this Escrow Agreement.

#### Section 5.8. <u>Headings</u>.

Section headings of this Escrow Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall in no way restrict or otherwise modify any of the terms or provisions of this Escrow Agreement.

#### Section 5.9. <u>Joint Participation.</u>

All of the Parties to this Agreement have participated fully in the negotiation and preparation hereof and accordingly this Escrow Agreement shall not be more strictly construed against any one of the Parties hereto.

#### Section 5.10. <u>Sovereign Immunity.</u>

None of the provisions contained in this Escrow Agreement shall be deemed as waiver of Sovereign Immunity by the School Board.

#### Section 5.11. <u>Counterparts</u>.

This Escrow Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

#### [The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Escrow Agreement has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Print Name

J/M

Print Name: MICHAC

By Allerto M. Carvalho

Title: Superintendent of Schools

TO THE SCHOOL BOARD: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY & ACCEPTED BY AS ESCROW AGENT:

By:

Name: Walter J. Harvey

Title: School Board Attorney

**RECOMMENDED:** By: 4100 TORACAS G. Name:

Title: Chief Facilities Officer

APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL SUFFICIENCY:

By:

Name: <u>LEONANDO FEDNANDE</u> Title: Treasurer

Escrow Agreement - School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Page 12 of 13

#### [3425 COLLINS, LLC]

3425 COLLINS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company ("Applicant")

By: ernin Print Name: <u></u> Title: \_ Manaa

Date: March 1, 2016

Authorized Signatory pursuant to that certain

Written Consent of the Managers of 3425 Collins, LLC,

dated January 20, 2016

Witness: anchor Print Name Witness: Print Name:

#### TO 3425 COLLINS, LLC:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BY: COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Escrow Agreement - School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Page 13 of 13

#### EXHIBIT "A" TO ESCROW AGREEMENT

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION & LOCATION SKETCH**

[Consisting of 5 pages]

Escrow Agreement - School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Book30065/Page2893 CFN#20160265964



4341 S.W. 62nd Avenue, Davie, FL 33314

T: (954) 585-0997 • F: (954) 585-3927

This is to certify that the following legal description describes a parcel of land located at 3425 Collins Avenue, City of Miami Beach, Florida 33140. Miami-Dade County property folio No. 02-3226-001-1440.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FORMER VERSAILLES HOTEL CONDOMINIUM

PARCEL 1

LOTS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE, AND THE 16.00 FOOT ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 21, OF AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, AT PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH:

PARCEL 2

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE SOUTH 82° 33' 12" E, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 8 AND 1 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 344.00 FEET TO THE EXISTING SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 06° 49' 29" EAST, ALONG THE EXISTING EAST LINE OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALSO ALONG THE BULKHEAD LINE, AS SHOWN IN THE PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 200.72 FEET TO THE EXISTING NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4;

THENCE SOUTH 82° 38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 25.57 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, AS SHOWN IN SAID PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE";

www.stonersurveyors.com

Page 2 of 3 January 26, 2016

THENCE SOUTH 06° 59' 18" WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82° 33' 12" WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCELS 1 AND 2 COLLECTIVELY ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 21 OF THE AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGES 7 AND 8, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THENCE NORTH 07° 26' 48" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 8, 7, 6 AND 5 OF SAID BLOCK 21, A DISTANCE OF 200.19 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, BLOCK 21;

THENCE SOUTH 82° 38' 28" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 AND 4, OF SAID BLOCK 21 AND ALONG THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 367.39 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, AS SHOWN IN PLAT MAP ENTITLED "ESTABLISHMENT OF EROSION CONTROL LINE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA;

THENCE SOUTH 06° 59' 18" WEST, ALONG SAID EROSION CONTROL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 200.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 21;

THENCE NORTH 82° 33' 12" WEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 8, BLOCK 21 A DISTANCE OF 369.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AREA PARCEL 1 = 1.5780 ACRES (68,736 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS. AREA PARCEL 2 = 0.1165 ACRES (5,076 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS TOTAL AREA (PARCELS 1 AND 2) = 1.6945 ACRES (73,812 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS.

NOTE: THE ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND IS NOT BASED ON A TITLE SEARCH.

Page 3 of 3 January 26, 2016

#### **OWNERSHIP NOTE:**

#### PARCEL 1:

PARCEL 1, SHOWN HEREON IS COMPRISED OF LOTS 1 THRU 8, INCLUSIVE AND THE 16.00 FOOT ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 21, OF AMENDED MAP OF OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, AT PAGES 7 AND 8 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE OWNERSHIP OF PARCEL 1 IS VESTED IN 3425 COLLINS, LLC, AS SHOWN IN THE "GENERAL WARRANTY DEED", RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28768, PAGE 1588, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

#### PARCEL 2:

PARCEL 2, SHOWN HEREON IS COMPRISED OF THE AREA OF LAND LYING BETWEEN THE BULKHEAD LINE AND THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, BOTH SHOWN ON THE PLAT ENTITLED "EROSION CONTROL LINE", RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 62, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 4 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BOTH LINES EXTENDED EAST TO THE EROSION CONTROL LINE. PARCEL 2 IS ADDED TO THE UPLAND PROPERTY PURSUANT FLORIDA STATUTES, TITLE XI, CHAPTER 161 BEACH AND SHORE PRESERVATION, s.s. 161-141-161.211.

SS. 161.141 PROPERTY RIGHTS OF STATE AND PRIVATE UPLAND OWNERS IN BEACH RESTORATION PROJECT AREAS. ...ANY ADDITIONS TO THE UPLAND PROPERTY LANDWARD OF THE ESTABLISHED LINE OF MEAN HIGH WATER WHICH RESULT FROM THE RESTORATION PROJECT REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE UPLAND OWNER SUBJECT TO ALL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS AND ARE NOT TO BE USED TO JUSTIFY INCREASED DENSITY OR THE RELOCATION OF THE COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE AS MAY BE IN EFFECT FOR SUCH UPLAND PROPERTY.

S.S. 161.151 DEFINITIONS. (3) "EROSION CONTROL LINE" MEANS THE LINE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SS. 161.141-161.211 WHICH REPRESENTS THE LANDWARD EXTENT OF THE CLAIMS OF THE STATE IN ITS CAPACITY AS SOVEREIGN TITLEHOLDER OF THE SUBMERGED BOTTOMS AND SHORES OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN, THE GULF OF MEXICO, AND THE BAYS, LAGOONS AND OTHER TIDAL REACHES THEREOF ON THE DATE OF THE RECORDING OF THE SURVEY AS AUTHORIZED IN S. 161.181.

WAITER DE LA ROUTH

WALTER DE LA ROCHA, P.S.M. PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 6081 STATE OF FLORIDA STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC., L.B. 6633

#### SEAL

NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED HERE WITH AN EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL

OPOGRAPHIC AND SPECIFIC PURI REDUCED COPY DO NOT SCALE	Level Answer Big Big Hundred Answer	RESUME AV REACH RE	
BOUNDARY, T	PARATION SPACES DA REGION A MARINA PARES LAMANE MAR MA PARATIC: DA REGION & REFERENCES 1. DATA (1995) SEFFERENCES 1. DATA (1995) SEFFERENCES 2. DATA (1995) SEFFERENC	<ol> <li>Come a concrut, fac mutrati nanco to-stat, (-7):0, (-7):0.</li> <li>Anno. Janoz</li> <li>Anno. Janoz</li></ol>	<ol> <li>Chen en la constant en</li></ol>

٦



#### EXHIBIT "B-1" <u>TO</u> ESCROW AGREEMENT

#### **PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FORM**

то:	Walter J. Harvey, Esquire School Board Attorney's Office
	1450 NE 2 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue, #430
	Miami, FL 33132
FROM:	Mr. Jaime G. Torrens
	Chief Facilities Officer
	Miami Dade County Public Schools
	1450 NE 2nd Avenue, #912
	Miami, FL 33132
SUBJECT:	REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT FROM
	ESCROW ACCOUNT RELATING TO
	3425 COLLINS, LLC
DATE:	June 3, 2016

We hereby instruct you, Escrow Agent in the referenced matter pursuant to that certain Escrow Agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_ by and between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida and 3425 Collins, LLC, to disburse the full amount of the Escrow Property, as defined therein, as follows: [only box marked "X" applies]

[ ] Alternative #1 - \$ \_\_\_\_\_\_ to the Applicant; or

[ ] Alternative #2 - \$ \_\_\_\_\_\_ to the School Board

Approved by:

Name: Title: Chief Facilities Officer Date: \_\_\_\_\_

We hereby approve disbursement of Escrow Property in accordance with Alternative # \_\_\_\_\_\_ above and instruct Treasurer for The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida to disburse the Escrow Property to: \_\_\_\_\_\_

> Approved by: School Board Attorney's Office, as Escrow Agent:

Name:		
Title:	 	
Date:	 	

#### EXHIBIT "B-2" TO ESCROW AGREEMENT

#### CERTIFICATE AS TO AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES AUTHORIZING REQUESTS FOR DISBURSEMENT PURSUANT TO ESCROW AGREEMENT

The specimen signatures shown below are the specimen signatures of the individuals who have been designated as authorized representatives of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FL, authorized to initiate and approve disbursements pursuant to the Escrow Agreement to which this Exhibit B-2 is attached, on behalf of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. At a minimum, the signatures of the Chief Facilities Officer or designee, and the School Board Attorney or designee, are required.

Name / Title

Name Chief Facilities Officer

Name Deputy Chief Facilities Officer

Title

Name School Board Attorney

Name Assistant School Board Attorney

Title

Escrow Agreement - School Board & 3425 Collins, LLC. / FINAL

Signature

Specimen Signature

Signature

Signature

Signature

# Exhibit "D"

Written Consent of the Managers of 3425 Collins, LLC dated January 20, 2016

#### DocuSign Envelope ID; 8C69CAEE-D70E-4BB1-BCFF-890BA7CF9E0F

#### WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE MANAGERS OF 3425 COLLINS LLC

The undersigned, constituting one of the Class A Managers (the "<u>Class A Manager</u>") and the sole Class B Manager (the "<u>Class B Manager</u>" and, collectively with the Class A Manager, the "<u>Managers</u>") of 3425 COLLINS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>"), do hereby consent in writing to the following resolutions as of January <u>20</u>, 2016, and direct that this action be filed with the records of the Company.

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to that certain Public School Concurrency Proportionate Share Mitigation Development Agreement as of the date hereof (the "<u>School Concurrency Agreement</u>") by and among the Company, The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "<u>School Board</u>"), and the City of Miami Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (the "<u>City</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with School Concurrency the Agreement, the Company may enter into, execute and deliver certain other documents, agreements, assignments, indemnities, certificates, affidavits, acknowledgements and other instruments as may be required by the School Board and/or the City (collectively, the "<u>Other Documents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Managers, on behalf of the Company, have determined that it is in the best interests of the Company to enter into and execute the School Concurrency Agreement and the Other Documents (collectively, the "Transaction Documents").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Managers do hereby waive all formal requirements, including the necessity of holding a formal or informal meeting, and any requirement that notice of such meeting be given; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that each of the Transaction Documents and all of the transactions contemplated thereby, be, and each of them hereby is, approved, ratified and adopted in all respects; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that Sergio Jalife, as Manager of the Company (the "<u>Authorized</u> <u>Signatory</u>"), be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to enter into and deliver, the Transaction Documents on behalf of the Company; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Authorized Signatory be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay such fees as the Authorized Signatory, in his sole and absolute discretion, determines to be appropriate or desirable to carry out and perfect all of the terms and provisions of the Transaction Documents, and to consummate the transactions contemplated therein and thereby; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the execution of any document authorized by the foregoing resolutions, or any document executed in the accomplishment of any action or actions so authorized, is (or shall become upon delivery) the enforceable and binding act and obligation of the Company, without the necessity of the signature or attestation of any other authorized signatory or the affixing of any company seal; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that all actions previously taken by the Authorized Signatory in furtherance of the foregoing resolutions are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed in all respects; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the omission from these resolutions of any agreement or other arrangement contemplated by any of the agreements or instruments described in the foregoing resolutions

{37187047;3}

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C69CAEE-D70E-4BB1-BCFF-890BA7CF9E0F

or any action to be taken in accordance with any requirement of any of the agreements or instruments described in the foregoing resolutions shall in no manner derogate from the authority of the Authorized Signatory to take all actions necessary, desirable, advisable or appropriate to consummate, effectuate, carry out or further the transactions contemplated by, and the intent and purposes of, the foregoing resolutions; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that this Written Consent may be executed by one or more of the signatories hereto in any number of separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature(s) on following page(s).]

{37187047;3}

#### OR BK 30065 PG 2904 LAST PAGE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C69CAEE-D70E-4BB1-BCFF-890BA7CF9E0F

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Written Consent as of the date first above written.

CLASS A MANAGER:

Sergio Jalife

#### **CLASS B MANAGER:**

ACCESS INDUSTRIES MANAGEMENT LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

	14	1 -	11
<b>D</b> ***	(\ilu	レ.	1 Minin
Dy;		JF ZAUB2	2.9427

Name: Peter L. Thorén Title: Executive Vice President

Name: Richard B. Storey Title: Executive Vice President

{37187047;3}

### **Transportation Impact Analysis**

# **Versailles Development**

### Miami Beach, Florida

Prepared For: **OKO Group** 4100 NE 2nd Ave, Unit 307 Miami, FL 33137 (305) 800-1000

Prepared By: **Kittelson & Associates, Inc.** 117 NE 1st Ave Ste 08-122 Miami, FL 33132 (786) 766-7374

Project Manager: Jessica Josselyn Project Principal: Stephanie Shealey, PE

Project No. 25000

September 8, 2020



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

NTRODUCTION	2
Project Description	2
	6
Intersections	6
On-going Roadway Projects	6
XISTING CONDITIONS ANALYSIS	8
Intersection Analysis	8
RIP GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION13	3
Project Trip Generation	.3
Project Trip Distribution & Assignment14	.4
UTURE CONDITIONS ANALYSIS17	7
Background Growth and Buildout Year17	.7
Intersection Analysis17	.7
Access Management and Site Circulation21	21
Pedestrian Crossing Justification25	25
Transportation Demand Management29	29
UMMARY	1



# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1. Site Location	3
Figure 2. Study Area	4
Figure 3. Existing Conditions (2020)	9
Figure 4. Trip Distribution and Assignment	. 15
Figure 5. No-Build Conditions (2024)	. 19
Figure 6. Build-Out Conditions (2024)	.20
Figure 7. Pedestrian Crossing Volumes and Crossing Distance Locations	.20

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1. Trip Generation	13
Table 2. Historic Growth for Miami-Dade County	17
Table 3. Summary of Crosswalk Criteria at Collins Avenue and 34 <sup>th</sup> Street/35 <sup>th</sup> Street	27
Table 4. Summary of Crosswalk Criteria at Collins Avenue and 34 <sup>th</sup> Street/35 <sup>th</sup> Street	32

### **APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Proposed Site Plan
Appendix B: Methodology
Appendix C: Turning Movement Counts
Appendix D: Peak Season Factor Category Report
Appendix E: Signal Timing Sheets
Appendix F: Existing Conditions Synchro Reports and Signal Warrant Analysis
Appendix G: No-Build Synchro Reports
Appendix H: Build-Out Synchro Reports and Signal Warrant Analysis



Section 1 Introduction

### **INTRODUCTION**

### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

The Versailles Hotel, located at 3425 Collins Avenue, is an existing historic property housing 289 rooms on the east side of Collins Avenue between 34<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets in Miami Beach, Florida (see **Figure 1**). The OKO Group seeks to renovate and convert the historic property into a 56-room upscale hotel with a restricted-access restaurant and spa amenities. In addition to the historic building renovation, an additional new building of 23 dwelling units of upscale residential condominiums is being proposed on the property. The property site plan is shown in **Appendix A**. At the time of this submittal, the development program may reduce; therefore, the evaluation herein is conservative.

Access into the site is proposed via Collins Avenue, providing separate access for the condominium and the hotel uses. Two main exit points are proposed, one onto 34<sup>th</sup> Street and one onto 35<sup>th</sup> Street. For security purposes and to eliminate the potential of vehicles backing onto Collins Avenue, a third exit is proposed along Collins Avenue for those vehicles that are denied access onto the property. The current property has one curb cut/driveway facilitating both inbound and outbound trips. Therefore, following the approval with the City, the OKO Group and consultant team will coordinate with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and file an Access Connection Permit.

The analysis methodology was discussed with and agreed to by the City of Miami Beach Transportation Department, and is included in **Appendix B**. The study area intersections, associated lane configurations and intersection control types are shown in **Figure 2**.











Section 2 Data Collection

# DATA COLLECTION

### INTERSECTIONS

Traffic counts were collected at the study area intersections on Saturday, February 29, 2020 during the midday (11 AM to 1 PM) peak period and Tuesday, March 3, 2020 during the PM (4-6 PM) peak period. The following intersections were included in the study area:

- 1. Collins Avenue at Indian Creek Drive (south) (signalized)
- 2. Collins Avenue at 34th Street (unsignalized)
- 3. Collins Avenue at 35th Street (unsignalized)
- 4. Collins Avenue at Indian Creek Drive (north) (signalized)

The counts taken during the PM peak period at the Collins Avenue and 34<sup>th</sup> Street intersection were corrupted, and thus were filmed again on Thursday March 5, 2020. Due to nearby construction during the recount, the northbound volumes at the intersection of Collins Avenue and 34th Street were manually adjusted to match the downstream volumes from the intersection of Collins Avenue and 35<sup>th</sup> Street, based on the counted turning movement distribution.

The raw turning movement counts are included in **Appendix C.** The counts were adjusted using a seasonal factor of 0.97 and 0.96, based on the Peak Season Factor Category Report for Miami-Dade County North (included as **Appendix D**). Signal timing information was obtained from Miami-Dade County for the intersections of Collins Avenue at Indian Creek Drive to the north and to the south of the site, as shown in **Appendix E**. Pedestrian and bicycle counts were also collected as part of the turning movement count collection.

### **ON-GOING ROADWAY PROJECTS**

The Florida Department of Transportation has the following projects within the study area:

- 1. FIN: 443902-1 Resurfacing project.
- 2. FIN: 440170-1 Signalized Intersection Lighting project.
- 3. FIN: 441886-1 Pedestrian Safety Improvement project.

The developer will coordinate with FDOT regarding these projects. However, given the site development will occur outside the FDOT ROW, no conflicts are expected.

The development team is also aware of the City's emphasis and prioritization of bicycling and walking as a main form of transportation. The design team will prioritize the safety and circulation of these movements within the vicinity of the site.


Section 3 Existing Conditions Analysis



# **EXISTING CONDITIONS ANALYSIS**

The existing intersection turning movements were analyzed to provide a baseline operational analysis.

# INTERSECTION ANALYSIS

The existing intersection turning movement volumes were analyzed with existing roadway geometry and signal timing using Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) procedures and the latest Synchro software. The HCM 6th edition Two-Way Stop Control methodology was used for unsignalized intersections, and the HCM 2000 methodology was used for reporting signalized intersections, as the HCM 6<sup>th</sup> methodologies cannot handle pedestrian-only phases. The existing seasonally-adjusted turning movement volumes, intersection LOS, and highest v/c ratio are shown in **Figure 3**, with Synchro printouts included in **Appendix F**.

As shown in **Figure 3**, all study intersections and approaches currently operate acceptably at LOS D or better. Although there are some delays on the minor street stop-controlled approaches, there is sufficient capacity for the existing vehicular volumes.







## Pedestrians and Bicyclists

The following summarizes the pedestrian and bicycle movements at the two adjacent intersections to the site, 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street. The data suggests that permanent pedestrian crossings across Collins Avenue should be explored by the City and State given the distance to the closest midblock crossings to the north and south of the site. Per the City's request, signal warrants were conducted at the 34<sup>th</sup> Street and Collins Avenue intersection given it had the higher volume of the two adjacent stop-controlled intersections; however, the minor street approaches counted do not meet the minimum Eight-Hour/Four-Hour/One-Hour warrants in the existing condition for the peak hours identified, indicating that the warrants would not be met if hourly data was available. The warrants are found in **Appendix F**. Pedestrian crossing needs were also evaluated and are discussed further on in this report.

#### Collins Avenue and 34<sup>th</sup> Street















## Collins Avenue and 35<sup>th</sup> Street

## Weekday PM Peak Period



Weekend Midday Peak Period









Section 4 Trip Generation and Distribution

# TRIP GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION

# PROJECT TRIP GENERATION

The anticipated trip generation was based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10<sup>th</sup> Edition. General Urban/Suburban was used for the setting/location of the hotel and condo for trip generation purposes, as limited data is available for more urban contexts. **Table 1** provides the trip generation summary for the previous use as compared to the proposed site plans for the weekday and weekend peak hours. Although the City did not request a weekday AM peak period analysis, the trip generation was still calculated for information purposes only. The results of the trip generation analysis show a significant decrease in gross vehicular traffic for all time periods over the previous use.

With the City's agreement during the methodology meeting, the hotel restaurant and spa amenities were considered ancillary uses due to their exclusivity and restricted access. It is anticipated that hotel goers already captured in the trip generation will be the patrons to those supporting uses on the property.

The vehicular trip generation estimate is conservative. It is expected that employees of the hotel and condominium may use transit, walking or biking for their commute. It is also anticipated that the number of condominium suites may be reduced upon finalizing the site plan.

			Weekda	y						
Lond Lico Turco	ITE	Into	ncity	Daily	AM I	Peak-Hou	r Trip	PM Peak-Hour Trip		
	Code	Code		Trips	In	Out	Total	In	Out	Total
		Α	pproved	Use						
Hotel	310	289	Rooms	2,416	82	57	139	88	85	173
		Р	roposed l	Use						
Multifamily Housing (High-Rise)	222	23	DU	102	5	14	19	10	6	16
Hotel	310	56	Rooms	468	14	9	23	17	17	34
TOTAL					19	23	42	27	23	50
DELTA					-63	-34	-97	-61	-62	-123
	We	ekend								
Lond Lico Tuno	ITE	Into	ncity	Daily	Satu	rday Peak	-Hour			
	Code	inte	insity	Trips	In	Out	Total			
	Appro	ved Use								
Hotel	310	289	Rooms	2,367	114	90	204			
	Propo	sed Use								
Multifamily Housing (High-Rise)	222	23	DU	104	17	14	31			
Hotel	310	56	Rooms	459	24	19	43			
TOTAL					41	33	74	_		
DELTA					-73	-57	-130			

#### **Table 1. Trip Generation**



# **PROJECT TRIP DISTRIBUTION & ASSIGNMENT**

The project trip distribution was based on the existing distribution of traffic volumes on Collins Avenue south of Indian Creek Drive/26<sup>th</sup> Street, on Collins Avenue north of Indian Creek Drive/44<sup>th</sup> Street, and on 41<sup>st</sup> Street, west of Indian Creek Drive. Thirty-seven percent was assumed to travel to/from the north; twenty-two percent was assumed to travel to/from the south; and forty-one percent was assumed to travel to/from the south; and forty-one percent was assumed to travel to/from the west. All trips enter the site via Collins Avenue between 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street. Exiting vehicles from the hotel exit onto 35<sup>th</sup> Street, while existing vehicles from the condos exit onto 34<sup>th</sup> Street. **Figure 4** displays the resulting trip distribution and trip assignment.







Section 5 Future Conditions Analysis

# **FUTURE CONDITIONS ANALYSIS**

# BACKGROUND GROWTH AND BUILDOUT YEAR

Per the methodology, the background growth rate was based on the historic growth rate for Miami-Dade County, as shown in **Table 2**, with a 1.50% growth rate assumed. The build-out year assumed for the analysis is 2024.



#### Table 2. Historic Growth for Miami-Dade County

# INTERSECTION ANALYSIS

#### No-Build

No-build volumes were prepared by growing the existing intersection turning movements counts by the above noted growth rate of 1.50% through the year 2024. The No-Build intersection turning movement volumes were analyzed with existing roadway geometry and signal timing using Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) procedures and the latest Synchro software. The HCM 6th edition Two-Way Stop Control methodology was used for unsignalized intersections, and the HCM 2000 methodology was used for reporting signalized intersections, as the HCM 6<sup>th</sup> methodologies cannot handle pedestrian-only phases.



The no-build intersection analysis results are shown in **Figure 5.** The No-Build Synchro printouts are included in **Appendix G.** While v/c ratios have increased slightly with the additional background traffic, all movements maintain the level of service of the existing year, and there is still sufficient capacity for the vehicular volumes.

#### **Build-Out**

The Build-out volumes include the background growth and project trips. The Build-out intersection turning movement volumes were analyzed with existing roadway geometry and signal timing using Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) procedures and the latest Synchro software. The HCM 6th edition Two-Way Stop Control methodology was used for unsignalized intersections, and the HCM 2000 methodology was used for reporting signalized intersections, as the HCM 6<sup>th</sup> methodologies cannot handle pedestrian-only phases. The Build-out intersection analysis results are shown in **Figure 6**, with Synchro printouts included in **Appendix H**. While v/c ratios have increased slightly with the additional project trips, all movements maintain the level of service of the existing year, and there is still sufficient capacity for the vehicular volumes.









# ACCESS MANAGEMENT AND SITE CIRCULATION

Collins Avenue is categorized as a Class 7 roadway for access management. Under this classification, with a posted speed of 45 mph or less, a minimum of 125 feet is required between driveways, 660 feet is required from a full median opening, and 1,320 feet is required between signalized intersections.

Excerpt from the Florida Department of Transportation Access Management Guidebook 2019

Roadway	FDOT Context	Median Type	Conn Spacin	ection g (feet)	Median Op Spacing (	ening feet)	Minimum Signal	
Class	Classification	median rype	<u>&lt;</u> 45mph Posted	>45mph Posted	Directional	Full	Spacing (feet)***	
2	C1 Natural, C2 Rural	Restrictive w/Service Roads	660	1320	1,320	2,640	2,640	
3	C1 Natural, C2 Rural, C2T Rural Town, C3R Suburban Residential, C3C Suburban Commercial	Restrictive	440	660	1,320	2,640	2,640	
4		Non-Restrictive**	440	660			2,640	
5	C2T Rural Town, C4 Urban General,	Restrictive	245	440	660	2,640/ 1,320*	2,640/ 1,320*	
6	C5 Urban Center, C6 Urban Core	Non-Restrictive**	245	440			1,320	
7		Both Median Types**	1:	25	330	660	1,320	

\*\*\*Traffic signals, proposed at intervals closer than the access management standard for the designated access class, will only be approved where the need for such signal(s) is clearly demonstrated for the safety and operation of the roadway through the signal warrant process. (F.A.C. Rule Chapter: 14-97.003) Applicants requesting or requiring the addition, removal, or modification of a traffic signal for Category E, F, and G connections, must submit an Intersection Control Evaluation Form, Form 750-010-30 (F.A.C. Rule Chapter: 14-96.003). This language is in the draft version of rule 14-96.

Source: Adapted from FDM 201 - Design Controls and FDOT Context Classification



## **Driveway Spacing**

There is currently ~50 feet between the southernmost driveway entrance along Collins Avenue from the Collins Avenue and 34<sup>th</sup> Street intersection. Similar to the existing driveway spacing, the proposed driveway arrangement also does not meet the minimum spacing; however, the proposed driveway design and site circulation provides several benefits, all with the intent to keep the site's traffic off of Collins Avenue and to maintain the highest levels of security for the site's clientele:

- One ingress point on Collins Avenue with physically separated lanes to keep the hotel and condominium traffic separated for efficiency purposes
- One egress point on Collins Avenue that will ONLY serve trips not allowed onto the property to safely exit. This additional "horseshoe feature" is common to hotels along Collins Avenue and removes the potential for back-up movements occurring from the site onto Collins Avenue.
- One egress point on 34<sup>th</sup> Street and one egress point on 35<sup>th</sup> Street to direct trips to side streets rather than Collins Avenue, further reducing conflicts.

The driveway category for this site best falls within Category B. Discussions are on-going with FDOT regarding this access modification and variance. Upon the City's approval of the development, the development team will complete the FDOT access connection permit process.

Driveway Category	Vehicle Trips/Day	Vehicle Trips/Hour	Typical Land Uses
А	1 – 20	1-5	1 or 2 single family homes
В	21 – 600	6 – 60	3 to 60 housing or apartment units. Small office in converted home.
с	601 – 1,200	61 – 120	sq. ft.) Gas station/ convenience market
D	1,201 – 4,000	121 – 400	150,000 ft shopping center Grocery/drugstore with 10-15 smaller stores
E	4,001 - 10,000	401 - 1,000	Local Mall Wholesale Club
F	10,001 – 30,000	1,001 - 3,000	Regional Mall (Outlet)
G	30,001+	3,001	Large Regional Mall

#### Excerpt from the Florida Department of Transportation Access Management Guidebook 2019

Source: FDOT



Table 1 – Driveway Category Criteria

#### **Queueing Analysis**

Weekday PM peak period queueing analysis were conducted to ensure no impact to the surrounding roadway network. The weekday PM peak period was selected given it has the highest roadway volumes when compared to the weekend peak period.

#### Valet Analysis

Based on the assumptions described below and given the high-end clientele of the site, no more than 1 car at a time is anticipated in the valet queue.

#### **Valet Processing Time**

# **Hotel Tower Valet Time Processing Time:** 51 sec / 60 sec / 1 min = **0.85 min** 600 ft \* 1 mile/5280 ft \* 1 hr/10 miles \* 60 min/hr = 0.68 min Driving time (most distant space): Park Processing Time: 1.25 min 800 ft / 6 ft/sec / 60 sec/min = 2.22 min Walking Time: Total 5.00 min **Condo Tower Valet Time** 51 sec / 60 sec / 1 min = 0.85 min **Processing Time:** Driving time (most distant space): 800 ft \* 1 mile/5280 ft \* 1 hr/10 miles \* 60 min/hr = 0.91 min Park Processing Time: 1.25 min 600 ft / 6 ft/sec / 60 sec/min = 1.67 min Walking Time: Total 4.68 min

#### Inbound/Outbound Vehicles PM Peak Hour

#### Hotel Tower

Q = Processing Rate =  $\frac{60 \text{ min/hr}}{4.68 \text{ min/process}} = 13 \text{ process/hr}$ 

$$q = Demand Rate = 36 \frac{veh}{hr}$$



#### N = Service Positions = 6 attendants

$$\rho = Utilization \ factor = \frac{q}{(NQ)} = \frac{36veh/hr}{6x13process/hr} = 0.462$$

 $Q_m = Table \ Value = 0.076$ 

 $M = queue \ length \ which \ is \ exceeded \ 5\% \ of \ the \ time \ [P(x > M)]$ 

$$M = \frac{\ln P(x > M) - \ln (Q_m)}{\ln (\rho)} - 1 = \frac{\ln(0.05) - \ln(0.076)}{\ln(0.462)} - 1 = 0 \text{ vehicles in queue}$$

#### Condo Tower

Q = Processing Rate = 
$$\frac{60 \text{ min/hr}}{5.00 \text{ min/process}} = 12 \text{ process/hr}$$

$$q = Demand Rate = 18 \frac{veh}{hr}$$

N = Service Positions = 4 attendants

$$\rho = Utilization \ factor = \frac{q}{(NQ)} = \frac{18veh/hr}{4x12process/hr} = 0.375$$

$$Q_m = Table \ Value = 0.077$$

M = queue length which is exceeded 5% of the time [P(x > M)]

$$M = \frac{\ln P(x > M) - \ln (Q_m)}{\ln (\rho)} - 1 = \frac{\ln(0.05) - \ln(0.077)}{\ln(0.375)} - 1 = 0 \text{ vehicles in queue}$$

#### Security Gate Analysis

It is anticipated that the security check point may process vehicles into the site under 3 minutes per vehicle. Nearly 100% of the patrons visiting either the hotel or the condominiums will be vetted prior to arrival; therefore, minimizing the time required to clear security. At a processing rate of 3 minutes per vehicle, the hotel queue will be 2 vehicles maximum and the condo queue will be 1 vehicle maximum during the weekday PM peak period.

#### Pedestrian Circulation and Access

Pedestrian facilities were incorporated into the site design. Similar to the security system required for vehicles, the same may be assumed for pedestrian access. Therefore pedestrian-scale gate access will be



available for those going to and from the site by foot. Pedestrian access to the site is provided from Collins Avenue.

#### Deliveries

Deliveries will access the site via 35<sup>th</sup> Street. Trucks will be routed to the backside/east side of the hotel.

#### Parking

Parking will be provided via an attached parking garage. The developer is working closely with the City regarding parking requirements related to the garage as well as the on-street parking along 35<sup>th</sup> Street and 34<sup>th</sup> Street.

## PEDESTRIAN CROSSING JUSTIFICATION

The purpose of this section is to evaluate the justification of a marked pedestrian crossing across Collins Avenue within the vicinity of the development per the requirements of FDOT's Traffic Engineering Manual (TEM) Section 3.8.

#### **Pedestrian Demand**

The study location meets the exceptions to the minimum pedestrian volume demand criteria based on TEM Section 3.8.5(3). The roadway falls within a C6 Urban Core Context Classification, therefore minimum pedestrian volumes are not needed to justify the crossing. Although minimum pedestrian volumes are not needed, the existing volumes meet the demand requirements. A total of 51 pedestrians were counted crossing Collins Avenue at 35<sup>th</sup> Street and 20 pedestrians were counted at 34<sup>th</sup> Street during a typical weekend midday peak hour, which meets the minimum threshold of 20 or more pedestrians during a single hour. The counted pedestrian volumes are shown in **Figure 7**.

#### Proximity to Pedestrian Generators and Attractors

The land use surrounding the study area is predominantly commercial and residential with a focus on tourism. The beach is located approximately 0.1 miles to the east with beach access on both 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street. The Miami Beach Boardwalk is also located approximately 0.1 miles to the east, adjacent to the beach. Miami Beach reported approximately 8.6 million visitors in 2018.







#### **Distance Between Crossing Locations**

The Florida Design Manual (FDM), Chapter 222 Pedestrian Facilities, specifies that the minimum distance to the nearest alternative crossing location should be 300 feet. The nearest crossing locations to the study area are signalized midblock pedestrian crossings located approximately 0.17 miles (900 ft) north and 0.10 miles (500 ft) south along Collins Avenue, shown in **Figure 7**, which meets the 300-foot minimum requirement.



# Signal Spacing

The FDM, Chapter 201 Design Controls, specifies that signals should be spaced at 1,320 feet on a facility with Access Classification 7. The spacing between adjacent signalized intersections is approximately 0.51 miles (2,700 ft), which meets the FDM requirements. The proposed crossing locations are outside of the influence area of the adjacent signalized intersections.

### Pedestrian-Vehicular Crash History

Crash data was reviewed in the vicinity of the site. Crash data was pulled from Signal Four Analytics from 2015 to 2019. There were 10 pedestrian crashes within a quarter mile of the study intersection over the crash study period. Five of the 10 pedestrian crashes resulted in at least one injury, three resulted in possible injuries, and one resulted in a fatality. One pedestrian crash occurred at the intersection of 35<sup>th</sup> Street in 2017 and one occurred at the intersection of 34<sup>th</sup> Street in 2018, both with reported possible injuries.

#### Minimum Vehicular Volume

A minimum of 2,000 Average Daily Traffic (ADT) is needed on the uncontrolled roadway segment per TEM Section 3.8.5(4). The 2019 Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) volume was pulled from Florida Traffic Online. The existing AADT on Collins Avenue is approximately 13,000, which meets the 2,000 ADT requirement.

#### Summary

A summary of the marked crosswalk considerations across Collins Avenue within the development vicinity is provided in **Table 3**. Installation of a new marked pedestrian crosswalk is recommended at this location due to meeting the TEM Section 3.8 criteria.

Table 3: Summar	y of Crosswalk	Criteria at Collins	Avenue and 34 <sup>m</sup>	Street/35 <sup>th</sup> Street

Midblock Crosswalk Considerations										
Dedectrien	Generators, Attractors, Flow across roadway									
Demand	Minimum Count Thresholds	$\mathbf{N}$								
	Multi-use Trail	N/A								
	> 2,000 ADT	$\mathbf{N}$								
Location	> 300 ft. to adjacent crosswalk	$\mathbf{\Sigma}$								
Characteristics	> 1,320 ft. spacing between signals									
	Outside influence area of adjacent signalized intersections	$\checkmark$								
Recommended for Marked Crosswalk:										

Additional consideration should be given as to the selection of pedestrian treatments that are used in conjunction with a marked pedestrian crossing at the study location.



#### Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon Warrant

The TEM Section 3.8 and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) Chapter 4F provides guidance on the criteria to determine which pedestrian crossing treatments are appropriate based on speeds, traffic volumes, and pedestrian volumes - including Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons (PHB). The posted speed limit on Collins Avenue is 35 MPH. Figure 3.8-3 from the TEM and 4F-1 from the MUTCD is applicable. The approximate length of a crossing at 35<sup>th</sup> Street is 40', with a counted approach volume of 857 vehicles on the major street, and 51 pedestrian crossings in the peak hour. The approximate length of a proposed crossing at 34<sup>th</sup> Street is 40', with a counted approach volume of 857 vehicles in the peak hour. Depending where the City would like to install a crossing, an RRFB or PHB criteria is met.



Figure 3.8-3. Guidelines for the Installation of Pedestrian Treatments on Low-Speed Roadways





#### Figure 4F-1. Guidelines for the Installation of Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons on Low-Speed Roadways

The TEM Section 3.8.6(3) provides that a mid-block crossing within a coordinated signal system that does not meet MUTCD Signal Warrant 4, but does meet the PHB criteria could be upgraded to a pedestrian traffic signal. The City has multiple options to consider to provide safe crossings in the vicinity of the development.

# TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT

The proposed site is located in an urban environment where multiple modes of travel are easily accessible and may be used to manage demand on the adjacent roadways. The American Community Survey (ACS) Census Bureau, based on 2018 5-year estimates, reports that approximately 55% of work trips within the vicinity of the proposed development are made by car, while 23% use public transportation, 16% walk, and 2% bike. The proposed development consists of upscale hotel rooms and condominiums. It is expected that some employees, patrons, residents, and visitors may choose to not drive for all of their trips to and from the site. Additionally, some hotel shifts may occur outside the typical commute hours to further reduce trips during peak periods. Miami-Dade Transit provides service on Collins Avenue. The following routes service nearby stops:

- Route 112 operates with 10-15 minute frequency during the peak periods
- Route 119 operates with 10-15 minute frequency during the peak periods
- Miami Beach Trolley operates with 10-15 minute frequency during the peak periods



Section 6 Summary

# SUMMARY

The proposed project redevelops the historic Versailles Hotel site at 3425 Collins Avenue in Miami Beach, FL. As part of the project, the internal site circulation will be altered to accommodate security and safety needs of the hotel and condominium clientele while also providing efficient ingress and egress access points to and from the surrounding roadway network.

### Operations

The addition of project traffic does not have a significant impact on the operations of the roadways and intersections. There is sufficient capacity at the four study intersections with the additional development traffic.

#### Access Management

Collins Avenue is categorized as a Class 7 roadway for access management. Under this classification, with a posted speed of 45 mph or less, a minimum of 125 feet is required between driveways, 660 feet is required from a full median opening, and 1,320 feet is required between signalized intersections.

There is currently ~50 feet between the southernmost driveway entrance along Collins Avenue from the Collins Avenue and 34<sup>th</sup> Street intersection. Similar to the existing driveway spacing, the proposed driveway arrangement also does not meet the minimum spacing; however, the proposed driveway design and site circulation provides several benefits, all with the intent to keep the site's traffic off of Collins Avenue and to maintain the highest levels of security for the site's clientele:

- One ingress point on Collins Avenue with physically separated lanes to keep the hotel and condominium traffic separated for efficiency purposes
- One egress point on Collins Avenue that will ONLY serve trips not allowed onto the property to safely exit. This additional "horseshoe feature" is common to hotels along Collins Avenue and removes the potential for back-up movements occurring from the site onto Collins Avenue.
- One egress point on 34<sup>th</sup> Street and one egress point on 35<sup>th</sup> Street to direct trips to side streets rather than Collins Avenue, further reducing conflicts.

The driveway category for this site best falls within Category B. Discussions are on-going with FDOT regarding this access modification and variance. Upon the City's approval of the development, the development team will complete the FDOT Access Connection Permit process.

### Pedestrian Crossing Justification

A midblock pedestrian crossing is proposed across Collins Avenue within the vicinity of the development between 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street. The proposed locations meet the pedestrian crossing criteria as provided in the TEM Section 3.8 and outlined in **Table 4**.



Midblock Crosswalk Considerations									
Pedestrian Demand	Generators, Attractors, Flow across roadway	$\mathbf{N}$							
	Minimum Count Thresholds	$\mathbf{N}$							
	Multi-use Trail	N/A							
	> 2,000 ADT	$\mathbf{N}$							
Location	> 300 ft. to adjacent crosswalk	N							
Characteristics	> 1,320 ft. spacing between signals	N							
	Outside influence area of adjacent signalized intersections	$\mathbf{\nabla}$							
Recommended for Marked Crosswalk:									

#### Table 4: Summary of Crosswalk Criteria at Collins Avenue and 34<sup>th</sup> Street/35<sup>th</sup> Street

Dependent upon where the City would like to locate a pedestrian crossing within the site's immediate study area, various treatments meet the criteria in the TEM and MUTCD – RRFB, PHB, and a pedestrian traffic signal.



Appendix A: Proposed Site Plan







Appendix B: Methodology

# METHODOLOGY

Based on the meeting with the City of Miami Beach Transportation and Mobility Department, the following methodology will be followed for this traffic impact study:

- 1. The study area was determined to include the following intersections:
  - a. Collins Avenue at Indian Creek Drive (south) (signalized)
  - b. Collins Avenue at 34th Street (unsignalized)
  - c. Collins Avenue at 35th Street (unsignalized)
  - d. Collins Avenue at Indian Creek Drive (north) (signalized)
- 2. Data will be collected within two weeks of the methodology meeting due to upcoming scheduled nearby construction.
- 3. The study time periods will be:
  - a. Weekday PM Peak Period (4 PM to 6 PM)
  - b. Weekend Peak Period (11 AM to 1 PM)
- 4. Jaywalking data will be collected in the immediate vicinity of the 34<sup>th</sup> Street and 35<sup>th</sup> Street intersections with Collins Avenue.
- 5. Traffic signal warrants will be conducted for the unsignalized intersections.
- 6. Pedestrian crossing needs will be assessed in the immediate vicinity of the development.
- 7. Site circulation and access will need to be reviewed. Coordination with FDOT will be necessary if requesting a second access point on Collins Avenue. Safe conditions for all movements are critical.



Appendix C: Turning Movement Counts

Peak-Hour:         4:15 PM - 5:15 PM Peak 15-Min:         Peak-Hour:         4:15 PM - 5:15 PM Peak 15-Min:           Image: Control of the state of t	LOCATION: C CITY/STATE:	: Collins Ave Indian Creek Dr (South) E: Miami Beach, FL														QC JOB #: 15202401 DATE: Tue, Mar 3 2020					
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	0 ← 22 . 097 6 . 699 ← 671 .		931 → 0 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	9 ← 9 0 0 0.75 0 → 12	]	Peak-Hour: 4:15 PM 5:15 PM Peak 15-Min: 5:00 PM 5:15 PM									$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$						
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	57		↓ ↓			7	E				<b>*</b>	-		1 0 0			■ 1 ■ 0 ■ 0				
15-Min Count Period Beginning At         Collins Ave (Northbound)         Collins Ave (Southbound)         Indian Creek Dr (South) (Eastbound)         Indian Creek Dr (South) (Westbound)         Indian Creek Dr (South) (Westbound						-		÷ ÷			↑ ₽	<u>\$</u>	-		N/A			► ► N/A			
Beginning At         Left         Thru         Right         U         Right         U         Right         U         Right         U         Right         U         Right	15-Min Count Period		Collin (North	s Ave bound)			Collir (South	is Ave bound)		Indi	an Cree (Eastb	k Dr (Sou ound)	ith)	Indi	ian Cree (West	k Dr (Sou bound)	uth)	Total	Hourly		
4:15 PM       0       216       0       0       0       0       0       134       0       0       0       1       0       377       1         4:15 PM       0       216       0       0       0       0       0       0       159       0       0       0       2       0       383       0       383       0         4:30 PM       0       236       3       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       383       0       420         4:45 PM       0       208       2       0       0       0       0       0       92       167       0       0       0       340       420         4:45 PM       0       208       2       0       0       0       0       0       0       92       167       0       0       0       340       389       1569         5:00 PM       0       202       3       0       0       0       0       0       11       0       162       0       0       0       347       1526         5:30 PM       0       190       0       0       0       0 <td>Beginning At</td> <td>Left</td> <td>Thru 205</td> <td>Right</td> <td>U</td> <td>Left</td> <td>Thru</td> <td>Right</td> <td>U</td> <td>Left</td> <td>Thru</td> <td>Right</td> <td>U</td> <td>Left</td> <td>Thru</td> <td>Right</td> <td>U</td> <td>277</td> <td>Totals</td>	Beginning At	Left	Thru 205	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	277	Totals		
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	4:15 PM	0	205	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	°	159	0	0	0	2	0	383			
S:00 PM       0       240       1       0       0       0       0       0       3       1       176       0       0       1       0       422       1614         5:15 PM       0       202       3       0       0       0       0       0       1       0       162       0       0       0       0       368       1599         5:30 PM       0       190       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       0       162       0       0       0       0       368       1599         5:30 PM       0       122       8       0       0       0       0       0       1       142       0       0       0       347       1526         5:45 PM       0       222       8       0       0       0       0       0       3       1       142       0       0       0       0       1513         Peak 15-Min       Nort+>out       Right       U       Left       Thru       Right       U       Left       Thru       Right       U       Left       Thru       Right       U       Left       Thru       Rig	4:30 PM 4:45 PM	0	236	3	0	0	0	0	0	5	2	167	0	0	0	3	0	420 389	1569		
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	5:00 PM 5:15 PM	0	240	1	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	176 162	0	0	0	1	0	422 368	1614 1599		
Peak 15-Min Flowrates         Northbound         Southbound         Eastbound         Eastbound         U         U         U         U         U         U         Isinght         U         Total           All Vehicles         0         960         4         0         0         0         0         12         4         704         0         0         0         4         0         1688           Heavy Trucks         0         48         4         0         0         0         12         4         704         0         0         4         0         1688           Buses         0         48         4         0         0         0         28         0         0         4         84           Pedestrians         0         40         0         0         92         124         256           Bicycles         8         8         4         0         4         0         0         0         0         0         256           Scooters         0         4         0         4         0         0         0         0         0         24         256	5:30 PM 5:45 PM	0	190 222	0 8	0	0	0	0	0	2	4 1	150 142	0	0	0	1	0	347 376	1526 1513		
Flowrates         Left         Thru         Right         U         Iotal           All Vehicles         0         960         4         0         0         0         0         12         4         704         0         0         0         4         0         1688           Heavy Trucks         0         48         4         0         0         0         12         4         704         0         0         4         84           Buses         0         48         4         0         40         1         92         124         124         256           Bicycles         8         8         4         0         4         0         0         0         0         0         0         256           Sc	Peak 15-Min	Northbound Southbound Eastbound												Ŭ	West	bound	~				
All Vehicles       0       960       4       0       0       0       0       12       4       704       0       0       4       0       1688         Heavy Trucks       0       48       4       0       0       0       0       0       28       0       0       4       84         Buses       0       40       92       124       256       256       26       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24       24       256       24	Flowrates	Left	Thru	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	Left	Thru	Right	U	10	lai		
Buses         0         40         92         124         256           Bicycles         8         8         4         0         4         0         0         0         0         0         24	All Vehicles Heavy Trucks	0 0	960 48	4 4	0	0 0	0 0	0 0	0	12 0	4 0	704 28	0	0 0	0 0	4 4	0	16 8	88 4		
	Buses Pedestrians Bicycles Scooters	8	0 8	4		0	40 4	0		0	92 0	0		0	124 0	0		25	56 4		

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

LOCATION: C CITY/STATE:	: Collins Ave Indian Creek Dr (South) E: Miami Beach, FL													QC JOB #: 15202402 DATE: Sat, Feb 29 2020						
0 ← 24 , 09 13 , 785 ← 748 ,	0 0 + 0 	793 0 0 4 4 94 60 16 97 776	9 ← 9 0 032 0 → 25	)	Peak-Hour: 12:00 PM 1:00 PM Peak 15-Min: 12:00 PM 12:15 PM									$ \begin{array}{c} 0 & 44 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0$						
103			215		①					<u>₹</u>										
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A					-		÷ ÷			↑	<u>1</u>	-		N/A			N/A			
15-Min Count Period Beginning At	Loft	Collin (North	s Ave bound)		Loft	Collin (South	is Ave bound)		Indi	an Cree (Eastb	k Dr (Sou ound)	ith)	Indi	an Cree (Westl	k Dr (Sou bound)	ith)	Total	Hourly Totals		
11:00 AM 11:15 AM 11:30 AM 11:45 AM 12:00 PM 12:15 PM 12:30 PM	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	161 147 154 170 198 190 180	4 3 5 2 1 6 3 5	0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	кідпт 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0	6 3 2 9 5 10 1	1 1 1 1 4 2 3	Right           180           180           193           171           209           180           171           209           180           177	0 0 0 0 0 0	ο 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Kight           3           2           4           0           1           7           0           1	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	355 336 359 353 418 395 364 202	1403 1466 1525 1530		
Peak 15-Min	1.04	North	bound	0	0	South	bound		٥	4 Eastb	ound		U Loft	West	nound	0	Tot	al		
All Vehicles	<u>0</u>	792		0	<u>0</u>	0		0	<u>20</u>	16	836	0	0	0	Kight	0	16	72		
Heavy Trucks Buses Pedestrians Bicycles Scooters	0 8	48 0 4	0 4		0	0 4 4	0		0	0 68 0	52 0		0	0 144 0	0		10 21 20	10 16 D		
Comments:																				

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

#### QC JOB #: 15202403 LOCATION: Collins Ave -- 34th St CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Thu, Mar 5 2020 Peak-Hour: 5:00 PM -- 6:00 PM 0 654 0 5.8 0 ŧ Peak 15-Min: 5:45 PM -- 6:00 PM ŧ ÷ + 0 0 0 0 0 0 . . 🔶 15 🌶 € 19 ← 19 **t** 0 **+** 0 6 0 **4** 0 £ 0.75 0 0 0.83 0.68 0 0 + + + + 0 + 0 7 0 7 c 0 🔹 15 15 🔸 ŧ h 6 620 15 0 6.1 0 ÷ + ÷ ŧ 0.83 Quality Counts 641 n 5.9 DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES 0 10 0 ... . **J t** 0 A 120 147 0 0 ÷ 07 **f** 0 ŧ 1 0 26 1 N/A N/A ÷ t و t ٠ N/A ← N/A N/A + N/A ŀ a ₹ Ī ٦ c 7 ç ŧ đ ٩ ŧ N/A N/A ŧ ŧ Collins Ave Collins Ave 34th St 34th St 15-Min Count Period Hourly Totals (Westbound) (Northbound) (Southbound) (Eastbound) Total Beginning At Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ 4:00 PM 160 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 173 2 4:15 PM 0 170 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 180 4:30 PM 130 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 6 0 143 1 3 0 0 4:45 PM 133 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 5 0 149 645 5:00 PM 1 137 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 148 620 5:15 PM 3 0 139 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 592 5 0 5:30 PM 159 4 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 3 171 620 5:45 PN 0 0 0 n 0 n 0 18 204 6 Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Peak 15-Min Flowrates Total Left Thru U Left Right υ Left Right υ Left Thru Right υ Right Thru Thru 740 0 816 All Vehicles 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 28 8 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 Heavy Trucks 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 Buses 140 304 Pedestrians 0 0 164 0 20 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 Bicycles Scooters 8 0 0 32 Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

QC JOB #: 15202404 LOCATION: Collins Ave -- 34th St CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Sat, Feb 29 2020 Peak-Hour: 11:45 AM -- 12:45 PM 4.6 ŧ Peak 15-Min: 12:15 PM -- 12:30 PM ŧ ŧ ŧ . . **▲** 18 ♦ **+** 7 0 + 56 + 0 t £ 0.56 0 0.95 0.44 + + + 5.6 **→** 0 **¬ €** 0 **→** 0 c 0 🔶 21 18 🔺 ŧ 4.6 ÷ ÷ ŧ ŧ 0.94 Quality Counts n 4.4 DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES . ... **J t** 2 Ste ÷ **f** 0 ŧ C N/A N/A ÷ و t t N/A ← N/A N/A + N/A -ŀ a Ī c ç ŧ đ ŧ N/A N/A . ŧ Collins Ave Collins Ave 34th St 34th St 15-Min Count Period Hourly Totals (Westbound) (Northbound) (Southbound) (Eastbound) Total Beginning At Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ 11:00 AM 11:15 AM 11:30 AM 11:45 AM 12:00 PM 12:15 PM 12:30 PM 12:45 PM Peak 15-Min Flowrates Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Total Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right U All Vehicles Heavy Trucks Buses Pedestrians Bicycles Scooters Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM
#### QC JOB #: 15202405 LOCATION: Collins Ave -- 35th St CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Tue, Mar 3 2020 Peak-Hour: 4:30 PM -- 5:30 PM ŧ Peak 15-Min: 5:00 PM -- 5:15 PM ŧ ÷ ŧ . . . ι. **t** 1 **+** 7 25 🔶 12 🌶 8 • 0 • £ 0.83 0.95 6 0.58 + + 0 + 0 7 **€** 0 **→** 0 20 🔹 0 🥆 ŧ 19 1023 10.5 ŧ ÷ ÷ **≜** 4.1 0.95 Quality Counts DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES ... . ι. • • **t** 1 Ste ÷ **r** 2 ŧ C N/A N/A J ÷ t و t 🛥 N/A ← N/A N/A N/A Þ Î a ₹ ٦, ç ŧ r ŧ N/A N/A ŧ **Collins Ave** Collins Ave 35th St 35th St 15-Min Count Period Hourly Totals (Westbound) (Northbound) (Southbound) (Eastbound) Total Beginning At Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ 4:00 PM 4:15 PM 258 4:30 PM 4 Ō 4:45 PM 5:00 PM n 5:15 PM 5:30 PM 5:45 PM Peak 15-Min Flowrates Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Total Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right U All Vehicles Heavy Trucks Buses Pedestrians Bicycles Scooters Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

#### LOCATION: Collins Ave -- 35th St QC JOB #: 15202406 CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Sat, Feb 29 2020 Peak-Hour: 11:45 AM -- 12:45 PM ŧ Peak 15-Min: 12:15 PM -- 12:30 PM ÷ ÷ **↑** 0 . . 19 🛥 18 🛊 16 5.3 + 5.6 + € 0 € 6.3 t 0.6 13 👄 0.95 0.67 7.7 🔿 **+** 14.3 + 6.5 **→** 0 **¬** 31 🔹 0 🥆 c 0 🔶 31 ŧ ŧ h 4.7 ŧ ÷ ÷ **↑** 4.6 0.94 Quality Counts n DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES ... . **J t** 1 Ste ÷ **f** 0 ŧ C N/A N/A ÷ و t t N/A ← N/A N/A + N/A ŀ a ₹ Ī c ç ŧ đ ŧ N/A N/A . ŧ Collins Ave Collins Ave 35th St 35th St 15-Min Count Period Hourly Totals (Northbound) (Southbound) (Eastbound) (Westbound) Total Beginning At Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right υ 11:00 AM 2 11:15 AM 11:30 AM 11:45 AM 12:00 PM 12:15 PM 12:30 PM 12:45 PM Peak 15-Min Flowrates Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Total Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right υ Left Thru Right U All Vehicles Heavy Trucks Buses 20 Pedestrians Bicycles Scooters Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

LOCATION: Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr (North) -- W 44th St QC JOB #: 15202407 CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Tue, Mar 3 2020 1101 0.94 Peak-Hour: 4:30 PM -- 5:30 PM 29 17 1671 ŧ Peak 15-Min: 5:15 PM -- 5:30 PM + ÷ **♦** 0 1101 0 0 0 2.9 4 . . € 718 ← 889 € 0 **→** 0 0 - 0 + € 3.2 € 4.4 ← 0 0.89 0 0 🌩 0.94 0 0 + **f** 171 **→** 0 0 + 0 7 **€** 9.4 **→** 0 ⇒ 0 飞 0 1 ŧ ŧ h 0 953 0 0 0.5 0 ŧ + ÷ **↑** 0.5 0.93 Quality Counts 1272 953 3.8 DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES 0 6 0 . ι. .... \$ ł • • **t** 0 A 33 85 0 **+** 0 07 **f** 0 4 ŧ ¢ 0 6 0 N/A N/A ÷ و t ٠ t ← N/A N/A 🛥 N/A N/A a \$ Ī 1 ٦ ٤ ٦, ç 4 r ٩ ŧ N/A N/A ŧ Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr W 44th St W 44th St 15-Min Count Period Beginning At (North) (North) Hourly Totals (Eastbound) (Westbound) Total (Northbound) (Southbound) Left Thru υ Left Right υ Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right υ Right Thru 4:00 PM 300 223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 169 0 752 0 0 0 4:15 PM Ō 0 0 0 265 0 Ō 0 0 0 0 164 0 704 231 0 44 4:30 PM 0 0 226 0 0 0 0 292 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 185 0 736 0 4:45 PM 228 0 0 252 0 0 0 0 0 34 175 0 689 2881 0 5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 2862 256 0 0 0 0 0 173 733 265 0 5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 292 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2943 243 65 185 785 5:30 PM 251 0 0 0 51 0 724 2931 0 0 264 0 0 0 0 156 2 0 5:45 PM 0 223 n 0 0 242 ٥ 0 0 0 0 50 0 164 0 679 2921 n Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Peak 15-Min Total Flowrates Left U Left U υ υ Thru Right Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right All Vehicles 00 972 0 0 0 0 1168 0 0 0 0 0 260 0 0 740 0 3140 Heavy Trucks 8 0 24 0 0 0 0 24 36 92 Buses Pedestrians 32 0 176 32 0 112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 Bicycles 8 0 16 Scooters

Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

LOCATION: Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr (North) -- W 44th St QC JOB #: 15202408 CITY/STATE: Miami Beach, FL DATE: Sat, Feb 29 2020 1422 <mark>0.91</mark> Peak-Hour: 11:45 AM -- 12:45 PM 25 1265 2.8 ŧ Peak 15-Min: 12:30 PM -- 12:45 PM ÷ ÷ **↑** 0 1422 0 0 0 2.5 . . L. **t** 545 **+** 791 € 0 **→** 0 0 - 0 + 4 £ **4** 49 ← 0 0.97 0 0 🌩 0.97 0 0 + 0 + 0 7 **€** 6.9 **→** 0 ⇒ 0 飞 **€** 246 **→** 0 0 ŧ ŧ h C 2 720 0 0 1.8 0 ŧ ŧ 4 ŧ 0.96 Quality Counts 1670 722 3.1 1.8 DATA THAT DRIVES COMMUNITIES 0 1 0 . \$ ł • • **t** 13 Ate 37 55 3 **+** 0 07 **r** 3 4 ŧ ¢ 0 3 0 N/A N/A ÷ و t ٠ t ← N/A N/A 🛥 N/A N/A a \$ Ī 1 ٦ 7 ç 4 r ٩ ŧ N/A N/A ŧ Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr Collins Ave/Indian Creek Dr W 44th St W 44th St 15-Min Count Period Beginning At (North) (North) Hourly Totals (Eastbound) (Westbound) Total (Northbound) (Southbound) Right Left Thru υ Left υ Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right υ Right Thru 11:00 AM 46 156 0 0 330 0 0 0 0 0 126 0 659 0 0 1 0 Ō 0 0 0 432 Ō 0 Ō 0 0 0 101 0 725 11:15 AM 143 0 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11:30 AM 169 392 0 49 119 729 128 11:45 AM 0 167 0 0 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 0 0 751 2864 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2900 12:00 PM 189 0 310 0 0 71 54 125 695 0 12:15 PM 181 0 350 0 0 0 0 149 735 2910 1 12:30 PM 0 0 58 0 183 0 370 0 0 0 0 0 0 143 0 754 2935 12:45 PM 0 175 0 0 0 316 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 0 129 0 684 2868 Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Peak 15-Min Total Flowrates Left U Left U υ υ Thru Right Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right All Vehicles 0 0 00 732 0 0 0 0 1480 0 0 0 0 0 232 572 0 3016 Heavy Trucks 16 0 36 0 0 0 0 12 16 80 Buses 56 20 Pedestrians 12 0 0 20 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 Bicycles 4

Scooters Comments:

Report generated on 3/20/2020 12:58 PM

Appendix D: Peak Season Factor Category Report

	-	

CATEGORY: 8700 MIAMI-DADE NORTH			
WEEK	DATES	SF	MOCF: 0.97 PSCF
1 2 3 4 * 5 * 6 * 7 * 8 * 9	01/01/2019 - 01/05/2019 01/06/2019 - 01/12/2019 01/13/2019 - 01/19/2019 01/20/2019 - 01/26/2019 01/27/2019 - 02/02/2019 02/03/2019 - 02/09/2019 02/10/2019 - 02/16/2019 02/17/2019 - 02/23/2019 02/24/2019 - 03/02/2019	1.03 1.02 1.01 1.00 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.96	1.06 1.05 1.04 1.03 1.01 1.00 0.99 0.99
* <b>9</b> * <b>10</b> *112 *112 *112 *112 *114 *115 *117 *115 *117 *117 *117 *117 *117	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	0.96 0.96 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.99 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.01 1.00	$\begin{array}{c} 0.99\\ 0.99\\ 0.99\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.01\\ 1.01\\ 1.01\\ 1.01\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.03\\ 1.03\\ 1.03\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.05\\ 1.04\\ 1.03\\ 1.02\\ 1.03\\$
45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.01	1.04 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.05 1.04

14-FEB-2020 15:39:30

830UPD 6\_8700\_PKSEASON.TXT

RY:	8701	MIAM	I-DADE	SOUTH		-	-					
								MO	CF:	0.	97	
	D	ATES			SE	7		ΡS	CF			
====		=====	======	=======	===	====		===	====	= = =		==:

=====		======	
1	01/01/2019 = 01/05/2019	1 04	1 07
2	01/06/2010 $01/12/2010$	1 0 2	1 05
2	01/00/2019 = 01/12/2019	1.02	1.05
3	01/13/2019 - 01/19/2019	1.00	1.03
4	01/20/2019 - 01/26/2019	0.99	1.02
5	01/27/2019 - 02/02/2019	0.98	1.01
* 6	02/02/2010 = 02/00/2010	0 97	1 00
* 7	02/03/2019 = 02/09/2019	0.97	1.00
^ /	02/10/2019 - 02/16/2019	0.96	0.99
* 8	02/17/2019 - 02/23/2019	0.96	0.99
* 9	02/24/2019 - 03/02/2019	0.97	1.00
*10	03/03/2019 = 03/09/2019	0 97	1 00
*11	02/10/2019 $02/16/2019$	0.07	1 00
	03/10/2019 = 03/10/2019	0.97	1.00
*12	03/17/2019 - 03/23/2019	0.97	1.00
*13	03/24/2019 - 03/30/2019	0.97	1.00
*14	03/31/2019 - 04/06/2019	0.96	0.99
*15	04/07/2019 = 04/13/2019	0 96	0 99
+10	04/14/2010 $04/13/2010$	0.50	0.00
^ <u>1 0</u>	04/14/2019 = 04/20/2019	0.96	0.99
*17	04/21/2019 - 04/27/2019	0.97	1.00
*18	04/28/2019 - 05/04/2019	0.98	1.01
19	05/05/2019 - 05/11/2019	0 98	1 01
20	05/12/2019 = 05/12/2019	0 00	1 02
20	05/12/2019 = 05/10/2019	0.99	1.02
21	05/19/2019 - 05/25/2019	1.00	1.03
22	05/26/2019 - 06/01/2019	1.00	1.03
23	06/02/2019 - 06/08/2019	1.01	1.04
24	06/09/2019 = 06/15/2019	1 01	1 04
21	00/00/2010 00/10/2010	1 01	1.04
25	06/16/2019 = 06/22/2019	1.01	1.04
26	06/23/2019 - 06/29/2019	1.02	1.05
27	06/30/2019 - 07/06/2019	1.02	1.05
28	07/07/2019 - 07/13/2019	1.03	1.06
29	07/14/2019 = 07/20/2019	1 03	1 06
20		1 0 2	1.00
30	07/21/2019 = 07/27/2019	1.03	1.00
31	07/28/2019 - 08/03/2019	1.02	1.05
32	08/04/2019 - 08/10/2019	1.02	1.05
33	08/11/2019 - 08/17/2019	1.01	1.04
31	08/18/2019 = 08/21/2019	1 01	1 0/
25		1 01	
35	08/25/2019 - 08/31/2019	1.02	1.05
36	09/01/2019 - 09/07/2019	1.02	1.05
37	09/08/2019 - 09/14/2019	1.03	1.06
38	09/15/2019 - 09/21/2019	1.03	1.06
20	09/22/2019 = 09/28/2019	1 03	1 06
39	09/22/2019 = 09/20/2019	1.03	1.00
40	09/29/2019 - 10/05/2019	1.02	1.05
41	10/06/2019 - 10/12/2019	1.02	1.05
42	10/13/2019 - 10/19/2019	1.01	1.04
43	10/20/2019 - 10/26/2019	1.02	1.05
10	10/27/2019 = 11/02/2019	1 02	1.05
11		1 02	1.00
45	11/03/2019 - 11/09/2019	1.03	1.00
46	11/10/2019 - 11/16/2019	1.03	1.06
47	11/17/2019 - 11/23/2019	1.03	1.06
48	11/24/2019 - 11/30/2019	1 03	1 06
10	12/01/2010 = 12/07/2010	1 01	1 07
7 <i>9</i>	12/01/2019 = 12/01/2019	1 04	
50	12/08/2019 - 12/14/2019	1.04	1.0/
51	12/15/2019 - 12/21/2019	1.04	1.07
52	12/22/2019 - 12/28/2019	1.02	1.05
53	12/29/2019 = 12/31/2019	1 00	1 03
55		±.00	2.00

WEEK

14-FEB-2020 15:39:30

830UPD 6\_8701\_PKSEASON.TXT

WEEK	DATES	SF	MOCF: 0.97 PSCF
1 2 3 4 5 * 6 * 7 * 8 * 9	$\begin{array}{r} 01/01/2019 - 01/05/2019\\ 01/06/2019 - 01/12/2019\\ 01/13/2019 - 01/19/2019\\ 01/20/2019 - 01/26/2019\\ 01/27/2019 - 02/02/2019\\ 02/03/2019 - 02/09/2019\\ 02/10/2019 - 02/16/2019\\ 02/17/2019 - 02/23/2019\\ 02/24/2019 - 03/02/2019\\ \end{array}$	1.02 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.00 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.97	1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.03 1.01 1.00 1.00
* * 10 * * 11234 112345678901234567890123345678901223456789012333333333333333333333333333333333333	02/24/2019 - 03/02/2019 03/03/2019 - 03/02/2019 03/03/2019 - 03/02/2019 03/10/2019 - 03/16/2019 03/17/2019 - 03/23/2019 03/24/2019 - 04/06/2019 04/07/2019 - 04/13/2019 04/14/2019 - 04/20/2019 04/14/2019 - 04/27/2019 04/28/2019 - 05/04/2019 05/05/2019 - 05/18/2019 05/12/2019 - 05/18/2019 05/12/2019 - 05/25/2019 05/26/2019 - 06/08/2019 06/02/2019 - 06/22/2019 06/02/2019 - 06/22/2019 06/23/2019 - 06/29/2019 06/30/2019 - 07/13/2019 07/07/2019 - 07/21/2019 07/21/2019 - 08/03/2019 07/21/2019 - 08/10/2019 08/04/2019 - 08/10/2019 08/04/2019 - 08/10/2019 08/11/2019 - 08/31/2019 08/25/2019 - 08/31/2019 09/01/2019 - 09/14/2019 09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 09/02/2019 - 09/28/2019 09/22/2019 - 10/05/2019 10/06/2019 - 10/12/2019 10/13/2019 - 10/19/2019	0.97 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.002 1.002 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000	$ \begin{array}{c} 1.00\\ 0.99\\ 0.99\\ 0.99\\ 0.99\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.01\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.03\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.05\\ 1.04\\ 1.03\\ 1.03\\ 1.03 \end{array} $
44 45 47 48 49 50 51 52 53	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02	1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05

14-FEB-2020 15:39:30

830UPD 6\_8702\_PKSEASON.TXT

WEEK	DATES	SF	MOCF: 0.96 PSCF
1 2 3 4 5 * 6 * 7 * 8	$\begin{array}{r} 01/01/2019 - 01/05/2019\\ 01/06/2019 - 01/12/2019\\ 01/13/2019 - 01/19/2019\\ 01/20/2019 - 01/26/2019\\ 01/27/2019 - 02/02/2019\\ 02/03/2019 - 02/09/2019\\ 02/10/2019 - 02/16/2019\\ 02/17/2019 - 02/23/2019\\ 02/17/2019 - 02/2019\\ 02/17/2019 - 02/2019\\ 02/17\\ 02/17 - 02/19\\ 02/17 - 02/122\\ 02/19\\ 02/17 - 02/19\\ 02$	1.02 1.01 1.01 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.96	1.06 1.05 1.05 1.03 1.02 1.01 1.00 1.00
* 9	(02/24/2019 - 03/02/2019) (03/03/2019 - 03/09/2019)	0.96	
* 9 *10 *1123456789012322222222222222222222222222222222222	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	0.96 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.99 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01	$ \begin{array}{c} 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.00\\ 1.01\\ 1.02\\ 1.02\\ 1.03\\ 1.02\\ 1.03\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.04\\ 1.05\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.06\\ 1.05$
45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53	$\begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02	1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.05 1.05

14-FEB-2020 15:39:30

830UPD 6\_8703\_PKSEASON.TXT

Appendix E: Signal Timing Sheets

#### for 2679: Collins Av&Indian Creek Dr&44 St

Print Time:



<u>9/24/2019</u>												4:55 PM
Asset		Intersection	L	5	<u>TOD</u> Schedule	<u>Op Mode</u>	<u> Plan #</u>	<u>Cycle</u>	<u>Offset</u>	<u>TOD</u> <u>Setting</u>	<u>Active</u> <u>PhaseBank</u>	<u>Active</u> <u>Maximum</u>
2679	Collins Av	&Indian Cre	ek Dr&44 St	DO	OW-3		[19] WKND-MORN	140	87	N/A	1	Max 2
			<u>S</u>	<u>plits</u>								
<u>PH 1</u>	<u>PH 2</u>	<u>PH 3</u>	<u>PH 4</u>	<u>PH 5</u>	<u>PH 6</u>	<u>PH 7</u>	<u>PH 8</u>					
-	SBT	-	-	WBR	NBT	WBL	PED					
0	83	0	0	9	68	20	19					
	<b>↓</b>			Ł	↑		N/A					

#### Active Phase Bank: Phase Bank 1

<u>Phase</u>	<u>Walk</u>	Don't Walk	<u>Min Initial</u>	<u>Veh Ext</u>	<u>Max Limit</u>	<u>Max 2</u>	<u>Yellow</u>	<u>Red</u>	Last In Service Date:	unknown
	Phase Bank								Last III Service Date.	UTKIOWI
	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3			Permitted Phases	
1 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	T ennitied T hases	
2 SBT	5 - 5 - 5	23 - 23 - 23	5 - 5 - 5	1 - 1 - 1	50 - 50 - 50	0 - 50 - 50	) 4	2		<u>12345678</u>
3 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	Default	-25678
4 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	External Permit 0	-25678
5 WBR	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	7 - 7 - 7	2.5 - 2.5 - 2.5	8 - 8 - 8	20 - 20 - 20	) 4	2	External Permit 1	-25678
6 NBT	5 - 5 - 5	23 - 23 - 23	5 - 5 - 5	1 - 1 - 1	50 - 50 - 50	0 - 50 - 50	) 4	2	External Permit 2	-25678
7 WBL	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	7 - 7 - 7	2.5 - 2.5 - 2.5	15 - 15 - 15	25 - 25 - 25	6 4	2		
8 PED	5 - 5 - 5	13 - 13 - 13	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	4	2		

#### for 2679: Collins Av&Indian Creek Dr&44 St

Print Date: 9/24/2019

Print Time: 4:55 PM

						Green	<u> Time</u>					
Current			1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
TOD Schedule	<u>Plan</u>	<u>Cycle</u>	-	SBT	-	-	WBR	NBT	WBL	PED	Ring Offset	<u>Offset</u>
	1	90	0	41	0	0	7	28	12	19	0	66
	2	100	0	47	0	0	13	28	16	19	0	15
	3	100	0	47	0	0	13	28	16	19	0	53
	4	140	0	87	0	0	11	70	16	19	0	108
	5	100	0	47	0	0	13	28	16	19	0	53
	6	100	0	47	0	0	13	28	16	19	0	53
	8	105	0	52	0	0	7	39	16	19	0	75
	9	105	0	48	0	0	14	28	20	19	0	75
	10	120	0	63	0	0	9	48	20	19	0	22
	11	140	0	83	0	0	12	65	20	19	0	45
	12	120	0	63	0	0	22	35	20	19	0	70
	13	100	0	48	0	0	13	29	15	19	0	53
	14	105	0	53	0	0	18	29	15	19	0	75
	15	120	0	68	0	0	18	44	15	19	0	70
	16	100	0	48	0	0	14	28	15	19	0	30
	17	100	0	48	0	0	14	28	15	19	0	61
	18	140	0	83	0	0	9	68	20	19	0	131
	19	140	0	83	0	0	9	68	20	19	0	87
	20	120	0	68	0	0	14	48	15	19	0	22
	21	120	0	68	0	0	14	48	15	19	0	22
	22	90	0	41	0	0	7	28	12	19	0	66
	23	90	0	41	0	0	7	28	12	19	0	66

Local TOD Schedule							
<u>Time</u>	<u>Plan</u>	DOW					
0000	1	Su	S				
0000	2	M T W Th F					
0700	18	M T W Th F					
0930	2	M T W Th F					
1000	2	Su	S				
1400	19	M T W Th F					
2000	1	Su	S				
2200	2	M T W Th F	-				

<u>Time</u>	Function	<u>Settings *</u>	<u>Day of Week</u>
0000	TOD OUTPUTS		SuM T W ThF S
0000	TOD LOCAL MULTIFU	4	SuM T W ThF S
0500	TOD LOCAL MULTIFU		SuM T W ThF S

## Local Time of Day Function

<u>Time</u>	Function	<u>Settings *</u>	Day of Week
0000	TOD OUTPUTS		SuM T W ThF S
0000	TOD LOCAL MULTIFU	NCT4	SuM T W ThF S
0500	TOD LOCAL MULTIFU	NCT	SuM T W ThF S

## \* Settings

Blank - FREE - Phase Bank 1, Max 1 Blank - Plan - Phase Bank 1, Max 2 1 - Phase Bank 2, Max 1 2 - Phase Bank 2, Max 2 3 - Phase Bank 3, Max 1 4 - Phase Bank 3, Max 2 5 - EXTERNAL PERMIT 1 6 - EXTERNAL PERMIT 2 7 - X-PED OMIT 8 - TBA

### for 2679: Collins Av&Indian Creek Dr&44 St

Print Date: 9/24/2019

Print Time: 4:55 PM

No Calendar Defined/Enabled



6/27/2016	3.00
3/2//2015	

t					S	IGNA		ERAT	ING F	PLAN				Ŷ.,
	D	irection	SB	NB	V	VB				•	F	Ped H	leads	[] N
Timing Phases	H	ead No.	2	6	46	4R					P6	P8	·	Movements/Display/Actuation
		Dwell	G	G	<del>4R</del>	R					₩/F	ΔW		
Z+6	с	7	Y	Y	4R	R					DW	Dω		
N/S	l e	8	Y	Y	4R	R					bω	OW	- · · ·	2 96/
CALLING AV	a													(0)
	ļ													
RECALL	ò													/
		Dwell	R	R	<del>~/~</del>	-					þω	Dω		
7	с	8	R	R	4×	~					DW	bω		₩ <b>*</b>
MIRAT	l e	2+5	R	R	<b>⋪</b> -¥	P					Dω	bw		
	a													
44 51														
ACTUATED	0													
		<u> </u>		0							<b>A</b> 1. A	W/		
PR				<u>K</u>							DW A	`7F		
10	c	2+6	K	ĸ	475						δW	υw		- + <sup>2</sup> (
PED	e		·	· · · ·			_							
To CROSS E/W	a f													-
AT TEN	ti												<u> </u>	- P8
ACIDAICD	0													<b></b>
		Dwell	<u>(</u>	0	al-					:	DW)	Nut		
215		711	6	0	Audio	× ×					1 Mul	bw N⊔1	<u> </u>	
2 <u>7</u> 5	с	610			<u> </u>					·	<b>1</b> 944	<u>0</u> w		
WRRT	1									·				
The second	a													
- 44 >1	1													
ACTUATED	т 0													-
		Dwell												
	c													
	і е	5												
	a r													
	t													
	0													
		Dwell								1				
	C I									 				
	e			·										
	r													·
	t													_
	٥													
					<u> </u>			· · · · · · ·			<u> </u>			
Flashing Ope	era	tion	I FY	FY	Fere	FR					<u> </u>	#		Page 1 of 1
			Mia	ami-[	Dade	Cou	nty P	ublic	vvor	KS D	ера	rtm	ent	
Drawn H. FRA	N	cillon	Date <i>41/4</i>	102	Coli	ins i	4v /:	INDIA	N CR	EE K	DR	Ę	44	+ ST
Checked	. 1		Date	100		PI	aced ii	n Servie	ce		F	hasi	ng No.	Asset Number
H. HERNANI	76	ζ.	4/4/	0 L	Date	4/5	02	By M	ASTE	C		9		2679

\_

#### **TOD Schedule Report** for 2672: Collins Av&26 St Print Date: Print Time: 1/17/2020 2:06 AM TOD TOD Active Active **Schedule** <u>Setting</u> PhaseBank Maximum <u>Asset</u> **Intersection** <u>Op Mode</u> <u>Plan #</u> <u>Cycle</u> **Offset** 2672 DOW-6 TOD [07] NOON/LUNCH 58 Collins Av&26 St 120 Max 2 N/A 1 Splits <u>PH 1</u> <u>PH 2</u> <u>PH 4</u> <u>PH 5</u> <u>PH 6</u> <u>PH 7</u> <u>PH 8</u> <u>PH 3</u> NBT PED ΕW SBT ----0 62 20 26 0 62 0 0

#### Active Phase Bank: Phase Bank 1

<u>Phase</u>	<u>Walk</u>	Don't Walk	Min Initial	Veh Ext	<u>Max Limit</u>	<u>Max 2</u>	<u>Yellow</u>	<u>Red</u>	Last In Service Date:	unknown
	Phase Bank									
	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3	1 2 3			Permitted Phases	
1 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	T ennitted T hases	
2 NBT	5 - 5 - 5	13 - 13 - 13	7 - 7 - 7	1 - 1 - 1	35 - 35 - 35	0 - 35 - 35	4	2.3		<u>12345678</u>
3 PED	5 - 5 - 5	14 - 14 - 14	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	Default	-234-6
4 EW	5 - 5 - 5	15 - 15 - 15	7 - 7 - 7	2.5 - 2.5 - 2.5	10 - 10 - 10	16 - 16 - 16	4	2.3	External Permit 0	-234-6
5 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0	External Permit 1	-234-6
6 SBT	5 - 5 - 5	13 - 13 - 13	7 - 7 - 7	1 - 1 - 1	35 - 35 - 35	0 - 35 - 35	4	2.3	External Permit 2	-234-6
7 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0		
8 -	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0 - 0 - 0	0	0		

### for 2672: Collins Av&26 St

Print Date: 1/17/2020

#### Print Time: 2:06 AM

					<u>(</u>	Green <sup>-</sup>	<u>Fime</u>					
Current		<b>.</b> .	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
TOD Schedule	<u>Plan</u>	<u>Cycle</u>	-	NBT	PED	EW	-	SBT	-	-	Ring Offset	<u>Offset</u>
	1	100	0	42	20	26	0	42	0	0	0	46
	2	95	0	37	20	26	0	37	0	0	0	72
	3	100	0	42	20	26	0	42	0	0	0	55
	4	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	55
	5	110	0	52	20	26	0	52	0	0	0	96
	6	130	0	72	20	26	0	72	0	0	0	72
	7	120	0	62	20	26	0	62	0	0	0	58
	8	110	0	52	20	26	0	52	0	0	0	16
	11	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	26
	12	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	86
	13	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	37
	14	110	0	52	20	26	0	52	0	0	0	103
	15	120	0	62	20	26	0	62	0	0	0	51
	16	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	37
	17	90	0	32	20	26	0	32	0	0	0	37
	18	100	0	42	20	26	0	42	0	0	0	71
	22	100	0	42	20	26	0	42	0	0	0	12
	25	140	0	82	20	26	0	82	0	0	0	0

Local TOD S	Schedule	
<u>Time</u>	<u>Plan</u>	DOW
0000	1	Su M T W Th
0000	7	F S
0300	1	F S
0300	22	M T W Th
0300	4	Su
0700	5	Su
0700	1	M T W Th F S
0930	2	M T W Th
1000	8	Su F S
1400	14	Su F S
1500	3	M T W Th
1800	6	Su F S
1900	18	M T W Th
2200	1	M T W Th
2200	6	F

Currer	it Time of Day Function		
<u>Time</u>	Function	<u>Settings *</u>	Day of Week
0000	TOD OUTPUTS		SuM T W ThF S
1800	PED RECALL	84	M T W ThF
2200	PED RECALL		M T W ThF

Local	Time of Day Function		
<u>Time</u>	Function	Settings *	Day of Week
0000	TOD OUTPUTS		SuM T W ThF S
1000	PED RECALL	84	Su S
1800	PED RECALL		Su S
1800	PED RECALL	84	M T W ThF
2200	PED RECALL		M T W ThF

* Settings
Blank - FREE - Phase Bank 1, Max 1 Blank - Plan - Phase Bank 1, Max 2 1 - Phase Bank 2, Max 1 2 - Phase Bank 2, Max 2 3 - Phase Bank 3, Max 1 4 - Phase Bank 3, Max 2 5 - EXTERNAL PERMIT 1 6 - EXTERNAL PERMIT 2 7 - X-PED OMIT
8 - TBA

	1	Vo Cá	alend	lar De	efined	l/Enal	bled		



leo.aimonte

4/29/2009

SEALED AND SIGNED ELECTRONIC S

																		٠
4			S	IGN	IAL	 - 4	HE	AD	N	UM	BE	Ŕ		· · ·				3_
PHASE	INT	- 2	å h	6	8	Pz	. Ph	. Pg										
Øz+6 (2+6+Pz)	PED. (	₩.G ΣLG 2.G	- R R	6 6 7	R	W	M PM	DW DW					   			P.		<b>k</b>
NBND & S BND		+ Y	R	G	R	Du	<u>ISW</u> I Isut									12	}	
Collins AV	AR							4.4 • 13						1		2	ł 	
RECALL	CLE					1								T	5		0	
$\phi_3$ (z+Pz+Ps)	R/W PED. C	/ <u>(</u> -	R	R	R	W	W4 W4	W										 
NBND Collins AV	2 <u>02</u>	r Gr	R	RR	R R	<u>DW</u>	DW DW	DW DW								₹2 ~		<b> </b>
ACTUATED BY P8	CLEAR													YIPB				
$\phi_{11}$ (4+ $R_{1}$ +8+6)	R/W PED.C	R	G	G	G	DW Nu	W	DW						<u>ا</u>	?++	¥		>
EEND & WEND & SEND	<u>р</u> Ф2	R	K	G	Y_	DW DW	DW DW	DW							•	4<		
26 ET Actuated By L4	CLEAR				-									- 1 		Τī	ar.	
	R/W PED.C												· · ·		A	N		
	2																	
	CLEAR															Statesty and States		
FLASH OPERATION		FY	FR	Fy	FR										aðiritætinn:rigt, ert. −8			
Drown	Date			D	EP/	٩RT	M MEN	ETF NT	iop( OF		ran Aff	FIC	DADI ANI	E COUNTY D TRANSP	( ORTA	TION		
H. FRANCILLON	7/31/91	8		·										ASSET	NO.	26	アン	
H. HERNENDO	10/19/98	2	С	oL	Lır	15	A	٧	Ę	2	26	V	ST	<b>Barter</b> , <b>Anna 1</b>				
Division Engineer	Date																	
		Dat	e : 🛶	F Iğı	Plac	ed	in	Servi By ·	Ce		1		-	·····	Р	hasing	Num	ber

Appendix F: Existing Conditions Synchro Reports and Signal Warrant Analysis

	4	*	1	1	1	Ŧ				
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT				
Lane Configurations	55	11	**			***				
Traffic Volume (vph)	197	651	934	0	0	1020				
Future Volume (vph)	197	651	934	0	0	1020				
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900				
Total Lost time (s)	6.0	60	6.0	1000		60				
Lane Util Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91				
Frpb ped/bikes	1 00	1.00	1 00			1 00				
Find ned/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00				
Fit Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Satd Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036				
Elt Permitted	0.95	1 00	1 00			1.00				
Satd Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036				
Peak-hour factor DHE	0 03	0.03	0.03	0 03	0 03	0.93				
Adi Flow (vph)	212	700	1004	0.95	0.95	1097				
RUJ. Flow (VpH)	212	153	1004	0	0	1097				
	210	100 5/17	1004	0	0	1007				
Confl Dodo (#/br)	212	047	1004	27	27	1097				
Confl. Peus. (#/hll)		20		37 0	37					
Loon Vobiolog (%)	00/	10/	10/	۲ /۵/	00/	20/				
	0%	4%	1 70	0%	0%	3%				
Turn Type	Prot	Prot	NA			NA				
Protected Phases	1	5	6			2				
Permitted Phases	24.0	04.0	00.4			00.4				
Actuated Green, G (s)	31.9	31.9	96.1			96.1				
Effective Green, g (s)	31.9	31.9	96.1			96.1				
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.23	0.23	0.69			0.69				
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0				
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	738	622	2453			3456				
v/s Ratio Prot	0.07	c0.20	c0.28			0.22				
v/s Ratio Perm										
v/c Ratio	0.29	0.88	0.41			0.32				
Uniform Delay, d1	44.7	52.2	9.6			8.8				
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2	0.2	13.3	0.0			0.2				
Delay (s)	44.8	65.5	9.6			9.0				
Level of Service	D	E	A			A				
Approach Delay (s)	60.7		9.6			9.0				
Approach LOS	E		А			A				
Intersection Summary										
HCM 2000 Control Delay			24.9	H	CM 2000	Level of Servic	е	С		
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.55							
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			140.0	Si	um of lost	t time (s)		18.0		
Intersection Capacity Utilization	۱		61.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service		В		
Analysis Period (min)			15							
c Critical Lane Group										

0.7

#### Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्च			eî 👘			ፈትኩ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	12	5	0	0	3	1	19	922	6	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	12	5	0	0	3	1	19	922	6	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control S	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage, #	ŧ _	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	13	6	0	0	3	1	21	1036	7	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mir	nor1		N	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	561	1232	-	-	1229	592	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	1139	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	471	1142	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	463	179	0	0	179	389	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	278	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	500	278	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	398	147	-	-	147	368	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	398	147	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	249	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	466	249	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

Approach	EB	WB	NB	
HCM Control Delay, s	19.6	26.4	0.3	
HCM LOS	С	D		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	265	173
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.022	-	-	0.072	0.026
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.1	-	19.6	26.4
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	D
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0.1	-	-	0.2	0.1

0.8

#### Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh

											<u> </u>	
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	<u>٦</u>				4			ፈተኩ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	15	0	0	0	0	18	9	925	22	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	15	0	0	0	0	18	9	925	22	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
M∨mt Flow	18	0	0	0	0	22	11	1114	27	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mi	nor1		Ν	lajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	617	-	-	-	1417	693	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1270	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	470	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	430	0	0	0	138	335	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	241	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	501	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	334	-	-	-	101	297	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	334	-	-	-	101	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	206	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	448	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			
HCM Control Delay, s	16.4			18.1			0.2			
HCM LOS	С			С						

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	857	-	-	334	297
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.013	-	-	0.054	0.073
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.3	0.1	-	16.4	18.1
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.2	0.2

## HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 4: Collins Ave & Indian Creek Dr.

	٭	-	$\mathbf{i}$	∢	←	*	1	Ť	۲	1	Ļ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्स	1			1		<b>##%</b>				
Traffic Volume (vph)	9	6	605	0	0	2	0	820	12	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	9	6	605	0	0	2	0	820	12	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			6.3		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1844	1488			1081		4910				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1844	1488			1081		4910				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	10	7	672	0	0	2	0	911	13	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	17	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	0	672	0	0	0	0	924	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
Turn Type	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Effective Green, g (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.03	1.00			0.03		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				6.3		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				1.0		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		51	1488			30		4153				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.19				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.45			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.01	0.45			0.00		0.22				
Uniform Delay, d1		47.3	0.0			47.2		1.5				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.0			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		47.3	1.0			47.3		1.6				
Level of Service		D	А			D		Α				
Approach Delay (s)		2.1			47.3			1.6			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			1.9	Н	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		A			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.54									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	S	um of lost	time (s)			16.6			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	۱		50.1%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			A			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

	≮	*	1	1	1	Ŧ			
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT			
Lane Configurations	88	11	**			***			
Traffic Volume (vph)	236	523	691	0	0	1365			
Future Volume (vph)	236	523	691	0	0	1365			
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900			
Total Lost time (s)	60	60	6.0			60			
Lane Util Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91			
Frob ped/bikes	1 00	1.00	1 00			1 00			
Flpb ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1 00			
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00			
Flt Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00			
Satd, Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036			
Flt Permitted	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00			
Satd, Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036			
Peak-hour factor PHF	0.93	0.93	0.93	0 93	0.93	0.93			
Adi Flow (vph)	254	562	743	0.00	0.00	1468			
RTOR Reduction (vnh)	0	199	0	0	0	0			
Lane Group Flow (vph)	254	363	743	0	0	1468			
Confl Peds (#/br)	204	28	740	37	37	1400			
Confl Bikes (#/hr)		20		2	01				
Heavy Vehicles (%)	8%	4%	1%	0%	0%	3%			
	Prot	Prot	N/A	070	070	<u> </u>			
Protected Phases	7	5	6			2			
Permitted Phases	1	J	U			Z			
Actuated Green G (s)	17 9	17 9	70 1			70 1			
Effective Green, g (s)	17.9	17.5	70.1			70.1			
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.18	0.18	0.70			0.70			
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			60			
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0			
	580	/2.0	2505			3530			
v/s Patio Prot	0.08	409	2000			0.20			
v/s Ratio Prot	0.00	60.15	0.21			60.29			
	0 1 1	0.74	0.30			0 42			
Uniform Delay, d1	36.6	38.0	5.6			6.3			
Progression Factor	1 00	1 00	1.00			1.00			
Incremental Delay, d2	0.4	5.7	0.0			0.4			
Delay (e)	37.0	11.6	5.7			6.7			
Level of Service	ол.0 П	יד <del>י 1</del> .0 ח	Δ			Δ			
Annroach Delay (s)	42.2	U	57			67			
Approach LOS	<u>م</u> .2		J.7			A			
Intersection Summarv									
HCM 2000 Control Delay			16.0	Н	CM 2000	Level of Servic	e	В	
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.52		000		-		
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	S	um of lost	time (s)		18.0	
Intersection Capacity Utilization	1		53.0%		CULevel	of Service		A	
Analysis Period (min)			15						
c Critical Lane Group									

1.2

Intersection				
	Int	ore	octi	<u>nn</u>
	1110	ເມວ	ຬຩຏ	

Int Delay, s/veh

Movement I	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्भ			eî 👘			ብተቡ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	17	12	0	0	7	9	12	794	17	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	17	12	0	0	7	9	12	794	17	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control S	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage, #	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	19	13	0	0	8	10	13	892	19	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mir	nor1		N	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	490	1084	-	-	1075	526	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	985	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	400	994	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	508	219	0	0	221	429	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	329	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	552	326	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	429	184	-	-	186	406	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	429	184	-	-	186	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	303	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	510	300	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

Approach	EB	WB	NB	
HCM Control Delay, s	19.7	19.4	0.2	
HCM LOS	С	С		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	277	268
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.014	-	-	0.118	0.067
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.1	-	19.7	19.4
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.4	0.2

0.5

### Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	<u>٦</u>				4			ፈቀኩ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	17	0	0	0	2	5	4	804	20	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	17	0	0	0	2	5	4	804	20	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	20	0	0	0	2	6	5	969	24	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		М	inor1		Ν	1ajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	548	-	-	-	1258	619	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1111	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	401	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	471	0	0	0	172	374	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	287	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	551	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	388	-	-	-	129	331	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	388	-	-	-	129	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	251	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	529	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			
HCM Control Delay, s	14.8			21.3			0			
HCM LOS	В			С						

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1\	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	857	-	-	388	229
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.006	-	-	0.053	0.037
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.2	0	-	14.8	21.3
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	В	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.2	0.1

## HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 4: Collins Ave & Indian Creek Dr.

	≯	-	$\mathbf{F}$	∢	←	•	1	Ť	۲	1	ţ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्स	1			1		<b>ተተ</b> ኈ				
Traffic Volume (vph)	24	10	708	0	0	8	0	708	12	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	24	10	708	0	0	8	0	708	12	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			4.0		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1833	1488			1081		4903				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1833	1488			1081		4903				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	27	11	787	0	0	9	0	787	13	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	37	0	0	0	8	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	1	787	0	0	1	0	800	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
Turn Type	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Effective Green, g (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.04	1.00			0.06		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				4.0		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				2.5		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		69	1488			63		4154				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.16				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.53			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.02	0.53			0.01		0.19				
Uniform Delay, d1		50.9	0.0			48.7		1.5				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.3			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		51.0	1.3			48.8		1.6				
Level of Service		D	А			D		А				
Approach Delay (s)		3.6			48.8			1.6			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			2.9	H	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		А			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.64									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			110.0	Si	um of lost	time (s)			18.9			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	า		47.1%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			A			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

## SIGNAL WARRANT ANALYSIS

#### Introduction

- The Signal Warrant Analysis Spreadsheets are a tool for assisting traffic engineers when evaluating the need for a traffic signal installation

- The filled spreadsheets can be used as part of the supporting documents for the signal warrant evaluation

Note: This templates are a useful resource, but it remains necessary to apply engineering judgment and to consider specific environmental, traffic, geometric, and operational conditions

#### Instructions

Fill in "Orange" areas only	
Automated cells based on in Input Data in "orange" cells	
General Information	Fill in below the general information including:
	District, County (drop-down menu)
	City, Engineer, Date
	Major and Minor Street with corresponding number of lanes and speed limits
Enter Eight Hour Volumes	Any 8 hours of an average day. Major-street and minor-street volumes shall be for the same 8 hours; however, the 8 hours satisfied in Condition A shall not be required to be the same 8 hours satisfied in Condition B for 80% columns only. On the minor street, the higher volume shall not be required to be on the same approach during each of the 8 hours.
Enter Four Hour Volumes	Any 4 hours of an average day. Vehicles per hour on the major street (total of both approaches) and the corresponding vehicles per hour on the higher-volume minor-street approach (one direction only, not required to be on the same approach during each of the 4 hours)
Enter Pedestrian Volumes (4-hr)	Pedestrians per hour crossing the major street (total of all crossings)
Enter Peak Hour Volumes	Vehicular: Any four consecutive 15-minute periods of an average day Pedestrian: Any four consecutive 15-minute periods of an average day representing the vehicles per hour on the major street (total of both approaches) and the corresponding pedestrians per hour crossing the major street (total of all crossings)

Input Data							Form 750 020 01
City:	Miami Beach						TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
County:	87 – Miami Dade	Engineer:	Stephanie Shealey				10/15
District:	Six	Date:	May 18, 2020				
Maior Street	Collins Avenue	#Lanes:	3	Maior Approach Speed	35		
Minor Street:	34th Street	# Lanes:	1	Minor Approach Speed:	25		
1 2		-				-	
	Eight	Hour Volumes (Condition	n A)		Eiç	ht Hour Volumes (Condit	ion B)
	Llauma	Major Street	Minor Street		Llauma	Major Street	Minor Street
	Hours	(total of both approaches)	(one direction only)		Hours	(total of both approaches)	(one direction only)
	4-5pm	611	20		4-5pm	611	20
	5-6pm	641	19		5-6pm	641	19
_							
				1			
	Highes	t Four Hour Vehicular Vol	umes		Highe	est Four Hour Pedestrian	Volumes
		Major Street	Minor Street			Major Street	Pedestrian
	Hours	(total of both approaches)	(one direction only)		Hours	(total of both approaches)	Crossings on Major
							Street
	4-5pm	611	20		4-5pm	611	20
	5-6pm	641	19		5-6pm	641	19
_							
		Vehicular Peak Ho	our Volumes				
	Peak Hour	Major Street	Minor Street	Total Entering			
		(total of both approaches)	(one direction only)	Volume			
	5-6pm	641	19	675			
	Ped	lestrian Peak Hour Volum	es	]			
			Pedestrian				
	Peak Hour	Major Street	Crossing Volumes				
	r call riour	(total of both approaches)	on Major Street				
	5-6pm	6/1	267				
	0-00111		201	1			

City: County: District:		Miam 87 – Mia	i Beach ami Dade Six			En	gineer: Date:	Ste	phanie Sh May 18, 20	ealey 20	
Major Street: Minor Street:			Collins Ave 34th Stre	enue et		Lan Lan	es: 3 es: 1	Majo Mino	r Approach r Approach	Speed:	35 25
/UTCD Electro	nic Ref	erence to Ch	apter 4: <u>htt</u>	o://mutcd.fl	hwa.dot.go	v/pdfs/2009	)r1r2/part4	.pdf			
/olume Level (	<u>Criteria</u>	<u> </u>									
1. Is the po	sted sp	eed or 85th-	percentile of I	major stree	et > 40 mph	(70 km/h)	?		Yes	⊡ No	
2. Is the int	ersectio	on in a built-u	ıp area of an	isolated co	ommunity w	ith a popul	ation < 10	,000?	□ Yes	⊠ No	
"70%" volur	ne leve	l <b>may</b> be use	d if Question	1 <b>or</b> 2 abo	ove is answ	ered "Yes"			□ 70%	☑ 100%	
WARRANT 1	- EIGI	HT-HOUR	VEHICULA		ME						
	Warra	nt 1 is satisfi	ed if Conditio	n A or Con	dition B is	"100%" sati	isfied for ei	aht hours.	☑ Yes	□ No	
	W	'arrant 1 is al	so satisfied if	both Cond	lition A and	Condition	B are "80%	6" satisfied	□ Yes	I No	
(should only i	be appl	lied after an	adequate tria	l of other a	Iternatives	that could o	cause less	delay and			
					II: - I I- :I	+ +					
Condition /	A - Mini	imum Vehic	inconveni ular Volume	ence to tra	ffic has faile	ed to solve	the traffic	orobierns).			
Condition A	<u>A - Mini</u>	imum Vehic	inconveni ular Volume	ence to tra	ffic has faile	ed to solve	the traffic	6 Satisfied:	☑ Yes	□ No	
Condition A	<u>A - Mini</u> is inter	imum Vehic	inconveni ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c	ence to tra ations whei consider ins	ffic has fail re a large v stalling a tra	ed to solve olume of affic control	the traffic   100%	6 Satisfied:	☑ Yes	□ No	
Condition A Condition A intersecting signal.	<u>A - Min</u> is inter traffic i	imum Vehic nded for appl is the principa	inconveni ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c	ence to tra ations whei onsider ins	ffic has fail re a large v stalling a tra	ed to solve olume of affic control	the traffic   100% 80% 70%	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied:	☑ Yes □ Yes □ Yes	□ No □ No □ No	
Condition A Condition A intersecting signal.	<u>A - Min</u> is inter traffic i f Lanes n each	imum Vehic Inded for appl is the principa is for moving approach	inconveni ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree al	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of to (total of pproaches	ffic has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s)	ed to solve olume of ffic control Vehicles street (c	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour o one directi	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied:	☑ Yes □ Yes □ Yes	No No	
Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each	imum Vehic nded for appl is the principa s for moving approach Minor	ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup>	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of to (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup>	ffic has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup>	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup>	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour pne directi 80% <sup>b</sup>	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70 minor- 10 n minor- 10 n only)	<ul> <li>☑ Yes</li> <li>☑ Yes</li> </ul>	No	
Condition A Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each	imum Vehic inded for appl is the principa s for moving approach <u>Minor</u> 1	ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour o et (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 350	ed to solve olume of fffic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup>	the traffic   100% 80% per hour ( 50ne direction 80% <sup>b</sup> 120	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70% <sup>c</sup> 105	<ul> <li>☑ Yes</li> <li>☐ Yes</li> <li>☐ Yes</li> </ul>	No No	
Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major 1 2 or more	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each	imum Vehic inded for appl is the principa s for moving approach <u>Minor</u> 1 1	ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of t (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 350 420	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour pone directi 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70 minor- 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105	<ul> <li>☑ Yes</li> <li>☑ Yes</li> </ul>	No	
Condition A Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major 1 2 or more 2 or more	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e	imum Vehic inded for appl is the principa s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more	inconvenin ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree al 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 600	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of to (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 350 420 420	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 200	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour ( 500 directions) 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120 160	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 7 Sat	<ul> <li>⊻es</li> <li>Yes</li> <li>Yes</li> </ul>	No	
Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major 1 2 or more 2 or more	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e e	imum Vehic nded for appl is the principa s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more 2 or more	ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 500	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of tot (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480 400	ffic has faile         re a large v         stalling a tra         on major-         both         s)         70% <sup>c</sup> 350         420         350	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 150 200 200	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour one directi 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120 160 160	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105 140 140	<ul> <li>✓ Yes</li> <li>Yes</li> </ul>	No	
Condition A Condition A intersecting signal. Number of traffic of Major 1 2 or mor 2 or mor 1 <sup>a</sup> Basic Minim <sup>b</sup> Used for cor <sup>c</sup> May be used Record 8 high	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e um hour mbinatio d when t	imum Vehic inded for appl is the principa s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more 2 or more 2 or more rly volume on of Condition the major-stree urs and the coi	Inconvenie Inconvenie Incation at location Incation at location Vehicles Street 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 600 500 S A and B after at speed exceet Inconvenie I	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of t (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480 480 400 r adequate t ds 40 mph of ajor-street an	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 420 420 420 1350 rial of other i or in an isola and minor-stree	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 150 200 200 remedial me- ted commun set volumes i	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour of per hour of bone direction 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120 120 160 160 asures nity with a por in the Instru	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105 140 140 140 140	<ul> <li>☑ Yes</li> <li>□ Yes</li> <li>□ Yes</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>No</li> <li>No</li> <li>No</li> </ul>	
Condition A intersecting signal.	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e uum hour mbinatio d when t	imum Vehic inded for appl is the principa s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more 2 or more rly volume on of Condition the major-stree <i>urs and the con</i>	Inconvenie Inconvenie Incation at loca at reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 600 500 s A and B after at speed excees responding mathematical Eight Highe	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of t (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480 480 480 480 400 r adequate t ds 40 mph of ajor-street ar st Hours	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 420 420 420 420 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 15	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 150 200 200 remedial me ted commun	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour ( 500 directions) 120 120 120 160 160 160 160 160 160 160	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70 minor- 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105 140 140 140 0 pulation of a ctions Shee	☑ Yes         ☑ Yes         ☑ Yes         ☑ Yes         Image: second	□ No □ No □ No	
Condition A intersecting signal.	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e e um hou mbinatio d when t hest hou	imum Vehic anded for appl is the principal s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more 2 or more 2 or more 2 or more 1 2 or more 1 3 or more 1 2 or more 1 3 or more 1 4 or more	Inconvenie ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 600 500 s A and B after at speed excee responding ma Eight Highe	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of tot (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480 480 400 r adequate t ds 40 mph of ajor-street an st Hours	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 350 420 420 350 rial of other n or in an isola and minor-stree	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 150 200 200 remedial met ted communes in ret volumes in	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour of one directi 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120 120 160 160 160 160 ity with a point of the structure in the Instructure	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70 minor- 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105 105 140 140 140 140	☑ Yes         ☑ Yes         ☑ Yes         ☑ Yes	0,000	
Condition A intersecting signal.	A - Min is inter traffic i f Lanes n each e e um hou mbinatio d when t hest hou	imum Vehic anded for appl is the principal s for moving approach Minor 1 1 2 or more 2 or more 2 or more 2 or more rly volume on of Condition the major-stree urs and the con	Inconvenie ular Volume ication at loca al reason to c Vehicles stree a 100% <sup>a</sup> 500 600 600 600 500 s A and B after et speed excee responding ma Eight Highe	ence to tra ations when onsider ins per hour of tot (total of pproaches 80% <sup>b</sup> 400 480 480 480 400 r adequate t ds 40 mph of ajor-street an st Hours	tric has faile re a large v stalling a tra on major- both s) 70% <sup>c</sup> 350 420 420 350 rial of other n or in an isola ad minor-stree	ed to solve olume of affic control Vehicles street (c 100% <sup>a</sup> 150 200 200 remedial me ted commun	the traffic   100% 80% 70% per hour ( one direction 80% <sup>b</sup> 120 120 160 160 160 160 in the Instru Existing V	6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 6 Satisfied: 70 minor- ion only) 70% <sup>c</sup> 105 105 105 140 140 140 140 0 pulation of <i>ctions Shee</i>	Ves Yes Yes	0,000	

Form 750-020-01 TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 10/15

# State of Florida Department of Transportation TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANT SUMMARY

#### Condition B - Interruption of Continuous Traffic

Condition B is intended for application where Condition A is not satisfied and the traffic volume on a major street is so heavy that traffic on the minor intersecting street suffers excessive delay or conflict in entering or crossing the major street.

Applicable:	□ Yes	⊠ No
100% Satisfied:	□ Yes	□ No
80% Satisfied:	Yes	□ No
70% Satisfied:	□ Yes	□ No

Number of Lar traffic on ea	nes for moving ch approach	Vehicles p street ap	per hour o t (total of t pproaches	n major- ooth )	Vehicles per hour on minor- street (one direction only)			
Major	Minor	100% <sup>a</sup>	80% <sup>b</sup>	70% <sup>c</sup>	100% <sup>a</sup>	80% <sup>b</sup>	70% <sup>c</sup>	
1	1	750	600	525	75	60	53	
2 or more	1	900	720	630	75 60 53			
2 or more	2 or more	900	0 720 630 100				70	
1	2 or more	750	600	525	100	80	70	

<sup>a</sup> Basic Minimum hourly volume

<sup>b</sup> Used for combination of Conditions A and B after adequate trial of other remedial measures

 $^{\circ}$  May be used when the major-street speed exceeds 40 mph or in an isolated community with a population of less than 10,000

Street	4-5pm	5-6pm				
Major	611	641				
Minor	20	19				Existing Volume

Record 8 highest hours and the corresponding major-street and minor-street volumes in the Instructions Sheet.

		TRA	State of Flor	ida Departm	nent of Tra	ansportati NT SU	<sup>on</sup> MMA	RY		F TRAFFIC	orm 750-020-01 ENGINEERING 10/15
	ity.	Miami B	oach			Engine	or:	Stor	hania Sh	nalov	
Cour	nty:	87 – Miam	i Dade	-		Da	te:	Jier N	lay 18, 20	20	
Distr	ict:	Six									
Major Str	oot:		Colling Avenue			Lonos:	2	Major	Approach	Speed	25
Minor Stre			34th Street			Lanes.	3 1	Minor	Approact	Sneed	25
			04th Offeet			Lancs.	•	WIITO	Αρρισαοί	ropeeu.	20
MUTCD Elect	tronic Refe	rence to Cha	pter 4: <u>http://</u>	mutcd.fhwa	.dot.gov/p	dfs/2009r	1r2/part	t4.pdf			
Volume Leve	el Criteria										
1. Is the	posted spe	eed or 85th-p	ercentile of majo	r street > 40	) mph (70	km/h)?			□ Yes	⊡ No	
2. Is the	intersectio	n in a built-up	area of an isola	ted commu	nity with a	population	on < 10,	000?	□ Yes	⊠ No	
"70%" vo	lume level	may be used	l if Question 1 <b>or</b>	2 above is	answered	"Yes"			□ Yes	⊠ No	
WARRANT	2 - FOU	R-HOUR VI	EHICULAR VO	DLUME							
If all fou	r points lie	above the ap	propriate line, the	en the warra	ant is satis	fied.	A	pplicable:	⊠ Yes	□ No	
								Satisfied:	□ Yes	☑ No	
				Plot four v	olume com	binations o	on the ap	plicable figu	ıre below.		
100%	Volume Lo	evel	500 г	FIGU	RE 4C-1:	Criteria	for "10	0%" Volu	me Level		-
Four	Volu	umes					ANES & 2 OF				
Highest	Maior	Minor	HA 400	-					-		_
Hours	Street	Street	- H2			<					
4-5nm	611	20	PRO/ 300	$\rightarrow$			2 OF	R MORE LANES &	1 LANE		-
- Com	011	10	DR S		$\square$			1 LANE 8	1 LANE		
5-opm	041	19					$\square$	$\searrow$			
			> H 100				$\rightarrow$			$\geq$	-
			SE SE								*115 *80
			0								
			30	00 400 5 MA	00 600 JOR STREET	700 80 - <b>TOTAL OF</b>	00 900 BOTH API	1000 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	100 1200 VPH	1300 1	400
			* Note: 115 vph a	applies as the lo	ver threshold	volume for a	minor stree	et approach wi	th two or mor	e lanes and	
			80 vph ap	oplies as the low	er threshold v	olume thresh	old for a m	inor street app	roach with on	e lane.	
				FIG		). Critari	o for "7				
				(Community L	ess than 10.0	00 population	n or above	70 km/hr (40 n	nph) on Maio	or Street)	
70%	Volume Le	evel	400							,	
Four	Volu	umes	НАЛ			2 OR MORE LAN	IES & 2 OR M	IORE LANES			
Highest	Major	Minor	_ ÷ 300		$\mathbf{\mathbf{x}}$				_		
Hours	Street	Street	REE			2 OR	MORE LANE	S & 1 LANE			
			API 200			$\times$					
					$\frown$		$\searrow$				
			ОЛН			$ \rightarrow $		1 LANE &	1 LANE		
			<b>일</b> 100				$\rightarrow$		$\rightarrow$		*80
											*60
			0	200 300	400	500	600	700	800 9	00 10	00
				000 M	AJOR STREE	ET - TOTAL C		PPROACHES	- VPH	10	~~
			* Note: 80 vph a	oplies as the low	er threshold v	olume for a n	ninor street	t approach with	n two or more	lanes and	
			60 vph ap	oplies as the low	er threshold v	olume thresh	old for a m	inor street app	roach with on	e lane.	

	TRAF	FIC SIGN			SUMMA	RY			
City: County:	Miami B 87 – Miam	each ii Dade			Engineer: Date:	Step M	hanie Sh ay 18, 20	ealey 20	
District:	Six								
Major Street:		Collins Avenue			Lanes: 3	Major A	Approach	Speed:	
Minor Street:		34th Street			Lanes: 1	Minor A	Approach	Speed:	
MUTCD Electronic	Reference to Chapt	er 4: <u>http://</u>	mutcd.fhwa.c	lot.gov/pdf	fs/2009r1r2/p	art4.pdf			
Volume Level Crit	<u>eria</u>								
1. Is the post	ed speed or 85th-pe	rcentile of major	street > 40 n	nph (70 km	n/h)?		Yes	⊠ No	
2. Is the inter	section in a built-up	area of an isolat	ed communit	y with a pr	opulation < 1	0,000?	□ Yes	⊠ No	
"70%" volume	level may be used	if Question 1 or	2 above is ar	swered "Y	′es"		□ 70%	☑ 100%	
WARRANT 3 - F									
If all three arit	aria ara fulfillad ar	the platted point	lice chave th	o oppropri	ata lina	Applicable:	☑ Yes	□ No	
then the warra	ant is satisfied.	the plotted point		s approprie	ale IIIIe,	Satisfied:	□ Yes	⊠ No	
Unusual conditior	justifying use of		Plot volur	ne combina	tion on the app	licable figure	below.		
warr	ant:	600	FIGU	RE 4C-3:	Criteria for	"100%" Vo	lume Lev	vel	
		000							
Record hour when	criteria are fulfilled	H 500			2 OR MORE LANES	5 & 2 OR MORE LANE	s		
and the correspondi	ng delay or volume	- 	$\checkmark$ $\land$						
in boxes p	provided.			$\sim$					
Peak Hour 1	0% Volume	STS 300		$\langle \rangle$					
Time Ma	or Vol. Minor Vol.	ME					1 LANE & 1	LANE	
5-6pm	641 19	<b>₩ ח</b> 200							_
•		HO HO				+1		_	*1
Peak Hour 7	0% Volume	<b>Ξ</b> 100							_ *1
Time Ma	or Vol. Minor Vol.	0							
		400	500 600 7	00 800 90	00 1000 1100	1200 1300 140	0 1500 160	00 1700 1	1800
			MAJO	R STREET - TO	OTAL OF BOTH AF	PROACHES - VP	н		
Ci 1. Delay on Mi		* Note: 150 vph a	pplies as the low	er threshold vo er threshold vo	olume for a minor s	treet approach w c a minor street ar	ith two or moi	re lanes and	1
*(vehicle	-hours)								
Approach Lanes	1 2		FIGUI	₹F 4C-4· (	Criteria for "	70%" Volun	ne l evel		
Delay Criteria*	4.0 5.0		(Community Le	ss than 10,000	) population or abo	ove 70 km/hr (40 i	mph) on Maje	or Street)	
Delay*	18.1	500							٦
Fulfilled?:	Yes ☑ No				2 OR MORE LA	ANES & 2 OR MORE L	ANES		
		₽ <u></u> 400 —	$+ \times +$		-				-
2. Volume on N	inor Approach	ACH			2 OR MORE	LANES & 1 LANE			
Approach Lanes			$\prec \rightarrow$	$\rightarrow$					-
Nolume Criteria*	100 150	OR S IE AF	$\setminus$	$\sim$	$\times$	41445	11.01		
Volume*	19		$\rightarrow$	$\preceq$	$\checkmark$	1 LANE &			
Fulfilled?	Yes I No	200		$\rightarrow$		$\times$			
		<b>9 1</b> 00							*
3. Total Interse	ction Entering	100						-	*7
Volume *(vehic	les per hour)								
	3 4	0				000 1000	1100	1200 1	 300
No. of Approaches		300	400 500	600	700 800	900 1000	1100	1200 1.	
No. of Approaches Volume Criteria*	650 800	300	400 500 MAJOR	600 STREET - TOT	700 800 FAL OF BOTH APPF	CACHES - VPH	1100	1200 1.	

			State of Flori	ida Departm	ent of Tran	sportatio			Fo TRAFFIC E	rm 750-020-01 ENGINEERING 10/15
		IRA	FFIC SIGN	NAL WA	KKAN	1 201	/IIVIAR Y			
Ci	itv:	Miami Bea	ach			Enaineer	: Ste	ohanie Sł	nealev	
Coun	ity:	87 – Miami	Dade			Date	: N	May 18, 20	020	
Distri	ict:	Six								
Major Stro	ati	<u> </u>				on oo:	2 Maio	Approad	- Croadi	25
Major Stre	et:		24th Street			anes:	3 Major	Approact	n Speed:	35
winor Sire	el		salli Street		L	anes.		Approact	i Speed.	25
MUTCD Elect	ronic Refe	rence to Chapte	r 4: <u>http://muto</u>	<u>:d.fhwa.dot.c</u>	ov/pdfs/20	09r1r2/pa	art4.pdf			
Volume Leve	I Criteria									
1. Is the	posted spe	eed or 85th-perc	entile of major s	treet > 40 m	ph (70 km/	'n)?		Yes	⊠ No	
2. Is the	intersectio	n in a built-up ai	rea of an isolated	d community	with a po	pulation <	: 10,000?	□ Yes	⊠ No	
"70%" vol	lume level	may be used if	Question 1 or 2	above is ans	swered "Ye	es"		□ 70%	☑ 100%	
WARRANT	4 - PEDE	ESTRIAN VO	LUME							
For each	of any 4 h	ours of an avera	age day the plot	ted points lie	above the		Applicable:	⊡ Yes	□ No	
appropria	te line, the	en the warrant is	satisfied.				Satisfied:	□ Yes	⊠ No	
				Plot four	volume con	nbinations	on the applicable	figure belo	W.	
				Figure	4C-5. Crit	eria for "	100%" Volume	Level		
100%	Volume L	evel	500							
Four Waltachest	Vol	umes	SING							
Hours	Major	Pedestrian	SO 400							
	Street	Total	SNN 300							
4-5pm	611	20	EET -							
						$\searrow$				
5-6pm	641	19	L PE							
									107	
			<b>P</b> 30	00 400 50	0 600	700 800	900 1000 11	00 1200	1300 1400	
					MAJOR STREE	ET - TOTAL C	F BOTH APPROACHE	S - VPH		
			t N/- (		1	1.1				
			" Note: 107 p	opn applies as the	e lower thresho	la volume				
				Figure	e 4C-6 Crit	eria for "	'70%'' Volume	Level		
70%	Volume L	evel	400							
Eour Highost	Vol	lumes	SINC							
Hours	Major	Pedestrian	80 - 300			_				
	Street	Total	ANS ( - PPF	$\rightarrow$						
					$\searrow$					
			STR STR			$\checkmark$				
			ALL P AJOF				$\leftarrow$			
			S ≥ 100						75	
			DTAL							
<u> </u>			۲ <sub>0</sub>	00 300	400	500 6	<u> </u>	800 90	L 1000	
					MAJOR STREE	ET - TOTAL C	F BOTH APPROACHE	S - VPH		
			* Note: 75 pr	oh applies as the	lower threshold	l volume				
				.,,						

#### WARRANT 4 - PEDESTRIAN VOLUME

For 1 hour (any four consecutive 15-minute periods) of an average day, the plotted point falls above the appropriate line, then the warrant is satisfied.

Applicable:	□ Yes	□ No	
Satisfied:	□ Yes	⊡ No	

Form 750-020-01 TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

10/15

Plot one volume combination on the applicable figure below.



## Figure 4C-7. Criteria for "100%" Volume Level - Peak Hour



\* Note: 133 pph applies as the lower threshold volume

70% Volume Level

	Volumes					
Peak Hour	Major Street	Pedestrian Total				




County:	Miami Beach 87 – Miami Dade	-	Engineer: Date:	5	May 18	, 2020	
District:	Six						
Major Street:	Collins Avenue	9	Lanes: 3	_ Maj Min	or Approa	ach Speed:	3
MUTCD Electr	onic Reference to Chanter 4: http:	//muted fbwa dot goy/pd	fe/2009r1r2/pa	_ www		acii opeeu.	
				<u></u>			
WARRANT	5 - SCHOOL CROSSING						
Record hou frequency	urs where criteria are fulfilled and th in the boxes provided. The warrant	e corresponding volume is satisfied if all three of	or gap the	Applicable:	□ Yes	⊡ No	
criteria are	fulfilled.			Satisfied:	□ Yes	□ No	
						Fulfi	lled?
		Criteria				Yes	No
1. There are a the highest	a minimum of 20 students crossing crossing hour.	the major street during	Students:	Но	ur:		
There are f 2. when the c minutes in	ewer adequate gaps in the major st hildren are using the established sc the same period.	treet traffic stream during thool crossing than the n	g the period umber of	Minutes:	Gaps:		
The neares 3. signal is wi traffic.	st traffic signal along the major stree thin 300 ft. (90 m) but the proposed	et is located more than 3 traffic signal will not res	00 ft. (90 m) a trict the progre	way, or the essive move	nearest ment of		

	TRAFFIC SIC	GNAL WARRANT SU	MMARY			
City:	Miami Beach	Engineer:	Step	hanie Sheal	ey	
County:	87 – Miami Dade	Date:	M	lay 18, 2020		
District:	Six					
Major Street:	Collins Avenue	Lanes:	3 Majo	r Approach S	Speed:	3
Minor Street:	34th Street	Lanes:	1 Mino	r Approach S	Speed:	2
IUTCD Electronic	Reference to Chapter 4: <u>http://</u>	/mutcd.fhwa.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1r	2/part4.pdf			
VARRANT 6 - C Indicate if the c if either criterion resulting signal	<b>COORDINATED SIGNAL S</b> riteria are fulfilled in the boxes p n is fulfilled. This warrant should spacing would be less than 300	<b>YSTEM</b> rovided. The warrant is satisfied d not be applied when the m (1,000 ft.).	Applicable: Satisfied:	□ Yes  ☑	No No	
		Criteria			Fulfi	led?
					Yes	No
On a one-way s	street or a street that has traffic p	predominately in one direction, the	adiacent signals	are so far	X	
On a two-way s	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
2 On a two-way s 2 and adjacent si	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
, On a two-way s and adjacent si	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>2</sup> apart that they o	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>2</sup> apart that they o	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>2</sup> on a two-way s 2 and adjacent si	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>11</sup> apart that they o	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>2</sup> On a two-way s and adjacent si	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	
<sup>2</sup> On a two-way s and adjacent si	do not provide the necessary de treet, adjacent signals do not pr gnals will collectively provide a p	gree of vehicle platooning. ovide the necessary degree of pla progressive operation.	tooning, and the	proposed	Yes	

	State of Florida TRAFFIC SIGN	a Department of Transportation AL WARRANT SUMN	IARY	Form 7: TRAFFIC ENGI	50-020-01 NEERING 10/15
City:	Miami Beach 87 – Miami Dade	Engineer:	Stephar May 7	nie Shealey	
District:	Six	Date.	May	10, 2020	-
Major Street:	Collins Avenue	Lanes:	3 Major App	roach Speed: 38	5
Minor Street:	34th Street	Lanes:	Minor Appi	roach Speed: 25	<u> </u>
MUTCD Elect	ronic Reference to Chapter 4: <u>http://m</u>	utcd.fhwa.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1r2/p	part4.pdf		
WARRANT	7 - CRASH EXPERIENCE				
Record ho	ours where criteria are fulfilled, the correspo	onding volume, and other informat	tion Applicable	e: 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	
in the box	es provided. The warrant is satisfied if all t	hree of the criteria are fulfilled.	Satisfied	1: Yes No	
<u></u>					
	Criteria	Hour	Volume Major Minor	Met? Fulfille Yes No Yes I	d? No
One of	Warrant 1, Condition A (80% satisfied)				
the	Warrant 1, Condition B (80% satisfied)				
1. warrants					

Observed

Crash

Types:

Number of crashes

per 12 months:

to the

right is

month period.

met.

Warrant 4, Pedestrian Volume at 80% of

volume requirements: # ped/hr for four (4) hours or # ped/hr for one (1) hour.

Adequate trial of other remedial measure has failed Measure tried: Measure tried:

Five or more reported crashes, of types susceptible

3. to correction by signal, have occurred within a 12-

	State of Florida Departr TRAFFIC SIGNAL W	ment of Tran <b>ARRAN</b>	sportati T SU	on MMA	RY			TRAF	Form 750 FIC ENGINE
City: County:	Miami Beach 87 – Miami Dade		Engine Di	eer: ate:	St	tephan May 1	ie She 18, 202	aley 20	
District: Major Street: Minor Street:	Collins Avenue 34th Street		Lanes: Lanes:	3	Maj Min	jor Appı lor Appı	roach S roach S	Speed: Speed:	35 25
Record ho	8 - ROADWAY NETWORK	ling volume o	or other	riteria	Appli	icable:	□ Ye	es ⊡ N	10
VARRANT Record ho informatior is fulfilled a characteris	8 - ROADWAY NETWORK urs where criteria are fulfilled, and the corresponde in the boxes provided. The warrant is satisfied if and if all intersecting routes have one or more of the tics listed.	ling volume o f at least one he Major Rou	or other of the c ite	riteria	Appli Sat	icable: tisfied: <b>Me</b>	□ Ye □ Ye 1	es ₪ N es □ N Fulfi	lled?
VARRANT Record ho information is fulfilled a characteris Both of the	8 - ROADWAY NETWORK Urs where criteria are fulfilled, and the correspond. In the boxes provided. The warrant is satisfied if and if all intersecting routes have one or more of the stics listed. Criteria a. Total entering volume of at least 1,000 veh/hr typical weekday peak hour.	ing volume o f at least one he Major Rou	or other of the c tte Enter	riteria	Appli Sat	icable: tisfied: Me Yes	□ Ye □ Ye t? No	es ☑ N es □ N Fulfi Yes	lled? No

2. Total entering volume at least 1,000 veh/hr for each of any 5 hrs of a		← Hour	
non-normal business day (Sat. or Sun.)		←Volume	

Characteristics of Major Boutes		Me	et?	Fulfi	lled?
		Yes	No	Yes	No
Part of the street or highway system that serves as the principal roadway	Major Street:				
<sup>1</sup> network for through traffic flow.	Minor Street:				
2. Dural or auturban highway autoide of antaring or traversing a situ	Major Street:				
2. Rural of suburban highway outside of, entening, of traversing a city.	Minor Street:				
2. Annean ac a main muta an an afficial nian	Major Street:				
S. Appears as a major route on an onicial plan.	Minor Street:				

		TRAFFIC S			MMARY			
City:	Miam	i Beach		Engineer:	Ste	phanie She	ealey	
County:	87 – Mi	ami Dade		Date:	Ň	/lay 18, 20	20	
District:		Six						
Major Street		Collins Avenu	Δ	Lanes.	3 Maior	Annroach	Sneed.	35
Minor Street:		34th Street		Lanes:	1 Minor	Approach	Speed:	25
MUTCD Electronic	ic Reference to	o Chapter 4: http	o://mutcd.fhwa	a.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1r2	/part4.pdf			
Approach Lane (	Criteria	·						
1. How many	approach lane	es are there at the	e track crossin	ng?		□ 1		2 or
If there is 1 lar	ne use Figure	4C-9 and if there	e are 2 or mor	e use Figure 4C-10		□ Fig 4C-	9 □ F	ig 4C-10
	····, ·····			-, · · g · · · · · ·				-
WARRANT 9 -	INTERSEC	TION NEAR A	GRADE CF	ROSSING				
This signal wa	arrant should b	e applied only aft	er adequate o	consideration has been	given to other	alternatives	s or afte	r a trial
C	of an alternati	ve has failed to al	Ileviate the sa	fety concerns associate	ed with the grad	de crossing		
Indicate if both	h criteria are fu	ulfilled in the boxe	s provided. T	he warrant is	Applicable:	□ Yes	□ N	lo
satisfied if both	h criteria are n	net.			Satisfied:	□ Yes		lo
							<b>Fulf</b>	illed?
			Criteria				Yes	No
1. A grade crossin							100	
	na oviete en en e	pproach controlled	by a STOP or V	VIELD aign and the contar	of the treek nee	root to the		
intersection is w	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o	approach controlled f the stop line or yie	by a STOP or ` Id line on the a	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and	of the track nea	rest to the		
intersection is w 2. During the highe	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during whicr	by a STOP or ` Id line on the a the rail uses th	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po	of the track nea	rest to the		
A grade clossifi intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Bail	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ng tables (4C-2,	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during whicr g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a	by a STOP or \ Id line on the a n the rail uses tr proach lanes ov appropriately ad	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted pc ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr	r of the track near ont fails above th nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment	rest to the rage Factors fro	Table	□ □ s
2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o rest traffic volum e for the existing ng tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Min Trucks on Minc	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately ac	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1.	Factors fro	m Table	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ng tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Min Trucks on Mino tment Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the proted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses	rest to the rage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of	m Table	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, l traffic per day cy Buses on Min Trucks on Mino trucks on Mino tanent Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on	rest to the rage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of	m Table	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ng tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Mino Trucks on Mino trment Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67	of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach	rest to the age Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of	Table High-	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per	Ig exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ng tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Min Trucks on Minc Trucks on Minc tment Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the protect po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0%	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach	rest to the rage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of adjustment 1 1.00	Table High-	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet or est traffic volume for the existing ing tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Minor Trucks on Minor trucks on Minor trucks on Minor trucks on Minor Carl Traffic Day Action Carl C	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1 49	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street App 0% 2%	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach	Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of 1.00 1.09	m Table	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o rest traffic volume e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Mino Trucks on Mino Trucks on Mino tement Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of djustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19	Table Factor	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volum e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Mino Trucks on Mino Trucks on Mino treent Factor fo Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33	of	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe <u>cupancy Buses</u> Buses* on A roach	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied	Table Table	s s st 20 peo
A grade clossin intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volume e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, and the traffic per day cy Buses on Minor Trucks on Minor terment Factor for Rail Traffic and the	Approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjust	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of of strength	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tractor	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach s defined as a buser or-Trailer Trucks	rest to the leage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of djustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied	r Table	<b>s</b>
A grade clossin intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volume e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Mino Trucks on Mino	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Fractor-Trailer Tru	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of ac	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the protect po- ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appp 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tractoc Adjustme	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach s defined as a buser or-Trailer Trucks ont Factor	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of Adjustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied s	Table Table	s
A grade clossin intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volume e for the existing ng tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Mino Trucks on Mino Trucks on Mino Rail Traffic Day Ac	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Tractor-Trailer Tru Street Approa	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of the sector of the	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the protect po- ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tracto Adjustme D less than 70 feet	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach s defined as a buser or Trailer Trucks ont Factor D of 70 feet o	rest to the rest to the rage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of rdjustment 1 1.00 1.19 1.32 us occupied s r more	m Table	s s
A grade clossin intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet or est traffic Volume for the existing ing tables (4C-2, and the traffic per day cy Buses on Mine Trucks on	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during whicr g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Tractor-Trailer Tru Street Approach 0% to 2.5%	by a STOP or Vild line on the appropriately action of ac	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po- ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tracto Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach s defined as a buse or-Trailer Trucks ont Factor D of 70 feet o 0.50	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied s r more	Table F High- Factor	s s st 20 peo
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the high applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volume of the existing ing tables (4C-2, and the existing of t	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Tractor-Trailer Tru Street Approa 0% to 2.5% 2.6% to 7.55	by a STOP or Nild line on the appropriately action of ac	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tracto Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50 0.75	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach bor-Trailer Trucks on For For For For D of 70 feet on 0.75	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of Adjustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied r more r more	Table F High-	s sist 20 peo
A grade clossin intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic Volume e for the existing ing tables (4C-2, and the existing of the existing o	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during whier g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach r-Street Approach r-Street Approach <b>r Daily Frequency</b> djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Tractor-Trailer Tru Street Approa 0% to 2.5% 2.6% to 7.56 7.6% to 12.5	by a STOP or N Id line on the ap or the rail uses to proach lanes on appropriately ad of stment Factor cks on Minor- ach %	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tractor Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50 0.75 1.00	r of the track nea ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach A s defined as a buse or-Trailer Trucks ont Factor D of 70 feet o 0.75 1.00	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of Adjustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied s r more	Table Table	s
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic volume for the existing ng tables (4C-2, 1 traffic per day cy Buses on Minor Trucks on Minor T	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during whier g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach r-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Fractor-Trailer Tru Street Approach 0% to 2.5% 2.6% to 7.5° 7.6% to 12.5 12.6% to 17.5	by a STOP or N Id line on the ap or the rail uses to proach lanes on appropriately ad of of stment Factor cks on Minor- ach %	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the proted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tractor Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50 0.75 1.00 2.30	r of the track near ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on roach s defined as a buser- Trailer Trucks or Trailer Trucks on Factor D of 70 feet o 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.15	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of Adjustment I 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied r more	Table	s s
intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet or est traffic volume for the existing traffic per day cy Buses on Mine Trucks on Mine Trucks on Mine Trucks on Mine Factor for Rail Traffic	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency djustment Factor 0.67 0.91 1.00 1.18 1.25 1.33 Table 4C-4. Adjus Tractor-Trailer Tru Street Approach 0% to 2.5% 2.6% to 17.5 12.6% to 17.5 12.6% to 17.5	by a STOP or N Id line on the ap proach lanes or appropriately ad of of stment Factor cks on Minor- ach % %	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po- ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tracto Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50 0.75 1.00 2.30 2.70	r of the track near ont fails above the nce D (clear stor roach volume). Adjustment Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pe cupancy Buses Buses* on A roach s defined as a buse or-Trailer Trucks ont Factor D of 70 feet o 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.15 1.35	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied s r more	Table	s s st 20 peo
A grade clossim intersection is w 2. During the higher applicable curve distance) Use the followin Inputs Occurrences of Rail % of High Occupand Enter D (feet) % of Tractor-Trailer Table 4C-2. Adjust Rail Traffic per 1 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 9 to 11 12 or more	ng exists on an a vithin 140 feet o est traffic Volume for the existing ing tables (4C-2, I traffic per day cy Buses on Minor Trucks on Minor	approach controlled f the stop line or yie e nour during which g combination of ap 4C-3, and 4C-4 to a hor-Street Approach or-Street Approach r Daily Frequency           djustment Factor           0.67           0.91           1.00           1.18           1.25           1.33           Table 4C-4. Adjust           Fractor-Trailer True Street Approach 0% to 2.5%           2.6% to 7.5%           7.6% to 12.5           12.6% to 17.5           12.6% to 27.5           22.6% to 27.5	by a STOP or N Id line on the ap proach lanes or appropriately ad of stment Factor cks on Minor- ach % % 5% 5%	YIELD sign and the center pproach; and ne crossing, the plotted po ver the track and the dista djust the minor-street appr Table 4C-3. Adjustme Occ % of High-Occupancy Minor Street Appr 0% 2% 4% 6% or more * A high-occupancy bus i for Percentage of Tracto Adjustme D less than 70 feet 0.50 0.75 1.00 2.30 2.70 3.28	r of the track near ont fails above the nce D (clear stor oach volume). Adjustment Adjustment 1. 0. nt Factor for Pecupancy Buses Buses* on A roach br-Trailer Trucks or Trailer Trucks nt Factor D of 70 feet o 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.15 1.35 1.64	rest to the reage Factors fro 00 50 rcentage of djustment 1 1.00 1.09 1.19 1.32 us occupied r more	Table r High-	s sist 20 peo

#### Form 750-020-01 TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 10/15



County:       87 - Miami Dade       Date:       May 18, 2020         District:       Six       Six       Six         Major Street:       Collins Avenue       Lanes:       3       Major Approach Speed:       35         MUTCD Electronic Reference to Chapter 4:       http://mutcd.fhwa.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1/2/barl4.pdf       CONCLUSIONS         Remarks:	City: Miami B	each		Engineer:	Stephanie Shealey	
Major Approach Speed: 35 Minor Street: 34th Street Lanes: 3 Major Approach Speed: 25 WUTCD Electronic Reference to Chapter 4: http://mutcd.flwaa.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1r2/part4.pdf CONCLUSIONS Remarks: MARRANTS SATISFIED: Warrant 1 Not Applicable Warrant 2 Not Applicable Warrant 3 Not Applicable Warrant 5 Not Applicable Warrant 7 Not Applicable Warrant 7 Not Applicable Warrant 8 Not Applicable Warrant 9 Not Applicable	County:         87 – Miam           District:         Six	i Dade		Date:	May 18, 2020	
Minor Street: Minor Approach Speed:25 MUTCD Electronic Reference to Chapter 4: http://mutod.fnwa.dot.gov/pdfs/2009r1r2/part4.pdf CONCLUSIONS Remarks:	Major Street:	Collins Avenue		Lanes: 3	Major Approach Speed:	35
CONCLUSIONS         Remarks:         WARRANTS SATISFIED:         Warrant 1       Not Applicable         Warrant 5       Not Applicable         Warrant 6       Not Applicable         Warrant 7       Not Applicable         Warrant 9       Not Applicable		34th Street	cd fbwa dot goy/p	Lanes: <u>1</u>	Minor Approach Speed:	25
Remarks:         Image: Constraint in the second s					<u>a.pu</u>	
Warrant S SATISFIED:       III Warrant 1       IN Not Applicable         IIII Warrant 2       IN Not Applicable       IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	CONCLUSIONS					
WARRANTS SATISFIED:       Image: Warrant 1       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 3       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 4       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 5       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 6       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 7       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 7       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 8       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 9       Image: Not Applicable         Image: Warrant 9       Image: Not Applicable	Remarks:					
WARRANTS SATISFIED:						
Image: Construct the second	WARRANTS SATISFIED:	Warrant 1	□ Not Applicable			
☑ Warrant 3       □ Not Applicable         ☑ Warrant 5       ☑ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 6       ☑ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 7       ☑ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 8       ☑ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 9       ☑ Not Applicable		☑ Warrant 2	□ Not Applicable			
□ Warrant 4       □ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 5       □ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 7       □ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 8       □ Not Applicable         □ Warrant 9       □ Not Applicable		☑ Warrant 3	Not Applicable			
Warrant 5       In Not Applicable         Warrant 7       In Not Applicable         Warrant 8       In Not Applicable         Warrant 9       In Not Applicable		Warrant 4	Not Applicable			
Warrant 6       Not Applicable         Warrant 8       Not Applicable         Warrant 9       Not Applicable		U Warrant 5	Not Applicable			
□ Warrant 7 □ Not Applicable □ Warrant 8 □ Not Applicable □ Warrant 9 □ Not Applicable		D Warrant 6	Not Applicable			
□ Warrant 9  Not Applicable		U Warrant 7	Not Applicable			
□ Warrant 9 I Not Applicable		Warrant 8	Not Applicable			
		D Warrant 9	Not Applicable			

Appendix G: No-Build Synchro Reports

	4	*	1	1	1	Ŧ				
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT				
Lane Configurations	ካካ	11	**		-	***				
Traffic Volume (vph)	212	701	1006	0	0	1099				
Future Volume (vph)	212	701	1006	0	0	1099				
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900				
Total Lost time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0				
Lane Util. Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91				
Frpb. ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00				
Flt Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036				
Flt Permitted	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036				
Peak-hour factor PHF	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93				
Adi Flow (vph)	228	754	1082	0.00	0.00	1182				
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	125	0	0	0	0				
Lane Group Flow (vph)	228	629	1082	0	0	1182				
Confl Peds (#/hr)	220	28	1002	37	37	1102				
Confl Bikes (#/hr)		20		2	0.					
Heavy Vehicles (%)	8%	4%	1%	0%	0%	3%				
	Prot	Prot	NA	0,0	0,0	NA				
Protected Phases	7	5	6			2				
Permitted Phases	•	U	Ū			-				
Actuated Green G (s)	35 4	35.4	92.6			92.6				
Effective Green, g (s)	35.4	35.4	92.6			92.6				
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.25	0.25	0.66			0.66				
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0				
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0				
Lane Grn Can (vnh)	819	691	2363			3330				
v/s Ratio Prot	0.07	c0 23	c0.30			0.23				
v/s Ratio Perm	0.01	00.20	00.00			0.20				
v/c Ratio	0.28	0.91	0 46			0.35				
Uniform Delay, d1	42.0	50.8	11.5			10.5				
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00				
Incremental Delay. d2	0.1	16.2	0.1			0.3				
Delay (s)	42.2	67.0	11.6			10.8				
Level of Service	D	E	В			В				
Approach Delay (s)	61.2	_	11.6			10.8				
Approach LOS	E		В			В				
Intersection Summary										
HCM 2000 Control Delay			26.3	Н	CM 2000	Level of Servic	e	С		
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.61							
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			140.0	S	um of lost	t time (s)		18.0		
Intersection Capacity Utilization	n		64.9%	IC	CU Level of	of Service		С		
Analysis Period (min)			15							
c Critical Lane Group										

### Intersection

Movement	FBI	FBT	FBR	WRI	WRT	WBR	NRI	NRT	NRR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		4	LDIX	TIDE	1	WBI	HEL	a¶⊅}	NBI		001	OBIX
Traffic Vol, veh/h	13	5	0	0	3	1	20	993	6	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	13	5	0	0	3	1	20	993	6	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control S	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage, #	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	15	6	0	0	3	1	22	1116	7	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mir	or1		ľ	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	595	1314	-	-	1311	632	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	1221	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	505	1224	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	443	160	0	0	160	367	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	255	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	477	254	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	377	130	-	-	130	347	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	377	130	-	-	130	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	226	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	440	226	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

Approach	EB	WB	NB	
HCM Control Delay, s	20.9	29.1	0.4	
HCM LOS	С	D		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	WBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	247	154
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.023	-	-	0.082	0.029
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.2	-	20.9	29.1
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	D
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0.1	-	-	0.3	0.1

### Intersection

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	<u>٦</u>				4			ፈተኩ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	16	0	0	0	0	19	10	996	24	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	16	0	0	0	0	19	10	996	24	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	19	0	0	0	0	23	12	1200	29	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		М	inor1		Ν	1ajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	653	-	-	-	1506	737	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1359	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	506	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	411	0	0	0	122	313	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	219	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	477	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	313	-	-	-	89	277	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	313	-	-	-	89	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	185	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	418	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			

Approach	ED	VVD	IND	
HCM Control Delay, s	17.3	19.2	0.2	
HCM LOS	С	С		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	WBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	857	-	-	313	277
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.014	-	-	0.062	0.083
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.3	0.1	-	17.3	19.2
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.2	0.3

	٭	-	$\mathbf{F}$	∢	←	•	1	Ť	1	1	Ļ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्स	1			1		<b>ተተ</b> ኈ				
Traffic Volume (vph)	10	6	652	0	0	2	0	883	13	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	10	6	652	0	0	2	0	883	13	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			6.3		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1842	1488			1081		4910				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1842	1488			1081		4910				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	11	7	724	0	0	2	0	981	14	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	17	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	1	724	0	0	0	0	995	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
Turn Type	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Effective Green, g (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.03	1.00			0.03		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				6.3		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				1.0		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		51	1488			30		4153				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.20				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.49			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.01	0.49			0.00		0.24				
Uniform Delay, d1		47.3	0.0			47.2		1.5				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.1			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		47.3	1.1			47.3		1.6				
Level of Service		D	А			D		А				
Approach Delay (s)		2.3			47.3			1.6			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			1.9	H	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		А			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.58									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	Si	um of lost	time (s)			16.6			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	۱		51.4%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			A			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

	1	*	1	1	1	Ŧ		
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
Lane Configurations	ካካ	11	**		-	***		
Traffic Volume (vph)	254	563	744	0	0	1470		
Future Volume (vph)	254	563	744	0	0	1470		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91		
Frpb. ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00		
Flt Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Flt Permitted	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93		
Adj. Flow (vph)	273	605	800	0	0	1581		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	165	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	273	440	800	0	0	1581		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		28		37	37			
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)				2				
Heavy Vehicles (%)	8%	4%	1%	0%	0%	3%		
Turn Type	Prot	Prot	NA			NA		
Protected Phases	7	5	6			2		
Permitted Phases								
Actuated Green, G (s)	20.8	20.8	67.2			67.2		
Effective Green, g (s)	20.8	20.8	67.2			67.2		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.21	0.21	0.67			0.67		
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	674	568	2401			3384		
v/s Ratio Prot	0.08	c0.16	0.22			c0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm								
v/c Ratio	0.41	0.78	0.33			0.47		
Uniform Delay, d1	34.2	37.4	6.9			7.8		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	0.3	6.3	0.0			0.5		
Delay (s)	34.5	43.7	7.0			8.3		
Level of Service	С	D	Α			A		
Approach Delay (s)	40.8		7.0			8.3		
Approach LOS	D		A			A		
Intersection Summary								
HCM 2000 Control Delay			16.7	H	CM 2000	Level of Servic	e	В
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacit	ty ratio		0.58					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	Si	um of lost	time (s)		18.0
Intersection Capacity Utilization	on		54.8%	IC	CU Level o	of Service		A
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

### Intersection

Movement E	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्च			eî 👘			ብተቡ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	18	13	0	0	8	10	13	855	18	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	18	13	0	0	8	10	13	855	18	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control S	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage, #	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	20	15	0	0	9	11	15	961	20	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mir	nor1		N	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	522	1158	-	-	1148	561	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	1058	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	432	1068	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	487	198	0	0	200	407	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	304	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	528	301	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	404	165	-	-	167	385	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	404	165	-	-	167	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	278	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	479	275	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

Approach	EB	WB	NB	
HCM Control Delay, s	21.6	21.1	0.2	
HCM LOS	С	С		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	251	244
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.015	-	-	0.139	0.083
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.1	-	21.6	21.1
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.5	0.3

### Intersection

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	<u>٦</u>				<b>f</b>			<b>€1</b> †Ъ				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	18	0	0	0	2	5	4	866	22	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	18	0	0	0	2	5	4	866	22	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	22	0	0	0	2	6	5	1043	27	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mi	nor1		Ν	1ajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	577	-	-	-	1334	657	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1187	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	430	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	454	0	0	0	155	353	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	264	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	529	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	373	-	-	-	116	313	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	373	-	-	-	116	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	231	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	506	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			

Арргоаст	ED	VVD	IND	
HCM Control Delay, s	15.2	22.8	0	
HCM LOS	С	С		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1		
Capacity (veh/h)	857	-	-	373	211		
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.006	-	-	0.058	0.04		
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.2	0	-	15.2	22.8		
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С		
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.2	0.1		

	٭	-	$\mathbf{\hat{z}}$	∢	←	•	1	Ť	1	1	ţ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्च	1			1		<b>##%</b>				
Traffic Volume (vph)	26	11	763	0	0	9	0	763	13	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	26	11	763	0	0	9	0	763	13	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			4.0		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1833	1488			1081		4903				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1833	1488			1081		4903				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	29	12	848	0	0	10	0	848	14	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	39	0	0	0	9	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	2	848	0	0	1	0	862	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Effective Green, g (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.04	1.00			0.06		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				4.0		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				2.5		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		69	1488			63		4154				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.18				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.57			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.02	0.57			0.01		0.21				
Uniform Delay, d1		50.9	0.0			48.7		1.6				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.6			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		51.0	1.6			48.8		1.7				
Level of Service		D	А			D		А				
Approach Delay (s)		3.9			48.8			1.7			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			3.0	Н	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		Α			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.69									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			110.0	S	um of lost	t time (s)			18.9			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	ı		47.3%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			А			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

Appendix H: Build-Out Synchro Reports

	+	*	1	1	1	Ŧ		
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
Lane Configurations	ካካ	11	**		-	***		
Traffic Volume (vph)	212	710	1006	0	0	1109		
Future Volume (vph)	212	710	1006	0	0	1109		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00		
Flt Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Flt Permitted	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93		
Adj. Flow (vph)	228	763	1082	0	0	1192		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	124	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	228	639	1082	0	0	1192		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		28		37	37			
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)				2				
Heavy Vehicles (%)	8%	4%	1%	0%	0%	3%		
Turn Type	Prot	Prot	NA			NA		
Protected Phases	7	5	6			2		
Permitted Phases								
Actuated Green, G (s)	35.7	35.7	92.3			92.3		
Effective Green, g (s)	35.7	35.7	92.3			92.3		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.26	0.26	0.66			0.66		
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	826	696	2356			3320		
v/s Ratio Prot	0.07	c0.23	c0.30			0.24		
v/s Ratio Perm								
v/c Ratio	0.28	0.92	0.46			0.36		
Uniform Delay, d1	41.8	50.7	11.7			10.6		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	0.1	16.9	0.1			0.3		
Delay (s)	41.9	67.6	11.7			10.9		
Level of Service	D	Е	В			В		
Approach Delay (s)	61.7		11.7			10.9		
Approach LOS	Е		В			В		
Intersection Summary								
HCM 2000 Control Delay			26.6	Н	CM 2000	Level of Servic	)	С
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	/ ratio		0.62					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			140.0	S	um of lost	t time (s)		18.0
Intersection Capacity Utilization	n		65.2%	IC	CU Level o	of Service		С
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

### Intersection

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		ŧ			ţ,			414				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	13	5	0	0	7	14	20	998	6	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	13	5	0	0	7	14	20	998	6	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	15	6	0	0	8	16	22	1121	7	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mi	nor1		ſ	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	599	1319	-	-	1316	634	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	1226	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	509	1229	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	441	158	0	0	159	365	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	253	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	475	252	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	350	128	-	-	129	345	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	350	128	-	-	129	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	225	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	411	224	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

Approach	EB	WB	NB		
HCM Control Delay, s	21.7	23.2	0.4		
HCM LOS	С	С			

	NDI	NIDT			
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NRT	NRK I	EBLUIN	VBLUI
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	236	221
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.023	-	-	0.086	0.107
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.2	-	21.7	23.2
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0.1	-	-	0.3	0.4

### Intersection

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	٢				f,			414				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	37	0	0	0	1	24	10	1002	24	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	37	0	0	0	1	24	10	1002	24	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	45	0	0	0	1	29	12	1207	29	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Ν	/linor1		Ν	/lajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	656	-	-	-	1513	740	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1366	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	509	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	409	0	0	0	121	312	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	217	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	475	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	301	-	-	-	88	276	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	301	-	-	-	88	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	184	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	403	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			
HCM Control Delay, s	19			21.1			0.2			
HCM LOS	С			С						
Minor Lane/Major Mvr	nt	NBL	NBT	NBR I	EBLn1W	/BLn1				
Capacity (veh/h)		857	-	-	301	254				
		0 0 4 4			0 4 4 0	0 4 4 0				

HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.014	-	-	0.148	0.119
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.3	0.1	-	19	21.1
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.5	0.4

	≯	-	$\mathbf{r}$	4	←	•	1	t	1	1	Ļ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		र्स	1			1		<b>*††</b>				
Traffic Volume (vph)	10	6	657	0	0	2	0	889	13	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	10	6	657	0	0	2	0	889	13	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			6.3		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1842	1488			1081		4910				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1842	1488			1081		4910				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	11	7	730	0	0	2	0	988	14	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	17	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	1	730	0	0	0	0	1002	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Effective Green, g (s)		2.8	100.0			2.8		84.6				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.03	1.00			0.03		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				6.3		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				1.0		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		51	1488			30		4153				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.20				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.49			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.01	0.49			0.00		0.24				
Uniform Delay, d1		47.3	0.0			47.2		1.5				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.2			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		47.3	1.2			47.3		1.6				
Level of Service		D	А			D		А				
Approach Delay (s)		2.3			47.3			1.6			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			2.0	Н	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		А			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	/ ratio		0.59									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	S	um of lost	time (s)			16.6			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	n		51.5%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			А			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

	1	*	Ť	1	1	ŧ		
Movement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
Lane Configurations	ሻሻ	11	**			***		
Traffic Volume (vph)	254	575	744	0	0	1485		
Future Volume (vph)	254	575	744	0	0	1485		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.97	0.88	0.95			0.91		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00			1.00		
Flt Protected	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Flt Permitted	0.95	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	3242	2733	3574			5036		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93	0.93		
Adj. Flow (vph)	273	618	800	0	0	1597		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	164	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	273	454	800	0	0	1597		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		28		37	37			
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)				2				
Heavy Vehicles (%)	8%	4%	1%	0%	0%	3%		
Turn Type	Prot	Prot	NA			NA		
Protected Phases	7	5	6			2		
Permitted Phases								
Actuated Green, G (s)	21.3	21.3	66.7			66.7		
Effective Green, g (s)	21.3	21.3	66.7			66.7		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.21	0.21	0.67			0.67		
Clearance Time (s)	6.0	6.0	6.0			6.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	2.5	2.5	1.0			1.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	690	582	2383			3359		
v/s Ratio Prot	0.08	c0.17	0.22			c0.32		
v/s Ratio Perm								
v/c Ratio	0.40	0.78	0.34			0.48		
Uniform Delay, d1	33.8	37.1	7.1			8.1		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00			1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	0.3	6.5	0.0			0.5		
Delay (s)	34.1	43.6	7.2			8.6		
Level of Service	С	D	А			А		
Approach Delay (s)	40.7		7.2			8.6		
Approach LOS	D		А			A		
Intersection Summary								
HCM 2000 Control Delay			17.0	H	CM 2000	Level of Servic	9	В
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacit	ty ratio		0.59					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			100.0	Si	um of lost	t time (s)		18.0
Intersection Capacity Utilization	on		55.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service		В
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

### Intersection

Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		ŧ			ţ,			4172				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	18	13	0	0	12	25	13	866	18	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	18	13	0	0	12	25	13	866	18	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	13	0	10	10	0	13	90	0	57	57	0	90
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	20	15	0	0	13	28	15	973	20	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		Mi	nor1		ľ	Major1			
Conflicting Flow All	529	1170	-	-	1160	567	90	0	0	
Stage 1	90	90	-	-	1070	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	439	1080	-	-	90	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	6.5	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	4	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	483	195	0	0	197	404	1057	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	0	0	300	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	523	297	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	373	163	-	-	164	382	966	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	373	163	-	-	164	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	274	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	445	271	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			

Approach	EB	WB	NB	
HCM Control Delay, s	22.4	21	0.2	
HCM LOS	С	С		

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt	NBL	NBT	NBR	EBLn1V	VBLn1
Capacity (veh/h)	966	-	-	242	267
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.015	-	-	0.144	0.156
HCM Control Delay (s)	8.8	0.1	-	22.4	21
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.5	0.5

### Intersection

											<u> </u>	
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	٦				1.			417				
Traffic Vol, veh/h	50	0	0	0	5	16	4	875	22	0	0	0
Future Vol, veh/h	50	0	0	0	5	16	4	875	22	0	0	0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr	2	0	5	5	0	2	147	0	120	120	0	147
Sign Control	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Stop	Free	Free	Free	Stop	Stop	Stop
RT Channelized	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None	-	-	None
Storage Length	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Veh in Median Storage,	# -	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	16965	-
Grade, %	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-	-	0	-
Peak Hour Factor	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83
Heavy Vehicles, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Mvmt Flow	60	0	0	0	6	19	5	1054	27	0	0	0

Major/Minor	Minor2		٨	/linor1		Ν	/lajor1			
Conflicting Flow All	584	-	-	-	1345	663	147	0	0	
Stage 1	147	-	-	-	1198	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	437	-	-	-	147	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy	6.4	-	-	-	6.5	7.1	5.3	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 1	-	-	-	-	5.5	-	-	-	-	
Critical Hdwy Stg 2	6.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Follow-up Hdwy	3.8	-	-	-	4	3.9	3.1	-	-	
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver	449	0	0	0	153	350	996	-	-	
Stage 1	-	0	0	0	261	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	524	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
Platoon blocked, %								-	-	
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver	343	-	-	-	115	310	857	-	-	
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver	343	-	-	-	115	-	-	-	-	
Stage 1	-	-	-	-	228	-	-	-	-	
Stage 2	471	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Approach	EB			WB			NB			
HCM Control Delay, s	17.7			23.4			0			
HCM LOS	С			С						
Minor Lane/Major Mvr	nt	NBL	NBT	NBR E	EBLn1W	/BLn1				
Capacity (veh/h)		857	-	-	343	221				

	007			0-0	~~ '
HCM Lane V/C Ratio	0.006	-	- (	0.176	0.114
HCM Control Delay (s)	9.2	0	-	17.7	23.4
HCM Lane LOS	А	А	-	С	С
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)	0	-	-	0.6	0.4

	≯	-	7	4	+	•	1	t	1	1	Ļ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations		÷.	1			1		<b>*††</b>				
Traffic Volume (vph)	26	11	770	0	0	9	0	772	13	0	0	0
Future Volume (vph)	26	11	770	0	0	9	0	772	13	0	0	0
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)		6.3	4.0			4.0		6.3				
Lane Util. Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		0.91				
Frpb, ped/bikes		1.00	0.97			0.99		1.00				
Flpb, ped/bikes		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Frt		1.00	0.85			0.86		1.00				
Flt Protected		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (prot)		1833	1488			1081		4904				
Flt Permitted		0.97	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Satd. Flow (perm)		1833	1488			1081		4904				
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
Adj. Flow (vph)	29	12	856	0	0	10	0	858	14	0	0	0
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	39	0	0	0	9	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	0	2	856	0	0	1	0	872	0	0	0	0
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	1		26	26		1	162		85	85		162
Confl. Bikes (#/hr)									18			7
Heavy Vehicles (%)	0%	0%	5%	0%	0%	50%	0%	5%	8%	0%	0%	0%
Turn Type	Perm	NA	Free			Perm		NA				
Protected Phases		4						2				
Permitted Phases	4		Free			8						
Actuated Green, G (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Effective Green, g (s)		4.2	110.0			6.5		93.2				
Actuated g/C Ratio		0.04	1.00			0.06		0.85				
Clearance Time (s)		6.3				4.0		6.3				
Vehicle Extension (s)		2.5				2.5		1.0				
Lane Grp Cap (vph)		69	1488			63		4155				
v/s Ratio Prot								0.18				
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00	c0.58			0.00						
v/c Ratio		0.02	0.58			0.01		0.21				
Uniform Delay, d1		50.9	0.0			48.7		1.6				
Progression Factor		1.00	1.00			1.00		1.00				
Incremental Delay, d2		0.1	1.6			0.0		0.1				
Delay (s)		51.0	1.6			48.8		1.7				
Level of Service		D	А			D		А				
Approach Delay (s)		3.9			48.8			1.7			0.0	
Approach LOS		А			D			А			А	
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2000 Control Delay			3.1	Н	CM 2000	Level of S	Service		Α			
HCM 2000 Volume to Capacity	/ ratio		0.69									
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			110.0	S	um of lost	time (s)			18.9			
Intersection Capacity Utilization	า		47.4%	IC	CU Level o	of Service			Α			
Analysis Period (min)			15									
c Critical Lane Group												

